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Sponsors’ Statements

DonaLp W. ReynorLps FounpaTiON

In 2001, the Donald W. Reynolds Foundation provided a
gift of $30 million to the Smithsonian’s National Portrait
Gallery to purchase and fund a national tour of Gilbert
Stuart’s Lansdowne portrait of George Washington.

Our intent was to reintroduce our first president to chil-
dren across the country and to assure that one of our
nation’s most recognizable and well-known portraits
would be available for future generations of Americans

to enjoy forever.

FirsT AMERrRIcAN Funps anD U.S. Bank

First American Funds and U.S. Bank Corporate Trust
Services are pleased to sponsor the George Washington
Gallery in the exhibition Gilbert Stuart at The Metropolitan
Museum of Art. The gallery is an unprecedented display of
fourteen paintings of the first president of the United States
(and one of Martha Washington) painted by Gilbert Stuart.
The First American Funds mutual fund family is the
fifth-largest bank-proprietary fund family in the United
States as of June 30, 2004. The funds originated in 1981 and
are advised by U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, a national
investment firm that also provides customized portfolio
management to private clients, corporations, public entities,
nonprofit organizations, and other institutions. U.S. Bank
Corporate Trust Services is the leading provider of munici-

pal trust services and a top provider of corporate, escrow,

vi

The trustees of the Donald W. Reynolds Foundation
are pleased to support the organization of the exhibition
Gilbert Stuart and its presentation in Washington, D.C.,
and to provide additional audiences the opportunity to
view Gilbert Stuart’s Lansdowne portrait of George
Wiashington.

Steven L. Anderson
President
Donald W. Reynolds Foundation

and structured finance services. The parent company of
U.S. Bancorp Asset Management and U.S. Bank
Corporate Trust Services is U.S. Bancorp, which is head-
quartered in Minneapolis.

Our sponsorship of the George Washington Gallery
reflects our great admiration for George Washington, who
represents First American Funds’ corporate identity. His
integrity, determination, and stability of leadership symbol-
ize the attributes that we strive for in our business. Please

enjoy the gallery with our best wishes.

Thomas Schreier Diane Thormodsgard
President, First American Funds  President, U.S. Bank
CEO, U.S. Bancorp Corporate Trust and

Asset Management Institutional Trust & Custody



Tae HEnrY Luce FounbpATION

The Henry Luce Foundation is honored to support the
exhibition Gilbert Stuart and its accompanyig catalogue.
Organized by The Metropolitan Museum of Art and the
National Portrait Gallery, this first retrospective of Stuart’s
portraits since 1967 will go beyond the familiar images of
George Washington to introduce to a new generation one of
America’s best-known but perhaps little-understood artists.

The foundation is pleased that the Stuart exhibition
joins the roster of 200 exhibitions it has supported that
explore American art and creativity. Established in 1982,
the foundation’s American art program is dedicated to
scholarship in American art history and to raising aware-
ness of it both in the United States and overseas. Since the
program’s inception, the Luce Foundation has distributed
more than $100 million to some 250 museums, universities,
and service organizations in 47 states, the District of
Columbia, and the United Kingdom.

Established in 1936 by the late Henry R. Luce,

co-founder and editor-in-chief of Time Inc., the Luce

THE PETER Jay SHARP FOoUNDATION

The Peter Jay Sharp Foundation is honored to support the
exhibition Gilbert Stuart at The Metropolitan Museum of
Art. This presentation expresses our continuing interest in
encouraging the public’s exposure to the richness of
American artistic production.

While the foundation’s main focus is to improve the
quality of life in the New York metropolitan area, we have
supported schools and institutions ranging in scope from the
Princeton University Art Museum and cancer research at
Johns Hopkins Medical School to the Washington-based

Conservation Fund.

Foundation also supports higher education, Asian affairs,
theology, women in science and engineering, and public
policy and the environment. The foundation’s support
of the Metropolitan Museum over the years includes
several major exhibitions, funds for the two-volume
catalogue American Sculpture in The Metropolitan Museum
of Art, and, most notably, the establishment in 1988

of the Henry R. Luce Center for the Study of American
Art—the pioneer of visible art-storage centers for perma-
nent collections.

The Luce Foundation congratulates the Metropolitan
Museum’s talented staff for its continued devotion to
American arts, as evidenced by this beautiful and compelling
exhibition of the works of one of America’s art-historical
forefathers, Gilbert Stuart.

Michael Gilligan
President
The Henry Luce Foundation

We thank Philippe de Montebello and his remark-
able staff at The Metropolitan Museum of Art for organ-
izing this wonderful insight into the early days of our
Republic. Gilbert Stuart recorded a cross section of this
country’s early residents. We are pleased to help expose

his special view of our nation’s beginning.

Norman L. Peck
President and Director
The Peter Jay Sharp Foundation
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Directors’ Foreword

The most successful and resourceful portraitist of America’s
early national period, Gilbert Stuart (1755-1828) possessed
enormous natural talent, which he devoted to the represen-
tation of human likeness and character, bringing his witty and
irascible manner to bear on each of his works, including his
incisive portraits of George Washington. This retrospective
exhibition presents new art-historical ideas and research about
Stuart’s paintings, working methods, and relationships with
his patrons. It highlights his achievement by showing a care-
tully chosen group of portraits of exceptional quality, ranging
in date from the early works he produced in Newport,
Rhode Island, in the early 1770s to those executed in Boston
just before his death. The sites of Stuart’s production provide
the logical framework for the organization of the exhibition.

Stuart developed and maintained a distinctive portrait
style, tailoring his work to suit his subjects. He began his
career in his hometown of Newport, where he showed the
first signs of genius, not merely precocious talent but adept
technique controlled by his rather quirky and appealing
take on contemporary portraiture. He mastered the tech-
niques of the English late-eighteenth-century grand man-
ner during his years in London (1775-87) and Dublin
(1787—93). From Dublin, Stuart went to New York, where
he filled a large number of commissions in a short period
with remarkable skill, making his reintroduction to America
a huge success. There he also secured an introduction that
enabled him to paint President George Washington.

In 1794 Stuart moved to Philadelphia, where he arranged
for sittings with Washington. A special section of this exhi-
bition is devoted to Stuart’s portraits of the first president
of the United States, with key examples of each type: the
so-called Vaughan, Athenaeum, and Lansdowne portraits.
Accustomed to putting his clients at ease by engaging them
in conversation, even joking with then, Stuart was at a loss
with Washington, writing to a colleague, “An apathy seemed
to seize [ Washington] and a vacuity spread over his counte-
nance, most appalling to paint.” The artist, of course, pre-
vailed, and the exhibition explores these famous and popular
works by addressing issues of patronage, image, technique,
chronology, and interpretation. From Philadelphia, Stuart
tollowed the federal government to Washington, D.C.

(1803—5), where his experiments with images of statesmen and

viii

diplomats, including Thomas Jefferson and James Madison,
were an unqualified success. In Boston, where Stuart lived
out his life, he painted richly nuanced portraits, retaining
his technical and perceptive talents to the end.

The exhibition and catalogue result from the collabora-
tion of Carrie Rebora Barratt, Curator of American Paintings
and Sculpture and Manager of The Henry R. Luce Center
for the Study of American Art at The Metropolitan
Museum of Art, and Ellen G. Miles, Curator of Painting
and Sculpture at the National Portrait Gallery, Smithsonian
Institution, Washington, D.C. Colleagues at both institu-
tions, and at the National Gallery of Art, which kindly
offered to be the Washington venue since the National
Portrait Gallery is closed for renovation, have worked to
bring this splendid exhibition to fruition.

We express our great appreciation to the lenders to this
exhibition and hope that they will share in the pleasure
that comes from presenting a display that so richly repre-
sents Stuart’s career.

We are grateful to The Henry Luce Foundation,
which pledged support for this project at the Metropolitan
Museum when the publication and exhibition were in their
nascent stages. The Donald W. Reynolds Foundation enabled
the acquisition, as a gift to the nation, of Gilbert Stuart’s
greatest American painting, the Lansdowne portrait of
George Washington, and has supported the organization of
the exhibition and its presentation in Washington, D.C.
The Metropolitan also acknowledges the generosity of The
Peter Jay Sharp Foundation for its grant toward the exhibi-
tion in New York. The George Washington Gallery at the
New York venue is made possible by First American Funds
and U.S. Bank. Additional funding for the catalogue has
been provided by the Metropolitan Museum’s William
Cullen Bryant Fellows.

Philippe de Montebello
Darrector
The Metropolitan Museum of Art

Marc Pachter

Director

National Portrait Gallery, Smithsonian Institution
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Making Faces: Gilbert Stuart and His Portraits

CARRIE REBORA BARRATT AND ELLEN G. MILES

1. Benjamin Waterhouse, as told in Dunlap 1834,
vol. 1, pp. 189—9o0.

2. Dunlap 1834, vol. 1, p. 210.

3. Sargent’s account is given ibid., p. 219.

4. Ibid., pp. 162—223; Herbert 1836, pp. 226—48;

J. Stuart 1876; J. Stuart 1877.

5. Whitley 1932; James Thomas Flexner, America’s
Old Masters: First Artists of the New World (New
York: Viking Press, 1939); Flexner 1947; Flexner
1955, Mount 1964.

Detail of cat. 16, Self~Portrait, 1786

To the round-about question, to find out his calling or profession, Mr. Stuart answered with a
grave face, and serious tone, that he sometimes dressed gentlemen’s and ladies’ hair. . . .—“You
are a hair-dresser then?” “What!” said he, ‘do you take me for a barber?” I beg your pardon sir,
but I inferred it from what you said. If I mistook you, may I take the liberty to ask what you
are then?” “Why I sometimes brush a gentleman'’s coat, or hat, and sometimes adjust a cravar.”
“O, you are a valet then, to some nobleman?” A valet! Indeed, sir, I am not. I am not a ser-
vant—to be sure I make coats and waistcoats for gentlemen.” “Ob! You are a tailor!” “Tailor!
do I look like a tailor?” ‘Tl assure you, I never handled a goose, other than a roasted one.” . . .
“What the devil are you then?” . . . After checking his laughter, and pumping up a fresh flow of
spirits by a large pinch of snuff; he said to them very gravely, “Now gentlemen, I will not play
the fool with you any longer, but will tell you, upon my honour as a gentleman, my bona fide
profession. I get my bread by making faces.” He then screwed up his countenance, and twisted

the lineaments of his visage."

or Gilbert Stuart, painting portraits and telling tales were inextricably

linked activities. According to one who knew him, he developed “the habit

of talking to endeavour to call forth the character of his sitters,” to capture
unguarded appearance, gesture, and expression.* As his stories circulated and he
repeated anecdotes told to him, the exchange of yarns came to define the painter
and his process. The painter Henry Sargent recalled that Stuart had even retold
to him a story he once told to Stuart.? These accounts have come to form the core
of the historical understanding of Gilbert Stuart’s personality and artistic meth-
ods, as well as his attitude toward sitters and his practice of the profession of
portrait painting.

To early biographers, these narratives provided a way to convey his personality.
The writers fashioned Stuart’s life story out of a series of anecdotes. The
American artist and critic William Dunlap acquired a fund of information
through interviews and letters with Stuart’s acquaintances; Stuart’s friend the Irish
painter John Dowling Herbert told of Stuart’s life in Dublin; and his daughter
Jane Stuart refuted many stories by telling her own.* As time passed writers
increasingly had to depend on these stories because of the dearth of documenta-
tion. While twentieth-century historians William T. Whitley, James Thomas
Flexner, and Charles Merrill Mount published new information gleaned from
newspapers and journals contemporary with Stuart’s life and work in their capti-
vating biographies of the artist, they also relied on stories retold until the sources
were blurred and the information became further spun and elaborated.’ Stuart is,

indeed, a painter for whom there are as many tales as pictures.



6. Herbert 1836, p. 226.

7. Eliza Susan Quincy, journal entry of March 13,
1816, Eliza Susan Quincy Papers, Rhode Island
Historical Society, Providence.

8. John Neal, “Our Painters 1,” Atlantic Monthly 22
(December 1868), p. 641.

4 GILBERT STUART

Fig. 1. Charles Willson Peale and Rembrandt Peale, Gilbert Stuart, 1805. Oil on canvas, 23% x 197 in.
(597 x 49.5 cm). The New-York Historical Society (1867.302)

The material is compelling and seems to bring the painter to life. However, it
allows for interpretive misdirection, especially when the artist’s motives are pre-
sumed. Stuart’s legacy, as defined by his work, by this anecdotal material, and by
secondary sources, is full of contradictory evidence. He was extremely prolific and
may have painted over a thousand portraits, but quite often he failed to finish
works especially if the sitters annoyed or bored him. He commanded high prices
for his work but constantly teetered on the verge of bankruptcy. He was charming
and cantankerous, tolerant and opinionated, curious and dogmatic, easily offended
but resilient, articulate, and verbose. He is ranked among the most important
American portrait painters, but his father was a Scot and he lived under British
rule for more than half his life, including his youth in colonial Newport and
almost twenty years in the British Isles. Characterizations of him are in equal con-
trast, describing someone at once noble, charming, and dreadful. Herbert said that
Stuart’s manner of speech was captivating and somewhat affected, “like an imita-
tion of [the actor] John Kemble, to whom he bore a great resemblance,” a compar-

ison that Stuart himself enjoyed.® In 1816 Eliza Susan Quincy described him as
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Fig. 2. Gilbert Stuart’s snuff box. Silver, H.
1% in., diam. 4% in. (3.8, 10.5 cm). Historical
Society of Pennsylvania Collection, Atwater
Kent Museum of Philadelphia; Gift of
Garret C. Neagle (HSP.T.9.147)

9. Dunlap 1834, vol. 1, p. 162.

10. Josiah Quincy, Figures of the Past from the Leaves of
Old Journals (Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1883), p. 83.

1. Dunlap 1834, vol. 1, p. 218.

12. Mason 1879, pp. 139—41; the original has not been
located. The entry recounts additional anecdotes
about Stuart and comments on other portraits.

13. Herbert 1836, p. 234.

14. John Quincy Adams, letter to John Singleton
Copley, April 29, 1811, quoted in Oliver 1967, p. 135.

15. Clonmell’s diary for September 14, 1790, quoted in
Whitley 1932, p. 84.

“one of, if not the most frightful looking man I ever saw, but his small grey eye is
sharp & so acute that his glance seems to cut into the individual before him.”” The
next year, Atlantic Monthly writer John Neal found him “a man of noble type,
robust and hearty, with a large frame and the bearing of a man who might stand
before kings, . . . fresh-looking, old fashioned, reminding you constantly of
Washington himself, or General Knox or Greene.”*

First-hand accounts of Stuart by his clients confirms his erratic manner and
demeanor, which more often beguiled than offended. Sitters sought out his com-
pany and anticipated the skillful portrait that would result. As Dunlap explained,
“his colloquial powers were of the first order, and made him the delight of all who
were thrown in his way; whether exercised to draw forth character and expression
from his sitters, or in the quiet of a zefe-a-tete, or to ‘set the table in a roar,’ while
the wine circulated, as was but too much the custom of the time and the man.”?
John Adams (see cats. 59, 9o) told Josiah Quincy (see cat. 91), “I should like to sit
to Stuart from the first of January to the last of December, for he lets me do just as
I please and keeps me constantly amused by his conversation.”*® Lord Chancellor
of Ireland John FitzGibbon (see cat. 19) invited him to dinner; General Horatio
Gates (see cat. 26) drank Madeira with him; the painter John Neagle painted his
portrait (fig. 4) and took snuff with him; and scores of others visited his studio or
invited him to their homes for portraits, for entertainment, and, by the end of his
life, just to meet this amazing individual. After Stuart’s death in 1828, his treasured
silver snuff box (fig. 2) was given by Isaac P. Davis, his Boston friend and patron,
to the painter Thomas Sully.

Through the plethora of stories, we learn of a man who was reluctant to
change his work to suit his client and who invariably had a cunning rebuff for one
who asked him to do so. To a sitter who returned his portrait, complaining that
the muslin of the cravat was too coarse, Stuart responded that he would buy a
piece of the finest texture cloth and have it glued on the offending part of the
painting." When Philadelphia lawyer Horace Binney (fig. 77) pointed out that
Stuart had painted the buttons on the wrong side of his jacket, Stuart said, “Well,
thank God, I am no tailor,” and according to Binney, “immediately took his pencil
and with a stroke drew the /apelle to the collar of the coat,” making it double-
breasted.” When John Fowler, the archbishop of Dublin, demanded an alteration
to his portrait, Stuart explained, “That’s not to be done; . . . a dressmaker may alter
a dress; a milliner a cap; a tailor a coat; but a painter may give up his art, if he
attempts to alter to please.”” Stuart later delivered the offending portrait with an
invoice.

Stuart was often accused of lacking any sense of professionalism. Said John
Quincy Adams, when he was trying to get Stuart to finish a portrait of his father,
John Adams, “Mr. Stuart thinks it is the prerogative of genius to disdain the per-
formance of his engagements.”* The Earl of Clonmell, Lord Chief Justice of the
King’s Bench in Ireland, argued with Stuart over portraits of himself and his chil-
dren and came to blows with the artist. He wrote in his diary, “I have had a pic-
ture painted by Stuart, and lost a front tooth. It is time I should learn to keep my
mouth shut and learn gravity and discretion of speech.” Another gentleman called
on the painter to sit for his portrait but left when he found out that Stuart’s price
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Fig. 3. John Henri Isaac Browere, Gilbert Stuart, 1825. Plaster, Fig. 4. John Neagle, Gilbert Stuart, 1825. Oil on canvas, 27% x 22% (68.9 x
H. 28% in. (71.5 cm). Redwood Library and Athenaeum, 56.2 cm). Museum of Fine Arts, Boston; Robert Edwards Fund (1975.807)
Newport, R.I.
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was 5 guineas for a head, half payable in advance. Two years later, having received
an unsatisfactory portrait from another artist, the client returned to Stuart only to
find that his price was by then 30 guineas a head. The fellow insisted that the
painter was obliged to charge the original amount, but eventually agreed to
Stuart’s terms as well as “to the mortification of paying for two sets of portraits.”*
Stuart could be blunt and offensive to some sitters. A husband and wife visited
Stuart, he a handsome figure, she less so. Stuart did his best with the woman but
could never make her as Jovely as the husband wished. He worked and reworked,
at one point in the long process explaining to the man that spouses were rarely
pleased with each other’s portraits. Eventually the client snapped and his wife

burst into tears, causing the painter to lose all composure, take a pinch of snuff

and exclaim, “What a business is this of a portrait painter—you bring him a
potatoe, and expect he will paint you a peach.””

The antidote to the retelling of these tales came in documentary work con-
ducted in the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, when catalogues
raisonnés were researched for many of America’s earliest master painters. George
Champlin Mason and Lawrence Park organized Stuart’s known work into check-
lists. Mason corresponded with the children or grandchildren of Stuart’s sitters

about the portraits they had inherited, and Park’s entries are replete with biogra-
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17.
18.
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20.

Dunlap 1834, vol. 1, p. 188.

Ibid., pp. 220—21.

Mason 1879; Park 1926. Mason’s work was done at
the request of Jane Stuart, who disliked Dunlap’s
biography. Park’s catalogue, compiled in the 1920s,
was completed after his death by William
Sawitzky and published by Helen Clay Frick.
Their papers survive, Mason’s at the Rhode Island
Historical Society, Providence, and Park’s in the
Joseph Downs Collection of Manuscripts and
Printed Ephemera, Winterthur Library,
Winterthur Del.

See Jouett 1816. This manuscript, with invaluable
comments on Stuart’s approach to portraiture,
belonged to dealer Harry MacNeill Bland in 1939.
It was published again in William Barrow Floyd,
Jouett, Bush, Fraser: An Historical and Stylistic
Analysis (Lexington, Ky.: s.n., 1967), pp. 169—77,
and is now unlocated.

DeLorme 1979a; DeLorme 1979b.

21. Pressly 1986; Rather 1993; Davis 2001.

phical information on the sitters and formal descriptions of the portraits.” John
Hill Morgan, whose biography of Stuart is found in the first volume of Park’s
work, published a record of Stuart’s painting methods: conversations with Stuart
that the young artist Matthew Harris Jouett jotted down when studying with him
for four months in 1816." Jouett recorded Stuart’s “rude hints and observations” in
a stream-of-consciousness manner, one lucid comment after another without tran-
sitional phrasing or specific context, thus providing tantalizing clues to Stuart’s
thought processes and working methods. Jouett described the organization of
Stuart’s palette, his preferred brushstrokes, the use of shadow, the means of cap-
turing expression, and the lessons he learned by studying works by Sir Joshua
Reynolds and Benjamin West, as well as by earlier painters, among them Titian
and Correggio. And Stuart gossiped and told tales throughout, affirming that he
talked incessantly while painting.

The publications of Mason and Park have fueled many scholarly projects
because their documentary evidence provided the means for others to assess, ana-
lyze, judge, and reorganize Stuart’s oeuvre. Surprisingly, however, it was not until
1967 that the first exhibition to show the full range of Stuart’s work since the ret-
rospective put together by the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, in 1880, was organ-
ized by Edgar P. Richardson for the National Gallery of Art, Washington, and the
Museum of Art, Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, to celebrate Stuart’s
Rhode Island roots. Since that time a number of art historians have concentrated
on specific areas. Eleanor DeLorme wrote two extensive articles on the artist,
seeking out new documentation especially on his late career in Boston.** Others
have focused on single works: William Pressly, John Davis, and Susan Rather have
grappled with Stuart’s complex imagery, interrogating the paintings themselves,
connecting them to the age-old tales, and finding new evidence of Stuart’s meth-
ods.” Dorinda Evans, in her recent biography of the artist, The Genius of Gilbert

Stuart, has synthesized the voluminous bibliography and added more documentary

i

Fig. 5. Sarah Goodridge, Gilbert Stuart, ca. 1825.
Watercolor on ivory, 3% x 2% in. (9.2 x 7 cm).
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York;
The Moses Lazarus Collection, Gift of
Josephine and Sarah Lazarus, in memory of
their father, 1888—95 (95.14.123)

Fig. 6. Anson Dickinson, Gilbert Stuart, ca. 1825.
Watercolor on ivory, 3 x 2% in. (7.6 x 5 cm). The
New-York Historical Society (X.25)

MAKING FACES 7



Fig. 7. Gilbert Stuart’s palette (reverse). Wood, 11% x 16% in. (29.7 x
41.9 cm). National Portrait Gallery, Smithsonian Institution,
Washington, D.C.; Gift of Mrs. J. L. G. Ferris (AD/NPG.74.21)

Fig. 8. George Adams Jr., drawing instruments owned
by Gilbert Stuart, ca. 1780. Brass, steel, ivory, ebony, in a
velvet-lined mahogany case, closed 11% x 17% x 4% in.

(29 x 43.5 x 10.5 cm). National Portrait Gallery, Smithsonian
Institution, Washington, D.C.; Gift of the Family of the
late Lester Hoadley Sellers (AD/NPG.g6.5)
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tary material, notably Stuart’s conversations with Salem resident Henry Pickering,
as well as observations of Stuart’s work by Unitarian minister Horace Holley and
the reminiscences of his childhood friend Dr. Benjamin Waterhouse. Her close
work on Stuart has led her to attribute to Stuart an extraordinary aptitude for
conveying sentience and the “presence of a soul” in his portraits. In a separate
study, she has focused on what she defines as an affliction of bipolarity and has
brought this psychology to bear on questions of attribution in Stuart’s work.”

This exhibition and catalogue take the position that study of Stuart’s sitters
adds an important dimension to knowledge of the artist’s practice of portraiture.
His clients were not merely the people he portrayed but also the facilitators of his
progress, the monitors of his mood, and the very recorders of the anecdotes on
which we have come to rely. Information about his sitters is crucial to viewing and
interpreting the portraits and the artist’s unique talents. They lead to increased
comprehension of the formal qualities of the paintings. The catalogue entries on
ninety-two paintings that follow—a select but generously representative sampling
of the artist’s work—diverge from the tradition of discussing Stuart’s biography in
favor of an approach that offers rich and vast evidence of the artist’s working
methods and relationship to his patrons. Revelations about Stuart become appar-
ent because any careful study of portraiture reveals as much about the painter as
about the portrayed, if not more. Care has been taken to identify the sitters, pro-
vide biographical information, and define their position in the circle of Stuart’s
patrons. Archival manuscript material, some previously unidentified or unpub-

lished, revealing the personality of a sitter or the link between sitter and artist, has



22. Evans 1999; Evans 2004.
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pp- 85, 148 n. 17.

24. Herbert 1836, p. 248.

made it possible to further interpret Stuart’s compositional inventiveness.

Our organizational system follows Stuart through the eight cities in which he
worked: Newport, Edinburgh, London, Dublin, New York, Philadelphia,
Washington, D.C., and Boston. A short essay about the artist’s experience in each
city precedes the pertinent catalogue entries. A special section within the
Philadelphia chapter is devoted to fourteen of Stuart’s celebrated portraits of
George Washington, with particular attention to his three life portraits of the first
president of the United States. In each place, the circumstances for being a por-
trait painter differed, and Stuart faced varying expectations and demands condi-
tioned by his own growing reputation, his ambitions, competing portraitists, and
his health. In Newport, he was trained by an itinerant Scottish painter, and his
identity and talent attracted him to the local elite, many of them business associ-
ates of his Scottish father. In London, he became an integral part of the highly
codified system of British portraiture as upheld by the Royal Academy of Arts.
There, he studied with the American painter Benjamin West (see cat. 12) and then
set himself up independently in his own studio, acquiring the tools of his trade.
From English painter Nathaniel Dance, he obtained his palette (fig. 7), which had
once belonged to English portrait painter Thomas Hudson, and from artist Ozias
Humphry he obtained a boxed set of drawing instruments (fig. 8).” He found
favor with Sir Joshua Reynolds (see cat. 14), who recognized his gifts and helped
him claim still greater success in the relatively small city of Dublin. There, the res-
idents received him as a British painter and commissioned works on the grand
scale they expected from one trained in London. The Irish may have been sur-
prised to learn of Stuart’s American roots when he spoke of returning “to my
native soil” to paint the president.*

When Stuart returned home and obtained sittings with George Washington
(see cats. 35—49) and many others, he worked not in some distinctively American
idiom but used skills honed in the British Isles in his work. In so doing, he
satisfied the demand in the United States for lasting images of the nation’s early
leaders created in an international language of portraiture. His work garnered him
a steady stream of sitters, including the next four presidents, as well as a tremen-
dous following among contemporary painters. In the twelve years he spent in New
York, Philadelphia, and Washington, his demanding patrons required a high level
of accomplishment, almost to the point of exhausting the artist. He spent his last
two decades in Boston, where patrons were more admiring and less impatient,
although still puzzled over his crankiness and unpredictable delays, which
increased in his old age. But the work never decreased in expression or skill. At a
time when portraits were used in the United States to celebrate national achieve-
ments and public heroes as well as the self-aware experiences of private individu-
als, Stuart set higher standards in portrait painting for his sitters, his colleagues,
and his students. By examining his work city by city and portrait by portrait, we
hope to reengage an interest in the interconnection between artist and sitter,
between sitter and society, and between artist and politics, connections that char-

acterize the first decades of the new nation.
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Stuart in Newport and Scotland (1755-75)

1. On Newport’s economy, see Elaine Forman
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University Press, 1981); Margaretta M. Lovell,
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Society, Mercury Pub. Co., 1918), p. go.

Detail of cat. 4, Benjamin Waterhouse

n the years before the American Revolution—the time of Gilbert Stuart’s

youth—Newport, Rhode Island, was a heady place. The Gulf Stream climate

that prevailed year-round on the fertile seaport island suited a local culture of
religious and commercial tolerance extraordinary in the British North American
colonies. The town deserved to be called a resort: a place where Anglicans
maintained friendships with Sephardic Jews and Quakers, where small-time
retailers could rise to big-time merchant status and where dire poverty was virtu-
ally nonexistent. The strong economy easily absorbed the influx of new residents
from northern and southern colonies and from Europe, many of whom made
good livings through speculative commerce of venture cargo both overseas and
along the coast. In an exercise that balanced business acumen with savvy ingenu-
ity, the mercantile giants of Newport developed a system of economic leverage:
by the 1760s, more than thirty distilleries made West Indian molasses into rum to
be bartered in Africa for slaves, who were exchanged primarily in the southern
colonies for goods and by-products that could, in turn, be deployed in the acquisi-
tion of silver, textiles, and other luxury goods from England. Vast numbers of
privateers supported by equally vast numbers of carpenters, shipbuilders, and
retailers, as well as some of the country’s most ostentatious consumers, sailed the
Indian Ocean, the Red Sea, to Europe, and along North American routes. They
enhanced their triangle trade by carrying sugar and indigo, along with prized
Narragansett pacers, spermaceti candles, barrel staves, cheese, and—thanks to
such fine cabinetmakers as John Cahoone, John Goddard, and John Townsend—
some of the highest-quality furniture made anywhere in the world.!

In 1729 Bishop George Berkeley settled in Newport to make arrangements for
the college he would set up in Bermuda, and even he, a learned, worldly, and
ambitious man, was shocked by the resplendence of Newport. The architecture,
music, and theater were surprising, but the sight of men dressed “in flaming scar-
let coats and waistcoats, laced and fringed with brightest glaring yellow” redou-
bled the effect. Not to be left out, “the sly Quakers,” he wrote in his memoirs, “not
venturing on these charming coats and waistcoats, yet loving finery, figured a way
with plate on their sideboards”* Indeed, most of the choice goods acquired in
trade remained in Newport, filling the magnificent homes built along the wharves.
The names Redwood, Banister, Malbone, Hunter, and Rodriguez, among others,
became synonymous with high style, and the far-reaching reputations of members
of those families conveyed the message that Newport was an entrepreneur’s

paradise.

II



3. See Gilbert Stuart’s advertisement in the Newpor?
Mercury, November 16—24, 1766.

4. On Copley’s mercantile upbringing, see Paul
Staiti, “Accounting for Copley,” in Carrie Rebora
and Paul Staiti et al., John Singleton Copley in
America, exh. cat. (New York: Metropolitan
Museum of Art, 1995), pp. 25-29.
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Fig. 9. The Hunter Dogs, ca. 1769. Oil on canvas, 25 x 30 in. (63.5 x 76 cm). The Preservation Society
of Newport County, Newport, R.I.

When Dr. John Moffatt, one of a considerable number of Scots who fled to
Newport after the Battle of Culloden Moor in 1746, arrived from Edinburgh in
the late 1740s, he not only pursued his medical career but also determined the eco-
nomic benefits to be derived from locally produced snuff. In 1751 he persuaded the
millwright Gilbert Stuart Sr. to come from Perth, Scotland, and set up a snuff
mill just outside Newport, in Kingston, where the Mattatuxet River reaches the
head of Pettaquamscutt River. Gilbert Stuart was born in the millhouse on
December 3, 1755, and was raised there until 1761, when his mother, Elizabeth
Anthony, inherited a small property in Newport. By that time Dr. Moffatt’s
financial prognostications had been foiled by Newport’s extraordinary trade rela-
tionships, and it became more profitable to import snuff than to produce it. The
Stuarts moved up to the retail business with a shop on Banister’s Wharf, selling
and trading snuff, mustard flour, and a variety of dry goods including ribbons,
sewing implements, linen, silk, shoe buckles, writing paper, hats, and earthenware
cups.’ Both senior Stuarts were pewholders at Trinity Church, members of the
congregation who tithed for seats, and they sent their son to the grammar school
run by the clergy.

Unlike John Singleton Copley, son of Irish tobacconists, who absorbed into
his artistic practice the mechanisms of Boston’s commercial trade, Gilbert Stuart
would not emerge from Newport’s global emporium with a head for business.*
Portraiture did not have as clear a connection to Newport’s marketplace as it did
to Boston’s. Stuart’s predecessors in Newport came and went quickly: John Smibert

remained in town for just a few months, Joseph Blackburn stayed for less than a



5. On Hunter, see ANB, vol. 11, pp. 526=57;

E. B. Krumbhaar, “Doctor William Hunter of
Newport,” Annals of Surgery, January 1935,
pp- 506—28.

6. On Alexander, see Saunders and Miles 1987,
pp- 298—300; Pam McLellan Geddy, “Cosmo
Alexander’s Travels and Patrons in America,”
Antigues 112 (November 1977), pp. 972-77;

G. L. M. Goodfellow, “Cosmo Alexander in
America,” Art Quarterly 26 (autumn 1963),
Pp- 309—22.

7. See Hunter, letter to Charles C. Bogart, July 22,
1811, American Academy of the Fine Arts Papers,
New-York Historical Society.

8. See Margaret Hall Hunter and Una Pope-
Hennessy, eds., The Aristocratic Journey; being the
outspoken letters of Mrs. Basil Hall written during a
fourteen months’ sojourn in America, 1827—28 (New

York: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1931), p. 94.

Fig. 10. Mrs. Aaron Lopez and Her Son, ca. 1773.
Oil on canvas, 26 x 217 in. (66 x 54.6 cm). The
Detroit Institute of Arts; Gift of Dexter M.
Ferry, Jr. (48.146)

year. Robert Feke moved to Newport after his marriage to a local girl in 1742 but
persuaded her to move to Philadelphia with him after six years. Only the less
ambitious Samuel King stayed, despite commissions few and far between.

These painters were long gone by the time Stuart came of age. He learned to
sketch faces and caricatures from an African slave, Neptune Thurston, and had in
common with his best friend, Benjamin Waterhouse (see cat. 4), a talent for draw-
ing. He was better known in his youth as a superbly talented organist, the prize
pupil of Trinity Church organist John Knoechel. Indeed, whenever and wherever
in need, Stuart would seek employment at a local church before he would solicit
commissions for portraits.

Stuart’s earliest known painting dates from about 1769 and portrays two spaniels
belonging to Dr. William Hunter, nestling under a Townsend-Goddard side table
(fig. 9).5 That year, Hunter had two painters in his employ: the thirteen-year-old
Stuart and the recently arrived Aberdeen artist Cosmo Alexander (1724-1772), who
was executing portraits of Hunter and his wife.® Quite plausibly Alexander intro-
duced Stuart to Hunter, perhaps having already met the boy and taken him as an
apprentice. Stuart copied some of Alexander’s portraits, a mutually satisfactory sit-
uation between a notably charismatic and genteel artist and his protégé.” Alexander
was the son and grandson of portraitists and was named for Cosimo III de’ Medici,
patron of his father, John. He trained in Italy and also served as a purchasing agent
for Scottish art collectors. Such were his connections and friendships that in 1754 the
architect James Gibbs bequeathed to Alexander his London townhouse and its con-
tents. Apparently this did not come with the requisite affluence, for within about ten
years Alexander left it all behind for an itinerant career on North America’s eastern
seaboard. He went between Philadelphia, New York, and
Boston seeking commissions from émigré Scots for a few
years before landing in Newport in 1769. When he had
exhausted the possibilities of painting his compatriots there,
he decided to return to Edinburgh and took Stuart with him.

The portraitist and his apprentice traveled first in the fall
of 1770 to Philadelphia, presumably to paint portraits but also
perhaps because Stuart’s family connections there secured
their passage abroad. Stuart’s uncle Joseph Anthony ran a
merchant shipping business based in Philadelphia, which
made it possible for Alexander and Stuart to visit Williams-
burg, Norfolk, and Charleston en route to Edinburgh, where
they arrived sometime in 1771 or 1772. Stuart’s apprenticeship
was cut short when Alexander died unexpectedly in August
1772. He learned more of contemporary Scottish portraiture
from Alexander’s brother-in-law, Sir George Chalmers, who
likely took some care to continue the younger artist’s training,
although he is usually charged with abandoning Stuart in
financial straits at the University of Glasgow.® The portraits
Stuart produced on his return to Newport in the fall of 1773
are a departure from Alexander’s work but show the influence

of Chalmers, an artist whose role in Stuart’s artistic education
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9. Waterhouse “Autobiography,” p. 22.
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should be recognized if only because it is arguably the high point of his scant artistic
legacy.

Alexander’s and Chalmers’s short courses on provincial Scottish portraiture
served Stuart well in Newport, where he quickly developed a following of Scots
attracted to his intimate likenesses. He quickly received commissions from John
Banister, his father’s landlord and one of the savviest merchants in town (see cats.
1, 2); Banister’s business associate Francis Malbone (see cat. 3); William Redwood,
director of the Redwood Library and Athenaeum, founded in 1747 and maintained
as the city’s intellectual and social hub; and Aaron Lopez (see fig. 10) and Jacob
Rodriguez Rivera, Portuguese Jews who developed the local manufacturing of
spermaceti candles and controlled rum exports. Stuart’s unexplained refusal to
paint a full-length portrait of Abraham Redwood, founder of the Redwood
Library, was an early demonstration of the willful manner in which he would con-
duct his art practice and his life thereafter.

Stuart never clearly articulated his politics, but certain brash comments such as
“Hang the King . . . he lives too far off to do us any good” give an idea of his
views.? Yet the departure of his friend Waterhouse for medical school abroad fol-
lowed by the evacuation of his family to Nova Scotia, where his father had pur-
chased land in 1761, left Stuart alone in Newport by the summer of 1775. Restless
and lonely, Stuart sailed for London on September 8, 1775.

CRB



I.

Joun BANISTER

ca. 1773
Oil on canvas, 36 x 30 in. (91.4 x 76.2 cm)

Redwood Library and Athenaeum, Newport,
Rhode Island; Gift of David Melville
(RLC.PA.110)

2.

CHRi1sTIAN STELLE BANISTER AND HER SoN, JoHN

ca. 1773
Oil on canvas, 357 x 30 in. (90.2 x 76.2 cm)

Redwood Library and Athenaeum, Newport,
Rhode Island; Gift of David Melville
(RLC.PA.109)
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Recorded by Pierre Eugene du Simitiere, who vis-
ited Newport in 1769, as quoted in “The Fine Arts
in Newport,” Magazine of American History 3

(1879), p. 452.

. Antoinette F. Downing and Vincent J. Scully Jr.,

The Architectural Heritage of Newport, Rhode Island,
1640-1915 (Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University
Press, 1952), p. 181.

. On Banister, see Darius Baker, “The Newport

Banisters,” Bulletin of the Newport Historical
Society, January 1923, pp. 1—20; “John Banister,” in
Clifford K. Shipton and John L. Sibley,
Biographical Sketches of Those Who Attended
Harvard College in Classes 1764~1767, Sibley’s
Harvard Graduates, vol. 16 (Boston:
Massachusetts Historical Society, 1972), pp. 13-14.
On Banister’s business, see Jay Coughtry, The
Notorious Triangle: Rhode Island and the African
Slave Trade, r700—1807 (Philadelphia: Temple
University Press, 1981), p. 169; Carl E. Swanson,
Predators and Prizes: American Privateering and
Imperial Warfare, 17391748 (Columbia: University
of South Carolina Press, 1991), pp. 52, 109, 124.

. The portraits are listed in Mason 1897, p. 132

(both); Park 1926, pp. 126—27, nos. 46 (Banister), 47
(Mrs. Banister and son). Gilbert Stuart Sr. moved
to “the North Part of Banister’s Row, in Thames
Street” in September 1765; see advertisement,
Newport Mercury, September 30, 1765, p. 4. See
also records of rent payments from Stuart to
Banister in John Banister’s “Cash Book” and
Banister’s letter of October 1765 introducing Stuart
to a colleague in Boston and putting up security
for his purchases, Newport Historical Society.

. “Inventory of the personal estate of John Banister

Esqr late of Newport deceased taken and appraised
by the undersigned as the same was shewn and set

Lord Hugh Percy, later second Duke of Northumberland and one of Stuart’s most
important patrons in London (see cats. 17, 18; fig. 18), wrote that Mr. and Mrs.
John Banister “would grace the Court of St. James.”" Percy may have been taken
with Banister’s intelligence, honed at Harvard, and his art collection, which includ-
ed a supposed Van Dyck self-portrait as well as portraits of Cromwell, Charles I
and his queen, the queen of Charles II, William and Mary, and others. Percy and
his fellow British commanders made the Banisters’ elegant house (which still
stands) their headquarters as of December 7, 1777.

To others, John Banister (1744—1831) was an irascible, autocratic, self-admiring,
stiff fellow, the son of a ruthless and “inveterate smuggler” who perpetuated his
father’s shady trading methods for maximum capital gain.” Banister’s involvement in
real estate and international trade earned him possibly the largest fortune in town,
including vast tracks of town and wharf property inherited from his father, John
Banister Sr., and from his mother, Hermione Pelham, the great-granddaughter of
Benedict Arnold, the first charter governor of Rhode Island.? He increased his
assets through marriage in 1768 to Christian Stelle (1747-1830), daughter of Captain
Isaac Stelle, one of Newport’s most successful merchants in the sugar, molasses,
rum, and slave trades. Their only child, John Banister III (1769—1831), was baptized
in Trinity Church on October 17, 1769.

The Banisters sat for Stuart soon after he returned from Scotland in 1773; pre-
sumably Stuart’s father, a tenant on Banister’s Wharf who had known John
Banister’s father, made the introductions.* The Banister family’s history of commis-
sioning portraits set them apart from their peers in Newport, who filled their homes
with the best of everything from local and foreign sources but did not regularly
order paintings as did residents in other major colonial cities.’ John Banister’s par-
ents and his parents-in-law had all sat for Robert Feke in the late 1740s, and by the
late 1760s these four portraits hung in his own home.® He took a chance in hiring
Stuart, whose local reputation, if he had any, was based on a single work, the por-
trait of Dr. Hunter’s spaniels painted about four years earlier (fig. 9). But Banister
had little choice, for although he knew Samuel King, Newport’s only resident por-
traitist, there were few competent painters in town.” Stuart provided his patrons
with more modern images than the rococo portraits hanging in their home. The
Banisters wear lavish costumes and compelling facial expressions, and Stuart included
a spaniel as an afterthought to complete the portrayal of elegant domesticity.®

Stuart’s portrait of Mrs. Banister and her son is regularly compared with Cosmo
Alexander’s portrait of Deborah Malbone Hunter and her daughter Eliza
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forth to us by David Melville Administrator,”
March 11, 1808, Index of Wills, Newport City Hall,
lists furniture, carpets, textiles, luxury implements,
along with nine pictures.

6. These portraits by Feke are of John Banister, 1748
(Toledo Museum of Art); Mrs. John Banister, 1748
(Detroit Institute of Arts); Isaac Stelle, ca. 1749
(Newport Historical Society); Penelope Goodson
Stelle, ca. 1749 (Newport Historical Society).

7. Banister sat for a miniature (unlocated) as record-
ed in the will of Christian Banister, May 19, 1828,
Index of Wills, Newport City Hall.

16 GILBERT STUART

(Preservation Society of Newport County).? Yet, where Alexander’s work is subtle and
scumbled, Stuart’s is crisp and polished, and where Alexander’s palette is restrained,
nearly monochromatic, Stuart’s is vibrant, even garish in passages. His portrait of John
Banister is formally similar to Alexander’s portrait of Alexander Grant (fig. 11), except
that Stuart’s work, even at this early state, is imaginative and brings his sitter to life,
while Alexander’s client is relatively vacant. Mrs. Banister’s ermine-trimmed figure sug-
gests Stuart’s acquaintance with Alexander’s double portrait of Lady Barbara and Lady
Margaret Stuart, daughters of Charles, fourth Earl of Traquair (private collection), the

ambitious composition of which resonates in Stuart’s portrait of the Malbone brothers



8. According to the report filed at the Center for
Conservation and Technical Studies, Harvard
University Art Museums, Cambridge, Mass., the
boy’s left arm originally folded across his chest in a
hand-in-coat pose; this was changed when the
dog was placed on top of the boy. Shipton and
Sibley (Biographical Sketches, pp. 13—14) record that
the directors ordered a bouquet painted on
Christian’s bosom in 1859, but this seems not to
have been done.

9. For the comparison of Stuart’s portrait of Mrs.
Banister and her son with Alexander’s portrait of

(cat. 3). And yet Stuart’s faces are livelier, his figures slightly less stiff than those of his
mentor. A formative year had passed since Alexander’s death, and Stuart was beginning
to cast off the technical methods learned from his master. Stuart’s approach was not a
trait of American primitivism, as some have thought, but rather a hallmark of contem-
porary Scottish portraiture.” The conspicuous linearity in the Banister portraits—the
finicky costume details, sharp garment edges, and crisply defined facial features—indi-
cates familiarity with the works of George Chalmers, Alexander’s brother-in-law. While
early paintings by Cosmo’s father, John Alexander, would not have been particularly

impressive to Stuart, contemporary works by Chalmers stuck with him. Stuart’s portrait
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Mrs. Hunter and her daughter, see, most recently,
Evans 1999, pp. 6—7.

10. See Flexner 1955b, p. 234; see also Barbara Novak,
American Painting of the Nineteenth Century, and
ed. (New York: Harper and Row, 1979), p. 32.

Fig. 11. Cosmo Alexander, Alexander Grant, Fig. 12. Sir George Chalmers, Gideon Loudown,

1770. Oil on canvas, 50% x 40 in. (127.7 x 1764. Oil on canvas, 26 x 21 in. (66 x 53.3 cm).
ro1.6 cm). The Art Institute of Chicago; Location unknown (photo: Scottish National
Ada Turnbull Hertle Fund (1977.2) Portrait Gallery, Edinburgh)

of Banister is strikingly like Chalmers’s portraits of Field Marshal Gideon Loudown
(fig. 12) and Oliver Colt of Auldhame and Inveresk (private collection).

Banister remained in Newport during the British occupation, sustaining property
damage considerable enough to warrant a trip to England in 1781 to try to get compen-
sation. He received some satisfaction in the British courts and returned to Newport,
where he served as justice of the peace and became more involved with the Redwood
Library. The Stuart portraits remained in the Banister home; they passed to John
Banister IIT upon the death of his mother and then to his wife, Elizabeth Thurston
Banister. She died in 1838, leaving substantial property to David and Patience Melville.
David Melville presented the pair of portraits to the Redwood Library in 1859.

CRB

3. Francis MALBONE AND His BROTHER SAUNDERS

ca. 1774
Oil on canvas, 36 x 44 in. (91.4 x 111.8 cm)

Museum of Fine Arts, Boston; Gift of Francis
Malbone Blodget Jr. and Gift of a Friend of the
Department of American Decorative Arts and
Sculpture and Emily L. Ainsley Fund (1991.436)

1. The portrait is not listed in Mason 1879; it is listed
in Park 1926, pp. 500—501, no. 520.

2. For Copley’s portraits, see Carrie Rebora and Paul
Staiti et al., John Singleton Copley in America, exh.
cat. (New York: Metropolitan Museum of Art,

1995).
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Stuart’s portrayal of the two young sons of the Newport distiller and trader Francis
Malbone provides visual evidence that Stuart studied the work of John Singleton
Copley.” This double portrait is a veritable collage of passages from Copley portraits: the
reflective tabletop; the inscription on the letter—“Newport”—defining the site; the
wood, metal, and glass inkstand—an occasion for the demonstration of talent in render-
ing texture and material differences; the detailed costumes; the ornate chair splat; the
elaborate gestures—one boy rests his right elbow on a closed book and places a finger of
that hand to his temple while the other holds a letter with the fingertips of his left hand
and crosses over his right hand holding a quill; and the glowing orblike faces. If appro-
priating Copley’s vocabulary of props and gestures were not enough, Stuart also mimicked
Copley’s tendency to balance plasticity of form with severe outline. Just how he saw Copley’s
portraits remains part of the enigma of Gilbert Stuart, for he left no documents, notes,

or sketches from a trip to Boston.”



Fig. 13. John Singleton Copley, Thomas and
Sarah Morris Mifflin, 1773. Oil on canvas, 607 x
48 in. (153.7 x 121.9cm). Philadelphia Museum of
Art

Stuart could have seen a few portraits by Copley in Newport, chief among them the
one of John Bours (Worcester Art Museum). Bours owned a retail shop, served on the
board of the Redwood Library, and held a pew at Trinity Church, quite close to those of
Stuart’s parents.> Copley portrayed Bours in a languid pose and with a faraway look,*
and in Newport, in the company of relatively mundane works by Samuel King, Cosmo
Alexander, and others, such a picture could well have struck Stuart with the expressive
possibilities of the medium. Yet the portrait of Bours does not explain how Stuart
arrived at his idea for the Malbone brothers.

According to Benjamin Waterhouse, Stuart was in Boston “when the first blood was
spilt at Lexington,” in other words about April 19, 1775, and he left on June 7, before the
Battle of Bunker Hill.* Such a specific account can hardly be erroneous, but Stuart may
also have been to Boston the year before. In June 1774 Copley had sailed for England and
the Continent, leaving his studio empty. Many of his sitters had fled town at the outbreak
of the revolution, taking their portraits with them. Even if Stuart had introduced himself
to Copley’s half brother the artist Henry Pelham, as has been suggested, he would not
have seen much.® Stuart must have gone to Boston in late 1773 or early 1774, when he
could have seen many Copley portraits, including the one of Mr. and Mrs. Thomas
Mifflin (fig. 13). Stuart’s composition for the Malbone portrait is similar to Copley’s in
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3. There are numerous mentions of the Stuarts, the
Malbones, and the Bourses in George C. Mason,
Annals of Trinity Church, Newport, Rhode Island:
1698-1821 (Newport: G. C. Mason, 1890).

4. See Staiti, in Rebora and Staiti, Copley in America,
Pp- 264—66, no. 56.

5. Waterhouse, in Dunlap 1834, vol. 1, p. 169. The
artist Mather Brown confirmed this information,
although not specific to dates, in saying that
Stuart taught him when he was twelve years old,
i.e., before October 1775. See Evans 1999, p. 10;
Mather Brown, letter to Catherine and Mary
Byles, March 2, 1817, Mather Brown Correspon-
dence, Massachusetts Historical Society, Boston.

6. Evans (1999, p. 10) suggests that Stuart visited
Pelham and saw Copley’s studio.

7. Newport Mercury, January 8, 178s.

8. In Park 1926, p. 500, Francis Malbone Jr. is mis-
taken for Francis Sr. as a founder of the firm of
Evan and Francis Malbone.

9. The daughters were Elizabeth (ca. 1756-1832),
Margaret (1761-1809), Catherine (1766—1847), and
Mary (d. 1852). The Malbones also had two chil-
dren who died young, Margaret (1754—1757) and
Reodolphus (1765-1767).

10. Francis continued the firm of Evan and Francis
Malbone with Daniel Mason (1755-1797). By 1784
the firm’s name was Malbone and Mason; see
advertisement, Newport Mercury, July 3, 1784, p. 1.
Saunders’s dates are gleaned from the record of his
christening on May 31, 1764, at Trinity Church,
Newport, and his obituaries in the Newport
Mercury, May 28, 1836, and the Rbode Island
Republican, May 25, 1836, both of which give his
age at death as seventy-two.

. Francis and Freelove Malbone had eight children:
Margaret (1781~1782), William T. (Bill) (783~
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1827), Reodolphus (1784—1825), Catherine, Freelove

Sophia (1788-1823), Saunders (b. 1790), Elizabeth
(b. 180r1), Francis (d. 1817).

12. Saunders Malbone, letter to Peter Ayualt, Octo-
ber 11, 1791, Ms. 9oo1-A, Rhode Island Historical
Society, Newport (RLC.PA.114).

4. BEnjAMIN WATERHOUSE

1778

Oil on canwas, 22 x 18 in. (55.9 x 45.7 cm)
Redwood Library and Athenaeum, Newport,
Rbhode Island; Bequest of Louisa Lee Waterhouse
(Mrs. Benjamin Waterhouse) of Cambridge,
Massachusetts (RLC.PA.114)
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many ways, especially the situation of figures on opposite sides of a table and the expres-
sive spotlighted faces and complicated arrangement of hands. Stuart quotes Copley’s
eerie shadowing around fingers that are functioning according to task. This ambitious
work reveals Stuart’s emerging approach to portraiture. He would retain some composi-
tional details seen here—Francis Malbone’s tented hand on top of a letter appears later
in the full-length portrait of George Washington (cat. 49)—and abandon others, such
as the emphasis on glossy hardwood furniture, which was important in the furniture
towns of Boston and Newport but superfluous in portraiture in London and Dublin,
Stuart’s next cities of residence.

The circumstances of this commission, as of all Stuart’s Newport commissions, are
unknown. Francis Malbone (1727-1785), a man of “uprightness, impartiality, [and] can-
dour,” had arrived in Newport from Princess Anne County, Virginia, about 1758, follow-
ing Godfrey Malbone, probably his cousin.” Godfrey Malbone’s youngest daughter,
Deborah, was married to Dr. Hunter, Stuart’s first client (see fig. 9). Francis Malbone
and his brother, Evan, supplied rum and cordage to Aaron Lopez, another Stuart patron
(see fig. 10).8 In a town with few portraitists, it makes sense that Francis Malbone
engaged Stuart for a portrait of his sons, for the artist had begun to attract attention.

Stuart portrayed Francis Jr. (1759—1809) and his brother Saunders (1764-1836) alone,
without their parents or their sisters, as scions of this prosperous family.” Francis Jr.
and Saunders, who was named for his mother, Margaret Saunders (1730-1775), went into
business with their father, with Francis becoming the more prominent of the two.”
Little is known of Saunders. Francis, on the other hand, enhanced his mercantile for-
tune by his marriage to Freelove Sophia Tweedy (1763—1829), daughter of William
Tweedy, who ran with his brother John the largest drug-importing operation in the
American colonies.” After the war, Francis and Saunders opened a retail store in
Newport where, as Saunders put it in 1791, they intended “to begin the world again.”*
Francis also served as a captain in the Artillery Company in Newport for seventeen
years, resigning when he was elected to Congress as a Federalist in 1793. He was elected
to the Rhode Island House of Representatives in 1807 and in 1809 was elected to the
Unites States Senate, an office he held for just a few months before taking a mortal fall
down the steps of the Capitol.

CRB

Benjamin Waterhouse (1754—1846) was born in Newport, the son of Timothy Waterhouse,
formerly of New Hampshire, a judge in the Newport court of common pleas, and
Hannah Proud, whose family had emigrated from Yorkshire, England.” Her brother was
the cabinetmaker, Joseph Proud. Nearly two years older than Stuart, Waterhouse may
have met him at the parish school, but their friendship developed from a mutual talent
for drawing that they pursued until Waterhouse, on seeing Stuart’s portrait of Dr.
Hunter’s dogs (fig. 9), “gave up the contest in despair.”* At almost the same time that
Cosmo Alexander took Stuart as an apprentice, the Scottish surgeon John Halliburton
took Waterhouse as his protégé, offering him lessons and practical experience with his

patients. By his own account, Waterhouse consumed every book on philosophy,



1. The bibliography on Waterhouse is voluminous
and, in addition to the forthcoming biography by
Philip Cash, includes Josiah Charles Trent, “The
London Years of Benjamin Waterhouse,” Journal
of the History of Medicine and Allied Sciences 1
(January 1946), pp. 25—40; Josiah Charles Trent,
“Benjamin Waterhouse,” Journal of the History of
Medicine and Allied Sciences 1 (July 1946), pp. 357—
64; Philip Cash, “The Well-Placed and the
Misplaced Philosophers: Benjamin Rush of

Philadelphia and Benjamin Waterhouse of Boston,”

Transactions and Studies of the College of Physicians
of Philadelphia 9 (1987), pp. 25—44; Yoshio

chemistry, and medicine in the Redwood Library.? In time, he designed a plan to con-
tinue his studies in London. Abraham Redwood, who had introduced Waterhouse to
Halliburton, supported Waterhouse’s proposed program of education, rationalizing that
he had “founded a library in Newport, and will now give them a Physician, . . . an
American one.”* He wrote an introduction for Waterhouse to take to his own uncle Dr.
John Fothergill in London and provided passage for him on Captain Folger’s ship
Thomas in March 17755

Waterhouse’s trip to London was already planned by the time he sat for Stuart in
January 1775.* He is shown in what was undoubtedly his habitual costume: drab brown
jacket and waistcoat with fabric buttons, a simple pleated shirt with high collar and
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Higomoto, “The Democratization of American
Medicine: Benjamin Waterhouse and Medical
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see also George Herbert Waterhouse, Descendants
of Richard Waterhouse of Portsmouth, N.H.
(Wakefield, Mass., 1934; typescript on deposit at
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Ms. 549), p. 197.

. The precise relationship between Fothergill and

Waterhouse is open to debate. Waterhouse
referred to Fothergill as his “great uncle on my
mother’s side,” while the family genealogy records
that Fothergill was a first cousin to Hannah
Proud, which would make her son a first cousin
once removed to Fothergill.

The portrait is listed in Mason 1879, p. 275; Park
1926, pp. 79091, no. 884. It has been erroneously
dated to 1776, when the friends were both in
London, or to 1780, the date of a later, now lost,
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in Evans 1999, p. 127 n. 12.
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Fig. 14. John Singleton Copley,
Paul Revere, 1769. Oil on canvas,
35x 28% in. (88.9 x 72.3 cm).
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston;
Gift of Joseph W. Revere,
William B. Revere, and Edward
H. R. Revere (30.781)

sleeves with a small red and gold button at the cuff. The student looks up from his read-
ing; the words are illegible but the format of the page with marginal notes indicates a
scholarly text. The two volumes next in line for his attention are leather bound, one

with a metal clasp attached to the gold-embossed black binding, the spine of the other

showing the partially legible name of the author, oerbaave, referring to Hermann
Boerhaave, the renowned Dutch physician, teacher, and author.

Waterhouse did not take the picture with him to London but probably left it with
his family for he had it in his possession for his long life, and his widow gave it to
the Redwood Library. How the sitting caine about is a matter of speculation. Did
Waterhouse ask to sit for a portrait for his family; did Stuart ask him to sit as a gesture
of friendship; did the two of them seize upon the idea of an experimental portrait in
which the painter could study his subject as he had never done before? The result was
that the friendship of Stuart and Waterhouse allowed Stuart to paint his most accom-
plished portrait to date.

Stuart studied his friend’s face to a degree unprecedented in his previous work. He
achieved a variety of flesh tones, glossy and matte areas on the complexion, and model-
ing of the head and adjacent hand, replete with folds and sinew, so convincing that
Waterhouse’s cheek convincingly rests on his knuckles. Stuart once again mimicked
Copley, giving authentic plasticity to the face and hands, accurately portrayed but vaguely
rendered clothing, and piercing eyes that, for the first time in his work, suggest vitality.
Scholars regularly compare Stuart’s portrait of Waterhouse to Copley’s of Paul Revere
(fig. 14). Yet, for the progress of Stuart’s eye and hand, the more remarkable juxtapo-
sition is between Waterhouse and Stuart’s own portrait of the Malbone brothers (cat. 3)
from just months earlier.

As Stuart pursued his artistic career in London and Waterhouse his medical studies,
their lives overlapped but less than might be expected. By the time Stuart arrived in
London in the fall of 1775, Waterhouse had left for Edinburgh. When he returned to
London in the summer of 1776, they resumed their conversations about art, inspired by

the museums and galleries of London. Waterhouse may have given up drawing in favor
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Waterhouse “Autobiography.”

of medicine, but he remained opinionated, articulate, and learned about drawing, paint-
ing, and sculpture. Waterhouse soon left again, this time for a three-year period of study
(1777-80) at the University of Leiden, where he resided in the home of John Adams
(see cats. 59, 9o), then American minister to the Netherlands. His studies finished,
Waterhouse joined Fothergill’s practice in London for a short time but soon returned to
Newport to honor his obligation to Redwood. He practiced in Newport for three years,
until 1783, when he became involved in the founding of the Harvard Medical School in
Cambridge (it moved to Boston in 1810). He brought there the collection of minerals of
Dr. John Coakley Lettsom of Leiden, established a botanic garden, and taught under
the title Professor of the Theory and Practice of Physic, all the while maintaining a pri-
vate practice and lecturing on natural history at Brown University in Providence.

By far, Waterhouse’s greatest legacy was the introduction of smallpox vaccine to
America in 1800, a monumental advance in the history of American medicine. In 1813
President Madison appointed him medical supervisor for several institutions along
New England coast, a position he held until 1820. He spent the last decade of his life
writing An Essay on Junius and his Letters, embracing a sketch of the life and character of
William Pitt, earl of Chatham (Boston, 1831), while also writing the essay “Statuary and
Painting” and sending anonymous art criticism to the local papers.” He maintained an
avid interest in the arts, in part through his rather paternalistic friendship with
Wiashington Allston (see cat. 88), whom Waterhouse had taken as a boarder in 1796.8

Waterhouse and Stuart did not rekindle the closeness of their childhood friendship
when both were in Boston, but about 1806, Waterhouse praised Stuart as a “man of
transcendant talents in almost every department of ordinary knowledge.”® Indeed,
Waterhouse might have published a biography of Stuart but for the artist’s wife who
“with tears in her eyes intreated him not to do it.”*® He had been asked to do so by
William Ellery Channing, the Unitarian clergyman who, like Waterhouse, came from
Newport and spent his adult life in Boston and whom Stuart painted in 1805 (Fine Arts
Museums of San Francisco). Waterhouse instead respected both Charlotte Coates
Stuart’s wishes and his own by preserving his acute reminiscences of Stuart in his auto-
biography, material on which much study of Stuart is based.”

CRB
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Stuart in London (1775—87)

1. See Evans 1999, p. 128 n. 16, regarding Stuart’s
delivering letters from Newport to Alexander
Grant on arriving in London and the speculation
that he may have begun a portrait of Grant.
Nothing else is known about Alexander Grant,
including any connection between him and
William Grant, The Skater (cat. 6).

2. William Maitland, The History and Survey of
London from Its Foundation fo the Present Time
(London: T. Osborne, 1760).

Detail of cat. 17, Joseph Brant

nineteen-year-old Stuart disembarked in London in November 1775 with

virtually no plans: no arrangements for study, no ingrained political views

to affiliate him with compatriots or particular clients, little if any ambition
in one direction or another. Unlike those colonial artists who arrived with the
appropriate letters of introduction to potential patrons and set to work, this artist
had nothing. He did not seek out Benjamin West, the esteemed artist from
Pennsylvania who by the time of Stuart’s arrival was history painter to King
George III and regularly and generously took in young Americans as studio assis-
tants. Stuart’s friend Waterhouse (see cat. 4), who had preceded him to London,
had gone to Edinburgh. Rather than seek portrait commissions, Stuart supported
himself on a salary of 150 pounds a year by playing the organ at Saint Catherine’s
Church in Foster Lane, near Saint Paul’s Cathedral, a job he got when, serendipi-
tously hearing music coming from the church, he found auditions for the post of
organist being conducted and put himself up for the position. He also took flute
lessons. When Waterhouse returned to London in the summer of 1776, he found
Stuart in rooms rented from a tailor named John Palmer in York Buildings, a
narrow street of boardinghouses on the River Thames just below the Strand at the
end of Buckingham Street. He had on his easel a group portrait, the family of
Alexander Grant, perhaps the same Scottish gentleman who had patronized
Stuart’s teacher Cosmo Alexander. Stuart probably did not finish the portrait for
it was never seen again.’

The methodical Waterhouse enjoyed Stuart’s conviviality, even as Stuart’s
unreliability tested his patience. Waterhouse took it upon himself to make Stuart
focus on his painting, and more than once, he paid Stuart’s debts. He persuaded
Stuart to move in with his medical student friends on Gracechurch Street, a better
neighborhood and near his own home. During the summer and fall Waterhouse
and Stuart spent at least one day each week viewing sites and pictures, using
William Maitland’s History and Survey of London, a tome for scholars rather than
tourists.” They walked the narrow streets lined with red brick buildings, becoming
familiar with the highly commercial and stratified city, and they favored the Royal
Collection above all else.

Stuart took some commissions that fall, all linked to Waterhouse’s scientific
colleagues, the first of which came from William Curtis, a botanist who worked at
the Apothecaries Company in Gracechurch Street, near Stuart’s and Waterhouse’s
rooms. Stuart made a keen character study of the affable but serious young man
(fig. 15) posed with plates showing his illustration of foxglove (Digitalis purpurea)
from the first fascicle of what would become his life’s work, Flora Londinensis: or
Plates and Descriptions of Such Plants as Grow Wild in the Environs of London (1775~
98). Waterhouse’s uncle Dr. John Fothergill paid Stuart ten guineas to paint a
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Fig. 15. William Curtis, 1776—77. Oil on canvas,
33%x 28 in. (85.7 x 71 cm). The Royal
Horticultural Society, Lindley Library, London

3. There is evidence of at least two other pictures
painted at this time, now missing: Admiral Peter
Ranier (Evans 1999, p. 128 n. 17) and a double por-
trait of sisters, one dark haired, the other a red-
head, posed as tragic and comic muses.

4. Dunlap 1834, vol. 1, p. 173.

5. Ibid., p. 174.

6. Stuart, letter to West, [December 1776], Miscel-
laneous Manuscripts, New-York Historical
Society.

7. Dunlap 1834, vol. 1, p. 178.
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portrait of Waterhouse (unlocated), and Waterhouse used his influence to get
Stuart the distinguished commission to paint a full-length exhibition piece of the
medical philanthropist Dr. John Coakley Lettsom (unlocated). That Stuart
finished neither of these pictures did not deter Waterhouse from convincing a
group of his fellow students to pool their money for a portrait of their lecturer
Dr. George Fordyce, a Scottish physician. Stuart took the assignment and the
payment but never began the work, compelling Waterhouse to return his friends’
contributions out of his own pocket.?

There are at least three versions of how Stuart went to Benjamin West’s studio
at 14 Newman Street, some part of each of which may be accurate. Waterhouse
claimed to have sought out West, hoping to find a place as a studio assistant for
his talented but wayward friend in anticipation of his own return to medical school.*
Another rendition has Stuart knocking on West’s door at the very moment that
Joseph Wharton, a friend from Philadelphia, and a party of Americans were at
dinner.’ Wharton vouched for Stuart on learning that he was a nephew of his
friend Joseph Anthony. Finally there is the story of Stuart’s appeal directly to
West, a request not for artistic instruction but for salvation from pitiable circum-
stances. About mid-December 1776, Stuart drafted a letter from Waterhouse’s
rooms at 30 Gracechurch Street. Stuart explained to West that “poverty and igno-
rance are my only excuse” and described his plight: “Pitty me Good Sir I've just
arrivid at the age of 21 an age when most young men have done something worthy
of notice & find myself Ignorant without Business or Friends, without the neces-
sarys of life so far that for some time I have been reduced to one miserable meal a
day & frequently not even that, destitute of the means of acquiring knowledge, my
hopes from home Blasted & incapable of returning thither, pitching headlong into
misery I have this only hope I pray that it may not be too great, to live & learn
without being a Burthen.”® When Waterhouse left for medical school early in
1777, Stuart moved to 27 Villiers Street, in his old neighborhood near the river.
Soon, however, West took him in as a resident assistant to work finishing
draperies and backgrounds on what Stuart would later refer to as his master’s
“ten-acre pictures.”’

As a central member of West’s coterie over the next decade, Stuart was drawn
into the mix of the public commerce of art and its private display, the competition
for exhibition venues, and the nascent critical press that described every episode
contributing to the dynamism of the British art scene. The center of the London
art world, the ten-year-old Royal Academy of Arts, would soon be relocated in
the freshly renovated Somerset House on the Strand, with space for a school, a
library, and the so-called Great Room for the annual exhibition of contemporary
painting. The academy’s first president, Sir Joshua Reynolds, in his prime as a
portraitist, teacher, and administrator, faced stiff competition from Thomas Gains-
borough, who returned to London from Bath in 1774, and perhaps also rivalry
with the fashionable George Romney, who, back in London in 1775 after travels
on the Continent, cultivated a strong private clientele. Myriad other painters,
including John Hoppner, John Opie, Joseph Wright of Derby, and foreigners such
as John Singleton Copley and West, invigorated the increasingly competitive mar-

ket for portraits, driven by clients from diverse segments of society. Stuart stayed



Fig. 16. Caleb Whitefoord, 1782. Oil on canvas,
30 x 25 in. (76.2 x 63.5 cm). Montclair Art
Museum, Montclair, N.J.; Museum Purchase,
Clayton E. Freeman Fund (1945.110)

8. Signing of the Preliminary Treaty of Peace in 1782,
173384 (Henry Francis du Pont Winterthur
Museum, Winterthur, Del.); see Von Erffa and
Staley 1986, pp. 218-19, no. 105.

9. “Postscript Account of the Exhibition of
Paintings, &c. at the Royal Academy,” §z. James’s
Chronicle, May 2, 1782, p. 4.

10. Mason 1879, p. 277.

on the margins of the academy, never enrolling in the school nor promoting him-
self for membership, but he attended Reynolds’s discourses and submitted por-
traits to several of the annual exhibitions over the course of a decade. Nonetheless,
West did what he could for Stuart: as a member of the hanging committee for the
1777 academy exhibition, West surely helped get Stuart’s portrait of a woman
(unidentified) into the show.

Stuart repaid West’s help and encouragement with gratitude and respect tem-
pered by his desire to follow his own views as an artist. He studied the works of
Reynolds, Gainsborough, and Romney, and quickly diverged from West’s style.
West, meanwhile, may have tolerated Stuart’s increasing allegiance to other
painters, in part because the student never failed to follow his teacher’s example
when called upon to work on or copy his canvases. And Stuart was saved from the
responsibility of being West’s prize student by the arrival in 1780 of the young
American history painter John Trumbull. Trumbull and Stuart, both headstrong,
smart, and extremely talented, got on very well, but it was Trumbull who worked
steadily and gratefully on West’s various historical tableaux, even while in prison
for treason between November 1780 and June 1781. Stuart painted Trumbull’s por-
trait during his time in jail (fig. 169). After West and Copley paid his release bond,
Trumbull was deported, but he returned to West’s studio as soon as he could in
June 1784. By that time, Stuart had left the studio.

Just how fully Stuart assimilated the fashionable, painterly English idiom—
and thereby strayed from West’s linear technique—became clear in his portrait of
the Scottish diplomat and connoisseur Caleb Whitefoord (fig. 16) and his full-
length painting of the barrister William Grant, better known as 7he Skater
(cat. 6), both displayed at the 1782 Royal Academy exhibition. Stuart’s pictures
suggested the inextricable link between student and teacher, if not in matters of
technique then certainly in personal connections. For example, Whitefoord, a
friend of West, would serve as secretary of the British commission at the signing
of the preliminary treaty of peace between the American colonies and England in
November 1782. He was meant to sit for West for the conversation piece that West
would paint of that momentous occasion, but before his departure for Paris in
April 1782, Whitefoord sat for Stuart rather than West, perhaps so West would
have a good image of the secretary from which to work later on.® The Skater refers
obliquely to West’s and Stuart’s shared expertise on the ice. A reviewer of the
academy exhibition jested about their mutual admiration: “Mr. Stuart is in
Partnership with Mr. West; where it is not uncommon for Wits to divert themselves
with Applications for Things they do not immediately want; because they are told
by Mr. West that Mr. Stuart is the only Portrait Painter in the World; and by Mr.
Stuart that no Man has any Pretensions in History Painting but Mr. West.”*

Just after the 1782 academy exhibition, the portraitist Nathaniel Dance encour-
aged Stuart to strike out on his own: “You are strong enough to stand alone; take
rooms; those who would be unwilling to sit to Mr. West’s pupil will be glad to sit
to Mr. Stuart.”*® Shrewd advice, for after Stuart moved to 7 Newman Street, down
the block from West’s, his patronage grew appreciably, beginning with a commis-
sion from the successful printseller John Boydell for portraits of fifteen contem-
porary British artists. While some artists, especially Reynolds, deemed such
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Fig. 18. Hugh Percy, Second Duke of North-
umberland, 1785. Oil on canvas, 28 x 22% in.
(71.1x 57.8 cm). The Northumberland Estates,
Alnwick Castle, Collection of the Duke of
Northumberland

Fig. 17. Isaac Barré, 1785. Oil on canvas,
35% x 27% in. (91 x 70.5 cm). Brooklyn Museum,
New York; Carll H. de Silver Fund (16.25)

commercial work degrading, Stuart had no problem with it and seized the oppor-
tunity to paint many of his more established colleagues, including West (cat. 12),
Copley (cat. 13), and even Reynolds (cat. 14), as well as the noted engravers James
Heath (fig. 35), William Woollett (cat. 10), and John Hall (cat. 11). Stuart showed
two of these pictures along with seven other portraits at the 1783 exhibition of the
Incorporated Society of Artists, a group founded in 1761 by the most prominent
artists of the day but abandoned by most of them in favor of the Royal Academy.
Stuart’s participation in this organization served him well, as a reviewer singled
him out as one of the “ablest artists” in the show, one whose “portraits promise
great future increase of merit.”™

Stuart continued work on the Boydell portraits for the next two years, even as
he accepted many other orders. Despite the volume of commissions, Stuart was in
financial straights. In April 1785, Stuart received a visit from Isaac Barré; John
Jervis, the Earl of St. Vincent; and Hugh Percy. According to Stuart, who
recounted the visit to others, they “came unexpectedly one morning into my room,
locked the door and then explained the intention of their visit. . . . They under-
stood . . . that I was under pecuniary embarrassments, and offered me assistance,
which I declined. They then said they would sit for their portraits. Of course I was
ready to serve them. They then advised that I should make it a rule that half-price
must be paid at the first sitting. They insisted on setting the example, and I fol-
lowed the practice ever after this delicate mode of showing their friendship.”* The
pictures ordered seem to have been tokens exchanged among friends to provide
financial aid to their artist-friend. That day, Isaac Barré commissioned three bust-
length portraits of himself: one for himself (National Portrait Gallery, London);
one for John Parker, Baron Boringdon (Yale Center for British Art, New Haven);
and one for the Earl of St. Vincent (fig. 17).” Lord Hugh Percy, soon to be the
second Duke of Northumberland, recorded payment to Stuart on April 22 and



Fig. 19. Samuel Barrington, 1785. Oil on canvas, 30
x 25 in. (76.2 x 63.5 cm). Saltram Park (Morley
Collection), The National Trust, England (photo:
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Fig. 20. John Henderson as lago, 1785. Oil on
canvas, 20% X 16% in. (51.4 X 41.9 cm). Victoria
and Albert Museum, London (photo: V&A
Images)

Fig. 21. Alexander Pope as Posthumus, 1786.
Oil on canvas, 16% x 11% in. (41.5 X 29 cm).

Garrick Club, London

June 29, 1785, for two portraits of himself (both, collection of the Duke of
Northumberland; see fig. 18).” The Earl of St. Vincent commissioned a portrait of
himself (National Maritime Museum, Greenwich) and then apparently sent more
than 2,000 pounds of business to Stuart only to be so dissatisfied that he would
later publicly call Stuart an ingrate.”

While St. Vincent held Stuart in contempt, Percy retained Stuart’s services
with a series of commissions, and Barré’s connections paid off. In 1785 Stuart
undertook a commission for twenty-four portraits for Baron Boringdon, who
was working with Robert Adam on renovations to his family home, Saltram, in
Devonshire.” There, Stuart’s work would complete a cycle of portraits begun
many years before by Boringdon’s childhood friend Reynolds, who recommended
Stuart for the work. For Boringdon’s friends in the naval service, including
Admiral Samuel Barrington (fig. 19), Stuart adapted the conventional practice for
head-and-shoulders-with-uniform portraits to his own skill for capturing likeness
and character, a successful venture that led to still more commissions from military
officers such as Captain John Gell (cat. 15). That year the publisher John Bell, a
colleague of Boydell’s, involved Stuart in the production of a book of full-length
portraits of the finest actors of the day. Stuart painted the heads only—emotive,
richly described heads—with other artists providing the theatrical settings and
costumes—of John Henderson as lago (fig. 20); Alexander Pope as Posthumus
(fig. 21); John Philip Kemble as Richard III, Macbeth, and Orestes; Joseph
Holman as Philip Faulconbridge; and others.”

With the Boydell, Boringdon, and Bell commissions simultaneously under
way, in addition to other work, Stuart reached what must be considered the apogee
of his productivity in London. In 1785, he moved into a new home and studio at
3 New Burlington Street, and he exhibited at the Royal Academy his full-length
portrait of Gell, an obvious homage to Reynolds. That year he helped Reynolds
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solve his dilemma over what to paint for Empress Catherine the Great of Russia,
who in 1785 asked for a history painting of any subject Reynolds desired. Accord-
ing to Stuart, Reynolds feared that whatever he chose would invoke “some latent
satyre” about his client, and Stuart “relieved him by proposing Hercules. I met
Sir J. soon after he had finished it, and he requested me to go and see it.”*® Despite
the urging of Horace Walpole and others that Reynolds paint a more appropriate
subject, Reynolds painted The Infant Hercules Strangling the Serpents (State
Hermitage, Saint Petersburg). No doubt due in part to Reynolds’s attentions,
Stuart’s pictures hung in the main salon of the academy, adjacent to the president’s
own works, a circumstance that moved him from the margins to the center of the
annual competition among portraitists.

By 1786, Stuart was reportedly earning 1,500 pounds a year, ten times what he
made as an organist a decade before. That year he married Charlotte Coates, a
contralto who shared his love of music, the sister of Dr. William Coates, whom he
met while attending anatomy lectures by Dr. William Cruikshank. His best client
at the time was Lord Percy, by then the second Duke of Northumberland, who,
having received his own portrait from Stuart, next commissioned a portrait of the
Mohawk chief Joseph Brant (cat. 17) then visiting England, a nearly lifesize group
portrait of his children (cat. 18), and full-length portraits of himself and his wife.”
Stuart lived at the duke’s country home, Syon, an arrangement that may also have
aided Stuart with debts incurred on his New Burlington Street house. Stuart’s
facility as a painter carried him through the first two commissions, but circum-
stances, such as his financial troubles and separation from his wife who moved to
her parents’ home in Reading when he moved to Syon, seem to have made it
difficult for him to work. He did not finish the portraits of Northumberland and
his wife, perhaps never even starting them, and he failed to keep up with his other
orders. It is hard to imagine that Stuart did not have studio assistants, but there is
no proof that he had help and his increasing inability to fulfill his commissions
lends to the notion that he worked alone. He finished all fifteen of the Boydell
pictures but only seven of the twenty-four for Boringdon.

The London newspaper the World for April 1787 acclaimed Stuart “the
Vandyke of the Time.” This was indeed high praise connecting as it did a virtually
self-taught artist from the colonies to England’s most revered portraitist. “In the
most arduous and valuable achievements of portrait painting, identity and
duration, Stuart takes the lead of every competitor. . . . Stuart dives deep,” the
writer declared, “less deep than Sir Joshua, more deep than every other pencil—
Stuart dives deep into mind, and brings up with him a conspicuous draught of
character and characteristic thought—all as sensible to feeling and to sight as the
most palpable projection of any feature of a face.”*® Such praise could not help
Stuart with the problems that arose from having taken on too many ambitious
commissions and by having the bills associated with a large house and a growing
family. Stuart and his wife would have twelve children—five sons and seven
daughters—of whom little is known.” Money is always given as the reason for
Stuart’s departure from London, rather than any sort of problem of competing
portraitists, but it amounted to the same thing. As Stuart failed to keep up with

his commissions and attract new ones, his fortunes fell as his expenses rose. One
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story of Stuart’s financial troubles and forced departure from England comes
through a conversation between Sir Thomas Lawrence and Henry Hope, Lord
Holland. Lawrence explained: “I knew Stuart well, and I believe the real cause
of his leaving England was his having become tired of the inside of some of our
prisons.” ‘Well then,’ said Lord Holland, ‘after all, it was his love of freedom that
took him to America.””* There is no record of Stuart ever having been incarcer-
ated in London, but rumors of his predicament must have reached a point that
such a notion was believable. By August 1787, newspapers reported variously that
Stuart had offers of commissions in France and that he had been called home by
his father.” In fact, the painter and his wife had gone to Dublin.

CRB

Dorinda Evans has assessed the artist’s self-portrait of 1778 as “the greatest leap in his
artistic career.”” In it he abandoned his usually meticulous composition made up of solid
forms in favor of a more fluid approach, perhaps paying heed to Sir Joshua Reynolds’s
advice in the published version of his annual discourse of December 14, 1770, that a fine
painter should leave “minute discriminations” to “the lower painter, like the florist or col-
lector of shells.”” It is unlikely that Stuart read the Royal Academy lectures with a
definite plan for improving his work. Instead, his work progressed and changed gradually
according to circumstance and challenge rather than as the result of a systematic effort.
Stuart recalled the execution of this portrait as “rather of accident than premedita-
tion.”* One day, he purchased, with 12 borrowed guineas, a portrait by the seventeenth-
century English painter William Dobson. His teacher Benjamin West was so struck by
it that he tried to buy it from him. West first offered 15 guineas and went up to 50, but
Stuart would not sell. Then he softened: “I know your candour & goodness—I ask no
equivalent for the picture, but when you tell me I can paint a portrait as good as this of
Dobson’s, the picture shall be yours.” To this West agreed. Stuart decided to emulate
Dobson’s work in a self-portrait. He pleased West with the result and made good on the
bet by giving West the old picture. As with most of Stuart’s recollections, this one is
both plausible and subject to interpretation. He was perpetually in need of cash, and
there are no other recorded instances of his being so taken with a painting. Yet in his
memory of the incident he valued the approval of his master over the money. For West’s
part, might he have risked his reputation as a teacher of high moral standards and
ethical principles just to get the portrait? In Stuart’s self-portrait the palette is dark and
the figure is in shadow but otherwise it hardly looks like a Dobson portrait.* It may
have been “as good” without being the same, thus making the entire gambit a ploy on
West’s part to goad his student to buckle down and paint. In fact, Stuart painted a ver-
sion of West’s most recent self-portrait (fig. 22), a three-quarter pose, bust-length
portrait of the artist facing right and wearing a wide-brimmed black hat cocked to his
left and opening his face to the light. West derived his image from Peter Paul Rubens’s
self-portrait of 1623 (fig. 23), which both he and Stuart would have seen in the Royal
Collection at Buckingham House. Stuart may have won his master’s praise by painting a
picture that paid him homage. As for the Dobson portrait, there is no trace of it in the

inventories of West’s collection taken at his death.
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Stuart gave his self-portrait to Benjamin Waterhouse, who had been at the
University of Leiden since 1777 and in 1780 was in London en route home to Newport.
According to Waterhouse, Stuart had painted the picture especially for him. Waterhouse
described it as an unfinished likeness with an inscription on the back of the canvas:

G. Stuart Pictor / se ipso pinxit. A.D. 1778. Atatis Suae 24.°

Wiaterhouse had the portrait in his home in Cambridge, Massachusetts, when he
described it to Charles Willson Peale in 1808, proclaiming it Stuart’s only self-portrait,
“a wonderfull fine piece, painted in broad shadow.”® He also told Peale that the picture
was unfinished and that he feared it would remain so, a touching sentiment considering
that Waterhouse and Stuart had been out of touch for many years although by then
both lived in the Boston area. Waterhouse described a visit by Stuart to his home: “After
spending the night at my house, he got up early in the morning, and went into the room
where hung this head . . . when I heard him talking to it thus: ‘Gibby, you needn’t be
ashamed of that—there is the perfection of the art or I know nothing of the matter.’
And after I made my appearance, he said to me, ‘I should like to see A. B. or C. attempt
to copy it.” I remarked that most people took it for a very old picture. He replied, ‘Yes, 1
suppose so; I o/ified it on purpose that they should think so,—punning on the Latin
word oleum—oil.”7 Stuart’s description of giving his painting the look of an “old picture”
recalls its supposed relationship with a Dobson portrait, although Waterhouse seems not
to have known the story.

Waterhouse submitted the picture to the memorial exhibition of Stuart’s work held
at the Boston Athenaeum just after his death in 1828, where among the viewers was
the painter Thomas Sully, who had studied with Stuart in Boston and regarded it as
very strong likeness.® According to another viewer, “[It is] the head of the painter him-
self. . .. He is represented as looking in a mirror, intently copying his own face. .. . It is
executed in a technical manner, a manner that better pleases the artist than ordinary

setters. People who sit for their pictures always shut their mouths, and are apt to think

Fig. 22. Benjamin West, Se/f~Portrait, ca. 1776. Oil Fig. 23. Peter Paul Rubens, Se/f-Portrait,

on canvas, 30% x 25% in. (76.8 x 63.8 cm). The 1623. Oil on panel, 33% x 247 (85.9 x
Baltimore Museum of Art; Gift of Dr. Morton K. 62.2 cm). The Royal Collection © 2004,
Blaustein, Barbara B. Hirschhorn, and Elizabeth Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II

B. Roswell, in memory of Jacob and Hilda K.

Blaustein (BMA 1981.73)



of their own looks, but here the mouth is relaxed, making it a picture of intense attention
in copying his own features and mind. He intentionally gave the whole, in the colour-
ing, and in the indistinct marks of the Rubens-hat, shirt-collar, and hair, the cast of an
old picture. As he painted this to please himself and his friend, he could pursue his

own taste.”? CRB

LONDON 33



6. THE SKATER (WiLLiaM GRANT)

1782

Oil on canwas, 96% x 58 in. (244.5 x 147.4 cm)
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C.;
Andrew W. Mellon Collection (1950.18.1)
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In 1878, Lord Charles Pelham-Clinton lent this portrait of his wife’s grandfather to a
Royal Academy exhibition as a work by Thomas Gainsborough. Countering this mis-
attribution, the press offered such wildly diverse suggestions of artist as Henry Raeburn,
George Romney, John Hoppner, or Martin Archer Shee." More information was sought
about the sitter, thought to be the key missing piece of the puzzle. By the close of the
exhibition, the work had been assigned to Gilbert Stuart, but still nothing was known of
the subject, despite the painting’s having descended in his family.” The Skater got its nar-
rative title at an exhibition at the Tate Gallery in 1946, shortly before Andrew Mellon
acquired the picture from a descendant of the subject, by which time the subject’s biog-
raphy had been entirely subsumed in the analysis of what was going on in the picture.?
The story of Stuart’s “well-made and graceful” client, William Grant, who arrived at the
Newman Street studio of Benjamin West, where Stuart was working, with the remark
“that the day was better suited for skating than sitting for one’s portrait,” thus provoking
an excursion, has become art-historical legend.*

Grant’s elegant athleticism has long eclipsed his background: his father was the
obscure landholder Ludovick Grant of Edinburgh and Congalton, descended from
King Alpin, first king of the Picts and Scots. The clan of Grant came with the
Normans to England, first appeared in Scotland during the mid-thirteenth century,
and later came to notoriety for supporting the House of Hanover during the uprisings
of 1715 and 17455 In 1782, William Grant (1750—1821) was a thirty-two-year-old barrister
practicing in London. He and Stuart may have been linked in fundamental ways,
through their Scottish heritage and the network of Scottish nationals in London. Stuart
and Grant could have met through Romney, for whom Grant sat in 1781 (fig. 24) and
again in 1787.® Grant also sat to the miniaturist George Engleheart for a tiny, jolly like-
ness (fig. 25) and would later go to John Opie, an artist perpetually on the fringes of the

portrait scene, for a painting of his children (LaSalle University Art Museum,
Philadelphia).

Fig. 25. George Engleheart, William
Grant, ca. 1776. Watercolor on ivory,
H. 1% in. (3.4 cm). Private collection
(photo: Christie’s, London)
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In the 1782 Royal Academy annual exhibition, Stuart’s picture was number 190—
Portrait of a gentleman skating. The display turned the subject into a momentary sensa-
tion. Grant “was compelled to make a retreat” from the gallery to escape the crowd that
followed him around, exclaiming, “That is he, there is the gentleman.”” Few would have
known his name since the academy’s standards of discretion forbade the listing of sitters’
names in the catalogue. Indeed, Grant disappeared from sight and record after that,
while his picture has been discussed in the literature ever since.

The Italian lexicographer Giuseppe Baretti first noticed the painting in West’s stu-
dio: “What a charming picture! Who but that great artist, West, could have painted
such a one!” Even if Baretti had been astute enough to see that the portrait of the man
skating bore no resemblance to West’s work, he might have assumed, in accordance with
London studio tradition, that if West had anything to do with the picture, it would be
attributed to him. On a return visit to the studio, Baretti saw Stuart painting on the
canvas: “What, young man, does Mr. West permit you to touch his pictures?” When
Stuart told him the picture was his own work, Baretti responded, “Why . . . it is almost
as good as Mr. West can paint.”®

Horace Walpole regularly scribbled notes in his Royal Academy catalogues as he
walked through the exhibitions. In 1782, next to the entry for number 190, he wrote “very
good,” which was high praise from this terse connoisseur.” One critic commented that the
picture was “reposed, animated, and well drawn”; another was struck by “the neatness of the
execution”; and a third found Stuart’s work lacking “Freedom of Pencil, and Elegance of
Taste.”" In the academy’s politicized and competitive forum, the review of one artist’s work
often implied an affront to another’s, so that the phrases about the painting being well
drawn and neat would have been understood by the cognoscenti as a slight against Sir
Joshua Reynolds, the academy president, who was then being criticized for the messy man-
ner of his brushwork. The Duke of Rutland, who would become one of Stuart’s major sup-
porters, raved to Reynolds about Stuart’s picture: “I wish you to go to the exhibition with
me, for there is a portrait there which you must see, every body is enchanted with it.”"

During the 1780s, full-length portraits—known as exhibition pieces—were the test
of an artist’s abilities. Hundreds of head-and-shoulders images appeared at the academy
each year, most of them hung below the so-called line, a permanent hanging rail slightly
lower than midway between the floor and the cornice devised by the architect William
Chambers for the Great Room at Somerset House. This innovation, meant to allow
eye-level viewing of the smaller pictures and unobstructed sight lines up to the larger
ones, soon became less a matter of arranging pictures and more a matter of prestige: the
coveted exhibition spots were on top.” As he had done in previous years, Stuart pre-
pared bust-length portraits for the 1782 show, one of the diplomat Caleb Whitefoord
(fig. 16) and another of the artist Dominic Serres (unlocated), but he needed to submit a
large painting to be noticed in the room. He had previously turned down offers for or
failed to finish at least three full-length canvases, but he conceded that “there must be a
beginning” and started work on his portrait of Grant.”

Technical examination at the National Gallery of Art, Washington, reveals
significant pentimenti in the hat, shoulders, coattail, and right leg, demonstrating that
he struggled with the picture.” Its conceptual brillance, however, has inspired a number
of theoretical interpretations. William Pressly argues that the somber tonalities of the
scene do not merely describe winter but create a setting for the melancholy hero, “the
man whose superior endowments elevate him above the rest of humanity.”” This type

pervaded English eighteenth-century society, as young men feigned glum dispositions in
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order to been seen as poetic, sensitive, and of genius-level intelligence. In
painting, the exemplary picture was Joseph Wright of Derby’s recumbent, pas-
toral portrait of Sir Brooke Boothby (Tate Britain), which was shown at the
academy in 1781. The connection between the paintings of Grant and Boothby
notwithstanding—dark clothing, wide-awake hats, wry smiles, outdoor set-
tings—Pressly pushes beyond formal inspection and brings the picture back
around to Stuart, who suffered from “debilitating states of mind” and may
have painted the picture as a projection of his own psychological maladies, a
melancholic scene by a melancholic painter. Dorinda Evans’s acceptance of
Stuart’s manic-depressive tendencies is woven throughout her interpretations
of his work, except for The Skater, which she relates to his passion for music.
The suggestion is that he designed his palette according to a theory of har-
mony, equating the spectrum of color to a musical scale.”® And in the most
recent study, Gwendolyn Allday invokes hermetic philosophy and ascribes the
look of the painting to Stuart’s dabblings in alchemy and the creation of a
work with links to “the mystical tradition of signs and symbols.”"

Stuart, indeed, thought carefully and strategically to create a work that
would get hung in the optimal position at the Royal Academy and resonate
among viewers. One of the strategies artists used to get good placement in the
Royal Academy galleries was to figure out what other artists were submitting.
Newspaper critics conducted informal previews at the studios, anticipating
what might be in the exhibition, and artists carried out their own investiga-
tions. Stuart may have learned that the 1782 show would include two other
portraits with subjects in poses of physical exertion, counter to prevailing
modes of polite comportment. Joseph Wright’s painting Two Young Gentlemen
in the Characters of Archers (fig. 29), which hung next to Stuart’s portrait of
Serres, was the least provocative since the active subjects were young men. Young women
were held to the strictest rules of posture, and Gainsborough’s portrait of Giovanna
Bacecelli (fig. 26), principal ballerina at the King’s Theatre, Haymarket, brushed the out-
side boundaries of decorum. The very act of dancing on stage, even in classical ballet,
encouraged voyeurism of “a threatening feminine sexuality that had no right to be
seen in respectable society.””® Gainsborough heightened the controversy by showing
Madame Baccelli, already in the press for her liaison with the Duke of Dorset, dancing
Les amans surpris, her triumph of the current season, in a pastoral setting, thus emphasiz-
ing her nymphlike character. The similarity of William Grant’s pose to Giovanna
Baccelli’s suggests that Stuart knew of Gainsborough’s portrait and planned his own to
attract some of the attention that made the difference between simply a good portrait and
a sensation.

The story that Stuart turned his client’s small talk about the weather into an idea
for the picture belies the artistic brilliance of the conception for it was a shockingly
modern picture of a gentleman in motion. A reviewer wrote, “One would have thought
that almost every attitude of a single figure had long been exhausted in this land of
portrait painting, but one is now exhibited which . . . produces the most powerful
effect.”” Such a response would have been just what Stuart wanted: a reaction to his
picture strong enough to attract attention and talk without giving him a naughty
reputation. Although Stuart did not go so far as to paint a dancer, he came fairly close,
for England’s doyen of skating, Robert Jones, a lieutenant in the Royal Artillery, in his
popular treatise The Art of Skating, compared skating to dancing in similarity of motion
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and in artfulness of execution and the sense of amusement.”® Grant’s tight roll
recorded in a pattern etched on the ice made a stunning contrast to Madame Baccelli’s
uninhibited leap. English pleasure skating, or rolling, was made fashionable in the
1660s by the Stuart monarchs, and its proper practice was codified to meet standards of
correct behavior.” Stuart carefully composed his picture so that, even if Grant were
perceived as the counterpart to Madame Baccelli, no one would question the morality
of the scene.

Grant was less suspect than the dancer because he was male, of elite status, and thus
not subject to the same scrutiny for lascivious tendencies. His body is composed and
contained, unmistakably dignified, whereas Madame Baccelli’s is expressive and open,
her right arm tucked behind her and her left arm swept out to the side, showing her
curvaceous bodice.”” Stuart recognized, as he said later, “the importance of keeping the
figure in its circle of motion,” and he depicted Grant’s skating technique as according to
method: “incline the body forwards, and the head to the left, directing the eyes that way;
let the arms be easily crossed over the breast.”* Those who would question the propriety
of Englishmen skating would have been relieved to find that Grant was Scottish.
Edinburgh was the capital of skating in Britain, the city that had set up the first ice club
in the world as early as 1742 to monitor the rules of the discipline.

Stuart provided key information in the lower quarter of his composition, the part
that hung closest to the viewer’s line of vision at the academy. Grant’s state-of-the-art
iron-bladed runners with curled fenders have crossed toe straps of black leather so thin
that they were barely noticeable on his fine shoes. His clothing defined him as the per-
fect gentleman. Observed an aristocratic traveler on his visit to London in 1782, “If you
wish to be full drest you wear black.” Grant’s black silk velvet suit with short waistcoat
and knee-length frock coat was up to the moment in style; the turned-down collar and
fur lapels would be taken as a sign of nobility, not merely a feature of winter garb. He
wears a small circular badge on his hat indicative of his distinguished Scottish heritage.
And the beaver hat itself, round with a broad flat brim, sometimes called a wide-awake,
put him in fashion’s advance guard.* Stuart placed men in varicolored outfits and
cocked hats in the background, setting off Grant as the best-dressed man on the pond.
There was no special costume for skating, only the notion that garments be sensibly
close-fitting and neat; long coats that could get caught on skate blades or blow into the
path of another skater were to be avoided.™

Skating threw Londoners of various social ranks together, and those wary of encoun-
tering the wrong sort on the ice would carefully choose their ponds. The long canal in
Saint James Park leading from Buckingham House to Whitehall Palace was the most
popular spot and therefore the most crowded and socially suspect. Benjamin West, a fine
skater himself, might have passed on to Stuart the advice he got when he arrived: in Saint
James Park “only the populace assemble; on the Serpentine [in Hyde Park], the company,
although better, is also promiscuous; but the persons who frequent the basin in the
[Kensington] Gardens are generally of the rank of gentlemen.” 26 For Grant’s picture,
Stuart chose the Serpentine and provided architectural markers so that there could be no
misunderstanding of the location: in the distance are the northwest side of Buckingham
House and, rising from behind the curve of the hill, the towers of Westminster Abbey.
Stuart’s Hyde Park scene includes only gentlemen skating according to code. Behind
Grant to the left, two skaters with legs akimbo face one another and doff their caps in
the so-called Serpentine Salutation.” Stuart may have learned this skating figure from

West, who was given some credit for introducing it in London.”



Stuart, too, could skate, and “[h]is celerity and activity accordingly attracted crowds
on the Serpentine river” when he and Grant were on the ice.”” If both Stuart and West
got attention while skating in London, it is likely that Stuart’s submission of a skating
picture to the Royal Academy would have been recognized as a homage to his teacher or
as mildly self-referential. Intimates of West at the exhibition might have known that
Stuart’s painting quoted directly from a sketch West had made as the genesis of a skat-
ing picture, in which figures complete the Serpentine Salutation (British Museum,
London). Art historian Marcia Pointon explains that artists often internalized them-
selves in their work for display at the academy, contributing to “the convivial activity of
identification, recognition, self-recognition, emulation, and self-projection.”® It has
been noted, indeed, that the gentleman leaning on the tree at the far right of the picture
looks like Stuart.”” In this analysis William Grant is lost under a stylish wide-awake hat
that finds its retrospective prototype in the same flat-brimmed design worn by West in
his self-portrait of about 1776 and by Stuart in his of 1778 (fig. 22, cat. 5). Stuart admitted
that during his and Grant’s outing on the Serpentine, Grant hit a crack in the ice and
held onto the hem of Stuart’s coat to be guided off the ice.?* Stuart endowed his client
with qualities of dexterity and athleticism he found in himself and his teacher.
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Having succeeded at the Royal Academy annual exhibition of 1782, Stuart followed
Thomas Gainsborough’s lead and abandoned that venue the following year, when he sent
nine pictures, including this one (No. 266 Portrait of Young Lady—whole length) to the
Incorporated Society of Artists.” His choice of the out-of-fashion and ramshackle society
over the academy, in its newly renovated rooms in Somerset House on the Strand, baffled
audiences then and has confused scholars ever since. William Whitley attributed Stuart’s
move to “simply good nature, the desire to assist a struggling body of men of his own
craft, now in distress.”* Charles Merrill Mount portrayed the decision as strategic rather
than generous: Stuart was the most talented member and leader, in effect, of a dissident
movement away from the academy, who seized upon an “enormous” opportunity to “cast
his net wide to solicit patronage and to demonstrate the full scope of his talents.”3
Dorinda Evans avoided the question of why the artist showed at the “rival and much
inferior exhibition” with the explanation that he had rejected the academy.* These three
opinions essentially provide an inventory of aspects of Stuart’s conflicted personality:
good natured, opportunistic, and indifferent.

Similarly, the nine portraits of the 1783 showing constitute a catalogue of what the
artist had to offer at the time.’ The group was made up of six men, two women, and a
child and within that configuration was represented a social cross section of portrait
commissions: a nobleman, a clergyman, two artists, one lady, one actress, two gentle-
men, and an heiress. In format, the canvases included four bust lengths, two kit-cats,
one three-quarter length, one full length, and an oval. By any standard, the outstanding
work was the portrait of Henrietta Vane, the child-heiress in full length with a land-
scape setting. This enchanting ten-year-old, with her curly blond hair and open, slightly
come-hither gaze, wears a billowy white dress with fitted bodice and sleeves set off by a
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sash, cuffs, and neckline bow of apricot-hue changeant silk that matches the floral
embellishment on her straw hat and her dainty slippers. The mass of creamy ruffle-
edged fabric flowing behind her and over her right shoulder has nothing to do with cos-
tume but protects her literally and figuratively from the rough-hewn boulder on which
she leans and situates her luxuriously in the foreground of a pastoral scene. The gratu-
itous cloth answers the critic who in 1782 disparaged one of Stuart’s portraits for “a want
of fullness of drapery.”®

If Henrietta’s lavish clothing sets her apart from her surroundings, her gestures draw
her back into the site: she gently tugs at a flowering vine, pulling it down toward the
flowers gathered in a basket at her feet. The portrait follows Reynolds’s prescriptions for
eliding the boundaries among portraiture, fancy painting, and history: a picture of a pretty
girl in a frothy costume against an unspecified outdoor setting could delight those look-
ing for likeness just as it pleased viewers who did not know the girl herself.” The picture
nods to Gainsborough, who more regularly than Reynolds incorporated his sitters into
the landscape, but the entwined trees at left are so thinly painted as to be transparent—
indeed they were an afterthought, outlined and sketchily brushed in over the initially
painted horizon line. The sitter’s thumb-and-forefinger grasp of the vine physically con-
nects her to the natural setting, but she remains a Reynoldsian type, as seen in Reynolds’s
portrait of Lady Catherine Pelham-Clinton (fig. 27), a small child tossing chicken feed,
wearing a costume similar in palette and some details to Henrietta’s. The picture is pas-
toral, romantic, contrived, and full of frivolous details, just like the one by Stuart.®

Stuart’s depiction of the little girl followed the contemporary notion that the
most successful portraits of the day achieved likeness and ideality, a mix of the real and
the fairy tale, perhaps especially appropriate for a female child. In this way, in style
and nuance, his portrait of Henrietta anticipates Copley’s 1785 conversation piece of the
youngest daughters of George III (fig. 28), an image recently interpreted as evoking
the “exuberance of childhood” and the contemporary vogue for raising children
according to the developmental recommendations of John Locke and Jean-Jacques
Rousseau.’ Stuart’s and Copley’s compositions feature elegant children and ornamental
plant life, evoking the metaphorical—children and plants both grow according to
the degree and type of nurturing—and the actual—they are better off if they spend

time outdoors.
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Ot/ on canwas, 50 x 40 in. (127 x 101.6 cm)
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Henrietta Elizabeth Frederica Vane (ca. 1773-1807), cousin to Henry, second Earl of
Darlington, was the only daughter and heiress of the Honourable Charles Vane of
Mount Ida, Norfolk, he the sixth son of Gilbert Vane, second Baron Barnard of Barnard
Castle in the County Palatine of Durham, a peerage created in 1698 for his father,
Christopher. The Vanes descended from Sir Henry Vane the younger, who served as
governor of colonial Massachusetts 1636—37 and was beheaded on suspicion of high trea-
son against King Charles II in 1662. In the summer of 1795, Miss Vane married Sir
William Langham (1771-1812), eighth baronet and sheriff of Northampton County, and
they had three children, William Henry, Henrietta, and Charlotte.

CRB

About the same time Stuart wrote to West pleading for assistance, he probably attended
Sir Joshua Reynolds’s seventh annual discourse, on December 10, 1776, before the stu-
dents of the Royal Academy of Arts. At this lecture, Reynolds extolled the work of
Anthony van Dyck, the Dutch painter who enriched the whole of British painting with
his magnificent portraits for Charles I, even while he criticized modern painters’ under-
standing of it: “The great variety of excellent portraits with which Van Dyck has

enriched this nation, we are not content to admire for their real excellence, but extend

our approbation even to the dress which happened to be the fashion of that age. We all

Fig. 29. Joseph Wright of Derby, Two Young Gentlemen in Fig. 30. Sir Joshua Reynolds, Dudley Alexander Sydney Cosby
the Characters of Archers, ca. 1781—82. Oil on canvas, 71% x and John Dyke Acland (The Archers), 1769. Oil on canvas,
54 in. (181.6 x 137.2 cm). Location unknown (photo: 92% x 70% in. (236 x 180 cm). Private collection (photo:

Sotheby’s, London)
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very well remember how common it was a few years ago for portraits to be drawn in this
fantastick dress; and this custom is not yet entirely laid aside.”” Stuart might have
thought himself indifferent to this trend, for slit sleeves, an old-style doublet, and a wide
lace collar were never seen in any of his works. He came fairly close, though, in his por-
trait of Master Clarke, a picture filled with all of the hallmarks of contemporary fash-
ionable British portraiture.”

The boy was the son of Richard Hall Clarke of Bridwell, Halberton, a village near
Tiverton, and Agnes Were, a celebrated beauty and heiress of a local Devonshire family.
They married in 1774, same year fire destroyed the family’s seventeenth-century ancestral
home, which they soon rebuilt as a Georgian house on an improved site with extensive
parks and a lake. The Clarkes had two sons, Richard and John, one of whom is the sub-
ject of Stuart’s portrait. The boy has on a cherry red double-breasted skeleton suit, a
one-piece garment with lower front and back flaps worn by boys between about the ages
of six, when they were breeched from dresses, and twelve, when they were outfitted in
proper versions of adult clothing with jackets, waistcoats, and trousers. His wide, lay-
ered, and ruffled collar was a transitional embellishment, recalling the flounces of his
earlier gowns even after he was dressed to allow such activities as archery. The outfit
follows the actual fashion for clothing derived from Van Dyck portraits for use in real
life.* His long curly locks are part of the same nostalgic fashion for a boy younger
than twelve.

Nearly every contemporary portraitist of note made use of a pose with a long bow
and arrow against a rural landscape—Reynolds, Nathaniel Dance, Joseph Wright of
Derby, Henry Raeburn, among others—and they followed the prior generation—
Thomas Hudson, Allan Ramsay, and other midcentury painters who originally popular-
ized it at the time when training in archery was mandatory for upper-class boys. Roger
Ascham, a sixteenth-century English humanist and scholar, in his treatise Toxophilus
(1545), advocated archery as a form of physical education for young scholars “on account
of the manliness of the diversion” and as “an exercise most wholesome, and also a
pastime most honest; wherein labor prepareth the body to hardness, and the mind to
courageousness.” In the seventeenth century, with endorsements from Charles II,
archery became a required course of study and exercise at Westminster, Harrow, Eton,
and other superior schools. Some schools dropped the requirement during the mid-
eighteenth century, only to reconsider its value in the 1780s.

In composing this portrait, Stuart may have had in mind Wright’s portrait entitled
Two Young Gentlemen in the Characters of Archers (fig. 29), which hung next to Stuart’s
portrait of the artist Dominic Serres at the Royal Academy exhibition of 1782. Wright’s
boys are somewhat older than Master Clarke, and they shoot their bows and arrows;
Stuart’s child merely holds the gear without any indication that he knows what to do
with it. Both pictures feature boys standing against a patch of trees in full green of
summer, a mode of theatrical presentation—sharply drawn figures against a fluid land-
scape—derived from Reynolds. Wright was probably inspired by Reynolds’s double por-
trait of Dudley Alexander Sydney Cosby and John Dyke Acland as archers, exhibited at
the Royal Academy in 1770 (fig. 30). The portrait remained in Reynolds’s studio until
1779, refused by the subjects, which would have given Stuart ample occasion to see it. If
they were seen together, Stuart’s, Wright’s, and Reynolds’s archers would seem to be a
series portraying the development of a British archer, from the learning stages in child-
hood, to the first athletic trials of youth, to the vigorous physicality and determination of

manhood. Stuart’s commission from Richard Clarke for a small boy’s portrait did not
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afford the opportunity for the portrayal of dynamic athleticism, although Stuart’s Skazer
of 1782 (cat. 6) demonstrated that he was able to capture such vitality.

Master Clarke stands in the park of his family home, Bridwell, near the butt-field,
an earthen mound against which rested the targets for archers, common at schools and
in the grandest home parks. Stuart’s portrait of this young archer can be seen as promot-
ing “a love for the robust amusements in which our martial ancestors delighted, . . . [and
keeping] alive that spirit of fortitude and patriotism which they bequeathed to us as a
heirloom.”®

CRB

In December 1960, the owner of this painting, K. Bernard-Smith, asked the editors of
Country Life, “Who was Eleanor Gordon?” He knew her name because it is inscribed
on the canvas at lower right, probably by her descendants in the nineteenth century. He
submitted his query with a photograph of the portrait and the information that George
Romney was the artist. Country Lifé’'s answer was that she might have been the daughter
of Sir Samuel Gordon of Newark-on-Trent, Nottinghamshire.”

During the late nineteenth century, the portrait was owned by the Galerie
Sedelmeyer in Paris, where it was noted by the Romney scholars T. Humphry Ward and
William Roberts and included in their catalogue raisonné.” The picture changed hands
at least once during the early twentieth century and was brought to auction in New York
in May 1944.2 During the next twenty years, the picture went from New York to Dallas
to Australia and back to New York, which has led to speculation that there may be more
than one picture. During these years, the attribution changed definitively from Romney
to Stuart, due to Charles Merrill Mount, who was scrutinizing Stuart’s work for a biog-
raphy and oeuvre checklist. The picture, though close to Romney, lacks that painter’s
precision, his near geometrical approach to mapping out the composition, and his
clearly bound areas of pigment, especially in the figures. Mount published the work as
a Stuart in 1964, and the change in attribution to an American artist seems to have
brought the picture to New York for sale, first at M. Knoedler and Company and then at
Hirschl and Adler Gallery.* After the portrait failed to sell in New York, it was sent in
June 1968 to auction in London, where it sold to American collectors.’

From the mid-1780s, the apparent date of this portrait, Stuart’s work is a tricky blend
of influences as he shifted from mode to mode, attempting either to settle into a style he
could call his own or, more likely, trying out the methods of various artists for the chal-
lenge. As with The Skater (cat. 6), which by the late nineteenth century had become dis-
associated with Stuart and which conjured for connoisseurs bits of the work of several
different artists, this portrait is a pastiche of techniques, more from Gainsborough than
from Reynolds with a strong dose of Romneyish restraint. In her brief discussion of
Eleanor Gordon, Dorinda Evans invokes all three of these big names not in conjunction
with the style of the painting, but as the source of Stuart’s knowledge about “gender-
based portrait stereotypes” by which a woman would be set outdoors, thereby “associated
with nature in her procreative role,” and given some prop—in this case the sheet music—

redolent of her “refined sensibilities.”® Eleanor Gordon is, indeed, true to stereotype and
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Fig. 31. George Romney, Charlotte Clive, ca.
1783-85. Oil on canvas, 50 x 40 in. (127 x 101.6 cm).
Powis Castle, The Powis Collection (The
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Survey, Courtauld Institute of Art)
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hardly a stretch for an artist who was capable of much greater expression of character,
but perhaps not unexpected from one who painted women infrequently in England.
As the critic Oliver Oldschool wrote in the early nineteenth century, Stuart “was so
exact in delineating his lineaments, that one may almost say of him what Hogarth said
of another artist, ‘that he never deviates into grace:” from all which we may fairly infer
that he never was a favourite portrait painter with the ladies.””

There are but a handful of female portraits recorded from Stuart’s years in London
and Ireland, of which few are located. Various inventories of his work include contem-
porary hearsay about commissions received or contemplated but perhaps not even
begun. The Morning Post and Daily Advertiser, for example, reported in April 1786 its
hope to see “a charming picture” of the actress Elizabeth Billington emerge from his
studio.® Many years later, Stuart’s daughter Jane described her father’s portrait of Lady
Charlotte Clive, daughter of Robert Clive, Baron Clive of Plassey, as “a beautiful picture
of a very lovely woman.”? Jane Stuart’s reference to Charlotte Clive may provide a key
to understanding Eleanor Gordon, for that painting bears many similarities to Romney’s
portrait of Miss Clive (fig. 31). She sat for Romney seven times between April 1783 and
April 1784, after which the picture, in some state of finish, remained in his studio until
September 1785 when it was paid for and collected.” Stuart would have had ample
opportunity to see the portrait in Romney’s Cavendish Square painting room and to
work from it. Stuart’s painting includes obvious pentimenti, particularly in the back-
ground, in the arms, and in the dress, recording his struggles to make his picture right.
The women wear the same Grecian-style white dress, but where the crimson sash on
Romney’s young lady disappears behind her, Stuart’s billows up in soft folds, a captivat-
ing detail that recurs frequently in his work from then on. Stuart’s sitter is erect and
nearly full face toward the spectator, while Romney’s is slightly languid with her face in
near profile, illustrating a tenet Stuart articulated years later: “Never suffer a sitter to
lean against the back of the chair. It constrains the attitude, and the gen! air of the per-
son to be particularly attended.”™

Romney’s reductive tendencies by the mid-1780s led him to eliminate pictorial
attributes: by his hand, Miss Clive’s fingers seem grasping, ready to receive. Stuart more
conventionally gave his sitter a piece of music, which turns out to be not sheet music, as
has been suggested,” but a manuscript in which the staves in the middle are blank. The
system inscribed at top and bottom is a ritornello that works as both the introductory
and closing passages, marked with the Italian notation “fine” at the bottom of the sheet.
While crucial information is missing on the page—the clefs, meter, and key signatures—
enough is given to surmise that the piece is a jig or more properly a gigue, among the
most popular dances at the time. The musicologist Richard Burke has surmised from
this that the piece was composed by the sitter for her own delight in playing. “If she
were a singer,” Burke reasons, “Stuart, who is clearly meticulous in his painting of musi-
cal notation, would probably have depicted a piece with words.”"

There is no reason to suspect that the inscription of Eleanor Gordon’s name on the
canvas is erroneous—the handwriting is authentic to the period. Yet the idea that she
may be someone else remains tantalizing. The facial similarity to Charlotte Clive as por-
trayed by Romney is compelling, but nothing is known of Miss Clive’s musical abilities.
The music alone warrants the suggestion that the young lady could be Charlotte Coates,
the accomplished instrumentalist and contralto whom Stuart met in 1782 and married in
1786. There is no record that Stuart painted his wife, but in the absence of many female
clients, this experimental portrait might have required just such a friendly subject.

CRB
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THE BoyDpELL P1cTURES, 1783-86

Fairly soon after his success at the Royal Academy exhibition of 1782, Stuart accepted a
major commission from the politician, print publisher, entrepreneur, and patron of the
arts John Boydell (1719—1804), dubbed by the Prince of Wales “the Commercial
Maecenas” of the day." Stuart would paint a series of fifteen waist-length portraits of
painters and engravers, each of whom was involved in Boydell’s business in one way or
another. In a brilliant stroke of marketing strategy, Boydell decided to renovate his shop
at 9o Cheapside, at the corner of Ironmonger Lane, in the city’s finest retail neighbor-
hood, to accommodate a display of the paintings after which some of his best-selling
prints had been made. In this way, he turned his operation into an exhibition gallery filled
with large canvases, which, in effect, promoted print sales. That he represented the work
of London’s most esteemed artists could scarcely be lost on visitors who also saw, thanks
to Stuart’s portraits, the faces of the artists shown with their works. Through these por-
traits, Boydell publicized his stable of painters—John Singleton Copley (cat. 13), Ozias
Humphry (fig. 32), William Miller, Richard Paton (fig. 33), Sir Joshua Reynolds (cat. 14),
and Benjamin West (cat. 12)—as well as the engravers who worked with him—John
Browne, Richard Earlom, Georg Sigmund Facius, Johann Gottlieb Facius (fig. 34), John
Hall (cat. 11), James Heath (fig. 35), William Sharp, and William Woollett (cat. 10).
Stuart also painted portraits of Boydell himself and his nephew Josiah Boydell, a drafts-
man and engraver.’

The son of a Shropshire land surveyor, Boydell moved to London at about age twenty-
one and became an apprentice to the engraver W. H. Toms, who helped him enroll in
drawing classes at Saint Martin’s Lane Academy. In 1745 Boydell struck out on his own
as an engraver, and by the early 1760s he had begun importing prints for sale in his shop.
Within a decade, he had further enhanced his business by broaching publishing agree-
ments with artists, with profitable terms for both parties, and became England’s largest
exporter of prints. He commissioned paintings and arranged liaisons among the artists,

engravers, and draftsmen, an enterprise that took maximum advantage of the British

Fig. 33. Richard Paton, ca. 1785. Oil on canvas,
36 x 28 in. (91.4 x 71.1 cm). Private collection

Fig. 34. Johann Gottlieb Facius, ca. 1785. Oil on
canvas, 36% x 28% in. (91.7 x 71.4 cm). Frye Art
Museum, Seattle (photo: Susan Dirk / Under
the Light)



Fig. 35. James Heath, 1784. Oil on canvas, oval
23% x 22% in. (60 x 56.8 cm). Wadsworth
Atheneum, Hartford
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Fig. 36. Robert Adam, Design of an Ornament
for the Top of a Picture Frame for Mr. Alderman
Boydell, April 3, 1784. Sir John Soane’s Museum,
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Copyright Act of 1735, a law sponsored by the artist William Hogarth to protect the
rights of artists against the sale of unauthorized reproductions of their work. Boydell pro-
duced a highly commercial product, advertised his stock in handsomely printed cata-
logues, and, at the same time, acted as patron—sometimes purchasing work outright and
other times splitting profits. The business was fraught with delays and disappointments
but nonetheless reaped good profits and publicity. He catered to the people who would
visit the Royal Academy exhibitions and admired the paintings of Reynolds and West but
were more inclined to buy a print after their work than to purchase an actual painting.

Boydell’s next step was to bridge the gap between art and commerce by exhibiting
paintings and prints together. He maintained his sales rooms on the ground floor and con-
verted the second floor into a gallery, approximately 8o by 17 feet. The cornerstone of his
first installation would be Copley’s Death of Major Peirson (Tate Britain), a grand scene of
the British victory over the French at Saint Helier, Guernsey, on January 5, 1781. Boydell
extended the commission and paid Copley 8oo pounds in 1782, probably about the same
time he began conversations with Stuart. He may have given Stuart the commission on
the basis of his expressive likeness of Caleb Whitefoord (fig. 16), which received praise
at the Royal Academy in 1782. But West, Stuart’s mentor who is connected with several
of the portraits and had such a strong business relationship with Boydell, must have
played a role in Stuart’s getting the job.

Many years later, Stuart would recall that he began his series of portraits with those
of Reynolds and West, a flawed recollection that probably invokes the spirit of the proj-
ect rather that the actual order of its completion.’ He almost certainly first painted the
portraits of Woollett and Paton, the two that he submitted to the exhibition of Incor-
porated Society of Artists in the spring of 1783. At some point early on, he had a sitting
with the painter James Barry, who quit the project when he learned that he had not been
painted first. Then Stuart worked on the portraits of Copley, Heath, and Josiah Boydell,
pictures integral to Boydell’s plan to make a spectacular display in late summer 1784 of
Copley’s large history painting surmounted by the portraits of the painter, engraver, and
draftsman on the publishing project. Boydell engaged the architect Robert Adam to
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design the installation.® In April 1784, Adam came up with three proposals: the first
shows a unornamented ogee-cove frame surmounted by trophies of war and two circular
portraits flanking an oval one (fig. 36). Adam’s sketches of the portraits, presumably just
for placement, are cursory with no definite relationship to Stuart’s actual compositions,
except for the shape and size of the canvases: of the fifteen portraits in the group,
Copley’s is the only oval. Adam’s second design has fewer trophies and swags, the circu-
lar portraits hang on either side of the large history painting, and only Copley’s portrait
is on top. The third design, featuring a careful fitting of pictures of various sizes—
portraits, paintings, and prints—was for an adjacent wall in the eventual full display.

Stuart’s portraits of Copley, Heath, and Boydell went on display during the summer
of 1784 at 28 Haymarket in Copley’s one-man show of Peirson, the Death of the Earl of
Chatham, and Watson and the Shark. Copley was not the only major artist to boycott the
Royal Academy annual that summer: Thomas Gainsborough mounted twenty-five of
his paintings in his house in Pall Mall. At the close of Copley’s show, Boydell moved
Peirson and the first of Stuart’s portraits to Cheapside, where more portraits, paintings,
and prints gradually joined the installation.” The keen observer Sophie von la Roche
praised the display in the fall of 1786, and in November 1786 the critic signing his name
“Fabius” gave a detailed description of the installation. He referred to Stuart’s portraits
as “strong likenesses.”?

Stuart’s portraits of the artists and engravers reveal his increasing talent for bust-
length portraits, a traditional format at which he excelled. He kept to a set format: most
of the artists are portrayed seated in the same upholstered armchair next to a draped
table and working on a painting or engraving for Boydell. As a group, the portraits
might be described as having less finesse and finish than Stuart’s more elegantly con-
ceived portraits for London’s elite. According to a contemporary critic who looked to
Van DycK’s series of refined portraits of seventeenth-century artists as the obvious proto-
type that Stuart had clearly ignored: “They were all strong resemblances, but a set of
more uninteresting, vapid countenances it is not easy to imagine; neither dignity, eleva-
tion nor grace, appear in any one of them; and had not the catalogue given their names,
they might have passed for a company of cheesemongers and grocers . . . and many oth-
ers were delineated as smug upon the mart as so many mercers or haberdashers of small
wares.”"® Placing the blame for shabby appearance on the subjects themselves took some
of the onus off Stuart, who may, in fact, have conceived the series for just this effect:
these were his colleagues, not his patrons, a rare opportunity to paint a great number of
his fellows in a manner commensurate with his perception of their status and aspect in
London society. The project also marked the beginnings of what would become the
artist’s forte: the interpretation of personality in portraiture.

As for Boydell, hailed in 1785 as “the Medicis of his time and place,” his business
thrived.” He incorporated Stuart’s portraits into his next project, the so-called
Shakespeare Gallery, a display of paintings and prints he commissioned for an illustrated
edition of the plays. With the imprimatur of Romney—who had been left out of
the initial gallery venture and seems to have wanted to participate in the next—he
announced the scheme in December 1786 and opened it three years later, the biggest and
most profitable venture of his career.”

CRB



10. WirLrLiaMm WoOOLLETT

1783

Oil on canvas, 35%: x 27% in. (90.2 x 70.5 cm) An “odd little figure” who fired a cannon from his rooftop upon finishing an important

Tate, London; Presented by Henry Farrer, 1849 plate, William Woollett (1735—1785) was the most talented engraver of landscapes and
history paintings of his day." The son of a flax weaver in Maidstone, Kent, Woollett dis-
covered his talent in engraving early on, moved to London, and apprenticed to John
Tinney. By the late 17505 Woollett saw his career swiftly improved by John Boydell, who
hired him to produce a plate after a painting by Claude Lorraine. The good sales of this
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image compelled Boydell to hire Woollett again in 1761, this time for nine engravings
after landscapes by Richard Wilson, the first of which, The Destruction of the Children of
Niobe (ca. 1759—60; Yale Center for British Art, New Haven), had sold eight thousand
copies by late 1764.* They continued their lucrative collaboration with engravings after
works by George Stubbs, Jacob van Ruisdael, and others. When Boydell and Woollett
joined forces with Benjamin West to issue a mezzotint after his phenomenally popular
history painting 7%e Death of General Wolfe (1770; National Gallery of Canada, Ottawa),
the partnership allotted percentages of the profits to all. Distribution and sale of the
print began shortly after publication on January 1, 1776, and by the time sales waned
about 1790, the print had accrued approximately 15,000 pounds, making it “one of the
most commercially successful prints ever published.”3 Along with the nearly as
profitable companion image of West’s William Penn’s Treaty with the Indians, engraved
by John Hall (see cat. 11), the Wolfe enterprise not only secured Boydell’s operation, but
created sustaining business relationships: West, Woollett, and Hall collaborated on a
series of no fewer than five highly profitable scenes from the history of Britain.* Partly
as a result of Woollett’s work with West, he was appointed historical engraver to King
George III.

Stuart’s portrait of Woollett, a swiftly executed effort in a vibrant palette of reds and
greens, memorializes the relationship between the engraver, West, and Boydell, and re-
creates Woollett’s process of engraving Wolfe some twelve years before. Woollett is
swathed in a banyan, a vast T-shaped gentleman’s robe, and velvet turban covering his
shaved head, typical working dress for many artists of the time.> He looks up from his
labor, an attitude that inspired a rumor that the image was intended to portray the
engraver as he confronted the difficulty of making a change to the plate requested by
West: “Woollett consenting, without a murmur, to make a trifling alteration . . . though
it cost him three or four months labor.”® He sits at a cloth-covered table atop which is a
draped slant board to facilitate the engraving process and holds a sharp tool in his right
hand against the metal plate.” West’s painting is just next to him; it shows a figure of a
grenadier, the same that appears in the drawing West holds in his self-portrait of about
1776 (fig. 22). According to Allan Staley, West’s engravers usually worked, as shown here,
with the full-scale canvases rather than reduced copies, suggesting that Stuart’s re-
creation of Woollett’s process is correct. Staley also says, however, that in 1773 Boydell
owned and exhibited a small oil-on-panel version of the picture (private collection),
which must have been made to facilitate the engraving.®

Stuart’s spaniel Dash barked uncontrollably at Woollett when he visited the
studio, and the dog “seemed anxious to chew apart the finished picture when it stood
glistening on the easel.”® Stuart finished the portrait in time for the exhibition of the
Incorporated Society of Artists in the spring of 1783, where it was shown, as “Portrait of
an Artist,” alongside Stuart’s portrait of the marine painter Richard Paton (fig. 33). It
received praise as “the man himself,” and the reviewer suggested that the portrait should
be engraved.” Woollett died shortly after the painting went on view with the others at
Boydell’s Cheapside gallery, and Boydell did publish a print, engraved by Caroline
Watson, in September 1785.

Woollett was eulogized as “Poor Woollett [who] died just as his professional situa-
tion had begun to grow very lucrative to him,” but he was also lauded for his talents and
fame.” He was buried at Old Saint Pancras, and in 1791 a monument by Thomas Banks
was erected in Westminster Abbey, paid for in part by West and Boydell.
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11. JouN HaLL

ca. 1783—84
Oil on canwas, 36 x 28 in. (91.4 x 71.1 cm)

National Portrait Gallery, London (NPG 693)

John Hall (1739—1797) moved from his hometown of Colchester to London quite early
and worked as a china painter in the porcelain works in Chelsea and an enameler at
Battersea before training with the French engraver Simon Frangois Ravenet the elder.
Hall’s expertise as an engraver got him commissions from publisher John Bell for the-
atrical prints, and in time, his portfolio included engravings after works by Sir Joshua
Reynolds, Thomas Gainsborough, Benjamin West, Nathaniel Dance, Francis Cotes, and
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others, some of these through John Boydell’s influence. Hall succeeded his colleague and
sometime business partner William Woollett as historical engraver to the king upon
Woollett’s death in 1785.

Hall collaborated with West and Boydell on the publication of prints after West’s
William Penn’s Treaty with the Indians (1771; Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts,
Philadelphia). His mezzotint engraving of Penn’s Treaty was issued June 12, 1775, about
six months before Woollett’s of The Death of General Wolfe (see cat. 10). Like Woollett,
Hall probably worked from both large and small versions of West’s composition in the
engraving process. Although West’s engravers usually worked from the original paint-
ings, his Wolfe and Penn’s Treaty warranted extraordinary measures not only because of
the potential for commercial success but also because West demanded special attention
to these particular works." Hall also meticulously executed a drawing in graphite and
ink, squared in red chalk for transfer for his engraving plate (Historical Society of
Pennsylvania, Philadelphia).

The engraving of Penn’s Treaty was Hall's most successful plate and among the most
lucrative Boydell had published, making it the obvious choice for inclusion in Stuart’s
portrait of the engraver. Stuart took care to show the entire scene of Penn’s Treaty, so
that the story as told by West is legible. In honor of his teacher and in light of contem-
porary politics, Stuart probably liked the resonance between the situation shown in this
image, the treaty between William Penn, the founder of the Pennsylvania colony, and
the Lenape Indians about 1682, and the one just coming to a close between Britain and
the American colonies.

Hall is more formally dressed than his colleague Woollett, with his powdered wig
tied in a queue and a jacket, waistcoat, and softly ruffled shirt defining him as a gentle-
man artist.” The other crucial difference between the two portraits, which would likely
have been hung together in Boydell’s shop along with West’s small paintings of Wolfe
and Penn’s Treaty, is that this engraver holds a proof copy of the print. Thus, Woollett
personifies the engraver at work, in his studio costume with his tools and source material
at hand, while Hall takes on the role of the engraver as businessman, having just com-
pleted his work and preparing for distribution and sale. The completed print in Hall’s
hands, in fact, makes the tools on the table redundant, except that the cutters and bur-
nishers declare his profession.

CRB



12. BENjAMIN WESsT

1783-84
Oil on canvas, 357 x 277 in. (90.2 x 69.9 cm)
National Portrait Gallery, London (NPG 349)

1. On West, see Von Erffa and Staley 1986, the
definitive biography and catalogue raisonné.

2. Quoted from §z James Chronicle in Whitley 1932,
p-27.

3. The painting is listed in Mason 1879, p. 277; Park
1926, pp. 8oo—8or, no. 894.

In John Boydell’s gallery, Benjamin West’s presence in the display rivaled that of John
Singleton Copley. Copley’s image was beyond compare for sheer grandeur of representa-
tion, but West was everywhere the visitor looked. Stuart’s portrait of William Woollett
(cat. 10) reminded viewers of West’s initial claim to fame at the Royal Academy exhibi-
tion of 1771 with his painting The Death of General Wolfe (National Gallery of Canada,
Ottawa), which was hailed as revolutionary and clever for its portrayal of recent history
as it was rather than through classical costumes and setting, and which was purchased
by Lord Grosvenor and praised by the king, who commissioned a replica. Stuart’s por-
trait of John Hall (cat. 11) took West’s story further, referring to William Penn’s Treaty
with the Indians of 1771 (Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts, Philadelphia), another
much-admired picture and a strong reminder of West’s American heritage.

West (1738—1820) came from Springfield, Pennsylvania, and after working in
Philadelphia and New York, sailed for Italy in 1760, with support from a group of gen-
tlemen including William Smith (see cat. 61), provost of the College of Philadelphia
(now the University of Pennsylvania)." He lived and toured in Italy for three years before
settling in London, where he succeeded immediately with paintings on view at the
Society of Artists of Great Britain and the newly established Royal Academy, including
Agrippina Landing at Brundisium with the Ashes of Germanicus (1768; Yale University Art
Gallery, New Haven) and The Departure of Regulus from Rome (1769; Collection of Her
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II). These sober portrayals of ancient subjects, inspired by the
work of Anton Raphael Mengs and grounded in the classical tradition of history paint-
ing then popular in London, brought him respect. His achievement with Wo/fe and
Penn’s Treaty led to his appointment as history painter to King George III in 1772 and to
a brilliant career as an educator and painter, culminating in his election to succeed Sir
Joshua Reynolds as president of the Royal Academy upon the latter’s death in 1792.

West first sat for Stuart about 1780, three years after Stuart had entered his studio, in
an exercise that would give Stuart a picture for submission to the 1781 Royal Academy
annual exhibition. Stuart produced a shimmering image of West (fig. 37) with sharply
drawn features, a faraway look in the eyes, a slight smile on the lips, and coiffed and
powdered hair; wearing a rich olive coat with white satin lining over a gold-trimmed iri-
descent pale green waistcoat and a sheer shirt with delicately dotted frill; and sitting in a
languid pose suited to a poet or a prince. At the Royal Academy, the portrait won for
Stuart his first published review: “An excellent portrait of Mr. West, indeed I do not
know a better one in the room.”” This was high praise indeed since Reynolds’s masterful
triple portrait The Ladies Waldegrave (National Gallery of Scotland, Edinburgh) was also
exhibited that year.

Stuart’s second portrait of West was commissioned by Boydell. It can be dated by
West’s drawing of the occasion (fig. 38), featuring a rather grouchy-looking Stuart sit-
ting with legs crossed and dabbing a long brush at a large palette with a pot of snuft on
the seat edge of his upholstered side chair. The drawing is inscribed in West’s handwrit-
ing, Mr. Stewart, painting Mr. West's portrait. 1783. Stuart’s image of West this time is less
sleek but more compelling.? West sits in the stock Boydell portrait chair and holds a
porte crayon in his right hand and with his left supports the calf-bound second volume
of Boydell’s illustrated Bible, for which he had drawn illustrations. His powdered hair is

slightly mussed; he wears a green coat with white shirt and unruffled frill so simple that
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Fig. 37. Benjamin West, 1781. Oil on canvas, 36 x
28 in. (91.4 x 71.1 cm). Tate, London

Fig. 38. Benjamin West, Mr. Stewart, Painting
M. West's Portrait, 1783. Graphite on paper,
6% x 4% in. (17.6 x 12.6 cm). The British
Museum, London

4. Monthly Magazine; or British Register, July 1804.

5. See Von Erffa and Staley 1986, pp. 299—300,
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were Call of the Prophet Isaiah and Call of the
Prophet Jeremiah.

6. Von Erffa and Staley 1986, pp. 302—3, no. 260.
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a reviewer of the picture charged that its mundane aspect “originated in the bad taste of
the sitter.”* These two portraits may pose the question of West’s personal style, but they
more readily betray Stuart’s use of costume for effect. The dazzling suit in the early por-
trait is just that: an effect meant to dazzle as Stuart boasted of his painting skills and
drew attention to his teacher in the Royal Academy arena. The less flamboyant suit in
the second picture gives way to a more important accoutrement, namely the Bible,
which complemented the painting in the background and alluded to West’s identity as
a religious painter.

About the same time West sat for Stuart in 1783, he was at work on Moses Receiving
the Laws (Palace of Westminster, London), which he would submit to the 1784 Royal
Academy exhibition as a triptych with two other biblical subjects.’ This 18-by-12-foot
painting was one of thirty-six pictures commissioned by the king in 1779 for a royal
chapel at Windsor Castle, the so-called Chapel of Revealed Religion, a lavish but
doomed project. West finished the Moses by the spring of 1784, a huge undertaking
accomplished with the help of Stuart and John Trumbull, both of whom are in the com-
position, Trumbull on the left side and Stuart at lower right.

Stuart’s inclusion of the central figure of Moses in his portrait of West is extremely
clever, for in broadcasting West’s major undertakings for the king and publicizing the
picture on view at the Royal Academy, it depicts West in a situation similar to Moses'—
receiving orders from on high (for West, the king). However, Stuart used his own paint-
ing of Moses Receiving the Laws (Saint Pancras Parish Church, London) as the painting
behind West in his portrait. It was the first picture entrusted to him by West. West
rarely painted single religious figures, but that was called for in designs for stained-glass
windows in the Fitzroy Chapel, the church West attended. For this commission, in 1777,
West asked Stuart to paint an image West had conceived for an unrealized project for
Saint Paul’s Cathedral.® The aspect of West with a student painting on his easel refers
either to his generosity as a teacher or to his passing off student work as his own.
Stuart’s unfailing respect for West argues for the former, even though by 1783 Stuart had
struck out on his own and may have wished to make known just how much the student

had done for the teacher. CRB
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13. JoHN SiNGLETON COPLEY

ca. 1784
Otl on canvas, oval 26%: x 227 in. (67.3 x 56.5 cm)
National Portrait Gallery, London (NPG 2143)

Fig. 39. John Singleton Copley, Se/f-Portrait,
1780—84. Oil on canvas, image diam. 17% in.
(45.1 cm). National Portrait Gallery,
Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C;
Gift of The Morris and Gwendolyn Cafritz
Foundation with matching funds from the
Smithsonian Institution

1. See Proposals for Publishing, by Subscription, an
Engraved Print, from the Original Picture, now

painting by John Singleton Copley, R.A. Elect, repre-
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The first business John Singleton Copley (1738—1815) had with John Boydell was an
arrangement for the sale by subscription of prints after Copley’s Death of the Earl of
Chatham (1779—81; Tate Britain)." The success of this venture led to discussions about
creating a picture of the recent victory of the British at Guernsey. In 1782, Boydell paid
Copley 800 pounds to paint The Death of Major Peirson (Tate Britain) and again agreed
to split the proceeds from the print. In the spring of 1784, Stuart began the portrait of
Copley that would accompany Peirson just as Copley was finishing his work.” About the
same time Robert Adam was asked to design a frame for Peirson (see fig. 36). Stuart’s
task was thus to make a portrait that fit into this frame festooned with carved embel-
lishments and that could be seen from a height of more than twelve feet. In the summer
of 1784, the project came to fruition with two exhibitions, one organized by Copley in
the Haymarket and the other by Boydell in his gallery in Cheapside.

Stuart surely knew the self-portrait that Copley had completed by 1784 (fig. 39).
This painting, a rare foray by Copley into this genre, is an experimental piece, all
swift strokes, scumbly dry brushwork, and exaggerated highlights, lending an

impression of moody haphazardness that was at odds with both his usual sharp-

focus manner and his cool, self-absorbed personal behavior. He was described
by a friend, George Carter, as “very thin, pale, a little pock-marked, prominent
eyebrows, small eyes, which, after fatigue, seemed a day’s march in his head.”’

Contemporaries and modern scholars alike stress Copley’s lavish mode of dress
and love of finery, the splendid aspect so impressive as to eclipse an accurate
physical description of the man.

Stuart concentrated more on the man and less on his clothing. He slightly
blurred Copley’s deep-set dark brown eyes, making them look bigger to catch the gaze
of the viewer below. The naturalism in the portrayal, more so here than in any of the
other portraits Stuart painted for Boydell, would have been a striking complement to
the crisply painted scene of war. In fact, for Copley’s portrait as well as for the other two
in the frame above Peirson, of Josiah Boydell and James Heath, Stuart worked with a
recognizable compositional prototype: the highly fashionable Georgian portrait minia-
ture, an object of reverence and power that belies its tiny size. In the manner of Richard
Cosway, the reigning painter of miniatures of the day, Copley’s picture is oval with the
sitter at three-quarter pose, head high in the composition, with fluffy pink-edged clouds
in a pale blue sky at left and a darker area of the heavens at right, at the sitter’s back.
The conventional background worked well for Stuart, as the smoky blue sky above the
buildings of the town of Saint Helier in Peirson would seem to continue up, out of the
rectangular picture plane and into the oval portrait above. Moreover, the sky set off
Copley’s red velvet coat—nearly the same color as those on the British soldiers below—
crisp white ruffled shirt, coiffed and powdered hair pulled back in a ribboned queue, del-
icate complexion, and fine features. Copley’s image exudes vigor and authority. Sitting
tall and erect, Copley confronts his viewers with a strong jaw and serious demeanor. It
was an image that pleased those who knew Copley best. His granddaughter Martha
Babcock Amory recalled that her father, Lord Lyndhurst, had told her, “it was the best
and most agreeable likeness ever executed of his father.”*

Stuart’s contact with Copley is difficult to document, but Stuart knew Copley’s

work well enough to comment on it and to employ some of his techniques. Stuart
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seems to have alternately admired and disapproved of his work, reportedly exclaiming

on one occasion that “the industry of Copley was marvelous,” on another that Copley
so labored over his work that the flesh resembled “tanned leather,” and on another

that he was an expert at “managing paint” but quite tedious in his methods.’ He told
Henry Pickering, years later in Boston, that Copley should never have changed his
style in London: “Copley had first a manner of his own; & a very good manner . . .

but [he] wished afterwards to adopt a more perfect one, & totally failed.”® Stuart com-
pared Copley’s ambitions to those of “a cow dancing a hornpipe” and decided early on
to leave Copley “to himself . . . [for] Copley was of a jealous disposition, tho a great

painter.”’
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14. JosHUA REYNOLDS

1784

Oil on canvas, 367 x 3075 (91.8 x 76.5 cm)
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C.;
Andrew W. Mellon Collection (1942.8.21)

Fig. 40. Angelica Kauffman, Joshua Reynolds,
1767. Oil on canvas, 50 x 40 in. (127 x 101.6 cm).
Saltram Park (Morley Collection), The
National Trust, England
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Copley was born in Boston and achieved astounding success there, painting more
than 350 portraits before leaving in 1774 for a tour of the Continent. He settled in
London in 1776, where he continued to paint portraits while striking out as a history
painter. His grand narrative painting Watson and the Shark (National Gallery of Art,
Washington) was acclaimed at the Royal Academy of 1778, and he was invited to mem-
bership there the following year. His next great picture, The Death of the Earl of
Chatham, was composed of more than fifty life portraits. His success with Peirson fol-
lowed soon thereafter and earned him permission to paint the youngest daughters of
King George III (fig. 28) and a commission to paint an enormous scene of the recent
British victory over the Spanish, The Siege of Gibraltar (Guildhall Art Gallery, London),
for the Corporation of the City of London. During his final years, he painted many por-
traits, some of them grand, allegorical works.

CRB

The master of his own image, as regulated by myriad self-portraits and dutifully copied
by his many students, Sir Joshua Reynolds (1723—1792) sat for a select number of fellow
painters.” Stuart’s portrait is exceedingly rare, for he was neither Reynolds’s student nor
his peer. Although the portrait overall is characterized by Stuart’s increasingly accom-
plished delicate, shorthand strokes, in the manner of Gainsborough, his use of loose
hatch work of pigment in the wig and deployment of thick paint for the face imitate
Reynolds’s technique.” Reynolds’s good friend Samuel Felton thought it was a self-
portrait, “undoubtedly the best painted Head of Sir Joshua.”’

The sixty-one-year-old Royal Academy president and recently appointed principal
painter to King George III sat for Stuart during July of 1784. Reynolds recorded his
appointments with Stuart in a pocket diary free of other commitments on July 23, 28,
and 30 at 9:30 AM.* With this three-sitting schedule, Stuart might have been following
Reynolds’s own proscription on not bothering a sitter with more sittings than three, but
they had a fourth, on August 27 at 9 Am. Stuart had met Reynolds at least once before
these sittings when in 1783 he delivered some supplies from Benjamin West at the time
Reynolds was working on his dramatic portrait of Sarah Siddons as the Tragic Muse
(Huntington Art Collections, San Marino). Stuart would later call the painting over-
worked: it was much better when he had first seen it than it was the following spring on
exhibition.’

Stuart imitated Reynolds’s technique in many of his portraits and attended some of
his lectures, enough so Stuart could later describe Reynolds to Washington Allston as “a
good painter, . . . [who] has done incalculable mischief to the rising generation by many
of his remarks.” Stuart continued, “You may elevate your mind as much as you can; but,
while you have nature before you as a model, paint what you see, and look with your
own eyes.”® He also recalled the Royal Academy president as “an admirable man in
every respect,” an opinion that seems contrary to his unsympathetic portrayal of the
man. In his portraits, Stuart flattered Copley (cat. 13) and manipulated West’s image
(cat. 12), but neither of those portraits is as candid as the one of Reynolds: he is aged,
weak in the jaw, obviously deaf, and shown without allusion to his profession. Instead of

a palette or brush, he holds a shiny gold box of snuff. Sir Joshua rejected the image,
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protesting that “if [Stuart’s portrait] was like him, he did not know his own appear-
ance.”® Yet the man who looked at himself in the mirror so often in order to execute his
own self-portraits seems to have objected to the image and to Boydell’s commercial
project, not to the painter or his methods. Reynolds told his student James Northcote
that it would be “degrading himself to paint for a print-seller,” yet he obliged Stuart by
sitting.” Just a few months later, he recommended Stuart to John Parker, Baron
Boringdon, for a series of bust-length portraits that would hang alongside his own
works at Boringdon’s country home, Saltram.™

From the beginning, when the critic of the Monthly Magazine; or British Register
wondered why the Royal Academy president “was depicted with a wig that was as tight
and close as a hackney coachman’s caxon, and in the act of taking a pinch of snuff,” the
portrait has been branded as derogatory.” Stuart’s early biographers agreed that the like-
ness was irreverent but excused the resourceful and loquacious Stuart and blamed the icy
and deaf Reynolds. William Whitley said the sessions “must have been exceedingly
interesting, though no doubt trying” for Stuart since Reynolds could not hear his enter-
taining stories.” More recently, Susan Rather proposed that Stuart painted an autobio-
graphically charged, subversive image that “pits Stuart, the American, against Reynolds,
the sophisticated leader of the English school of painting,” in a portrayal that features
the subject as deaf, cranky, and addicted to snuff, all of which was true.” The sniffing of
the powdery narcotic was common and legal, but neither elegant nor polite, and Stuart
himself called his own addiction “a pernicious, vile, dirty habit, and, like all bad habits,
to be carefully avoided.”™* Rather describes Stuart’s approach to painting Reynolds as
tantamount to insubordination as he employed precisely the sort of grim naturalism that
Reynolds deplored in contemporary portraiture. Ellen Miles has cautioned that Stuart’s
tactic for Reynolds’s portrait, especially the snuff element, while daring, exemplifies his
“exceptional gift of interpreting personality through the choice of a characteristic pose,
in this case, one with which he was very familiar.” Stuart courageously characterized
on canvas a man at once so esteemed as not to be criticized but so well known that a bit-
ingly accurate portrait could not do much harm. On the contrary, the picture endeared
Stuart to Reynolds.

Compared to the flattering image of Reynolds by Angelica Kauffman (fig. 40),
Stuart’s portrait is, according to Reynolds scholar Richard Wendorf, “formal, reticent,
reserved.”” The inclusion of a box of snuff in a portrait of so lofty a figure described “an
audacious strategy” made all the more provocative by the situation of Reynolds’s painting
hand, his right, as not just idle, but limply holding a pinch of snuff between thumb and
forefinger. In Stuart’s favor, however, Wendorf explains that he captured Reynolds quite
accurately as the “very cool man” so many others described. Dorinda Evans reads in it a
“dual emphasis on office and humility,” which led to a conflicted portrayal of a man of
high position and “self-deprecat[ing] manner.””

Reynolds came from a humble upbringing in Plympton, Devonshire, and studied
painting with Thomas Hudson in London during the early 1740s. His brilliant career as
a professional portraitist followed a two-year sojourn in Rome. A founding member of
the Royal Academy in 1768, he accepted its presidency and a knighthood that year and
ruled the organization until his death.

CRB



15. Joun GELL

1785

Oil on canvas, 947 x 587 in. (240 x 148.6 cm)
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York;
Purchase, Dorothy Schwartz Gift, Joseph Pulitzer
Beguest, and 2000 Benefit Fund, 2000 (2000.450)
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Known for his exceptional ability to convey character in a face, Stuart expertly varied the
component parts of his compositions as suited to his clients. For his portrait of John
Gell (1738/40-1806), Stuart adapted his talents to the tried-and-true English approach
to military officers, a distinguished tradition epitomized in the works of Allan Ramsay
and Thomas Hudson earlier in the century that made every man in uniform the
apparent descendant of the Apollo Belvedere." In contemporary London, the prototype,
Sir Joshua Reynolds’s Commodore Augustus Keppel (National Maritime Museum,
Greenwich), was more than thirty years old but still pervasive. Stuart paid homage to
this successful picture, posing Gell with precision according to type: he stands in con-
trapposto with one foot in front of the other in nearly perpendicular arrangement, twists
his body toward the back leg, and points in the direction opposite to his head, which is
slightly turned in shadow. The background of rocky shoreline, ominous sky, and storm-
tossed sea complete the dramatic effect appropriate for this sort of picture, setting a
nonspecific stage for the figure, which is described in detail. Gell wears the meticulously
observed full-dress uniform of a naval captain with over three years seniority: cream-
lined, gold-trimmed navy-blue coat with gold buttons embossed with anchors over
cream trousers and waistcoat, white shirt with black stock, and a sword with tasseled
hilt. The finely rendered figure of the officer set against the dramatic background
achieved the desired aspect of heroism. Stuart, following Reynolds, enhanced the effect
with relatively fine brushwork on the body of the sitter as a foil to the painterly handling
of the background. At exhibition, those looking for allegiances between painters would
have seen the picture as an indication that Stuart, the artist so closely aligned with West,
was associating himself with Reynolds, the Royal Academy president.

Reynolds may have secured for Stuart the commission to paint Gell, which would
contribute to Stuart’s decision to approach the portrait in a Reynoldsian manner. In the
early 1760s, Reynolds had painted a portrait of Gell’s older brother Philip, an outdoor
hunting portrait derived from a Van Dyck prototype.” The Gells’ ancestral seat was
Hopton Hall in Derbyshire, and while Philip Gell managed the estate, his younger
brother saw active naval duty in Nova Scotia, the American colonies, the East Indies,
Portugal, Toulouse, and Genoa. He began his career as a lieutenant in the British Navy
in 1760, became commander in 1762, and rose to Admiral of the White in 1799. During
the American Revolution, Gell commanded the 32-gun frigate Thetis, which captured
the American brigs Triton out of New York and Active out of Newburyport. He was then
called to the East Indies and served the squadron as captain on the 70-gun Monarca,
which took part in five victorious actions, after which Gell returned to England in early
1785. He must have sat for Stuart almost immediately for the picture to have been com-
pleted in time for the Royal Academy exhibition that spring. The question is whether he
went to Reynolds first only to be recommended to the younger painter. The following
January and February, Gell had seven sittings with Reynolds for a portrait commis-
sioned by Sir Edward Hughes, his commander in recent battles. The result was a three-
quarter-length picture (fig. 41) that is quite similar to Stuart’s exhibition piece—indeed,
Reynolds originally painted Gell’s right arm outstretched with pointing finger, a pose
now lost to conservation treatment—and shares even greater affinity with a recently dis-
covered bust-length portrait of Gell by Stuart (private collection).?

Whatever the arrangement between the painters, there can be no doubt that

Reynolds aided Stuart at the time. He sat for him, sent patrons to him, and helped him
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make a good showing at the academy. The
three pictures Stuart submitted in 1785, Ge//
and bust portraits of Admiral Barrington
(part of the commission for Saltram House
that Reynolds had helped secure for Stuart;
fig. 19) and Thomas Dawson, Baron
Dartrey and Viscount Cremorne (unlocat-
ed), were hung in the academy’s Great
Room, where William Dunlap saw them in
“the best lights, and most conspicuous
places.”* The portrait of Gell hung on the
same wall as five portraits by Reynolds,
including the acclaimed full-length of the

Prince of Wales. But some saw disadvan-

Fig. 41. Sir Joshua Reynolds, John Gell, 1780. tage in this placement: “in any other part of

Oil on canvas, 50 x 40 in. (127 x 101.5 cm).

the room, this piece would have appeared
National Maritime Museum, Greenwich

excellent, but it is unfortunately placed in a
situation among the very finest pieces of
the president.”’ The reviews of Ge//, in fact,
say little about the picture itself, instead describing its place in the academy’s competi-
tion. One critic deemed Stuart one of the “ingenious American artists,” thus grouping
him with West and his new student Mather Brown.® The artist and critic John Hoppner
wrote of Ge// in specific contrast to John Singleton Copley’s Three Youngest Daughters of
King George III (fig. 28) in an effort to promote his own entries, a full-length portrait of

a gentleman and portraits of the three princesses:

Before the merits of this picture can be fairly estimated, it is necessary to enquire in what the
excellence of a portrait consists. If in figures floundering from the midst of a quantity of
Sluttering back-ground, this picture is deficient. If in a back-ground decorated with red trees,
green clouds and yellow water, this picture is deficient. If in covering the parts of the canvas not
occupied by the figure with garlands of roses and lilies, and tulips, and parrots feathers, to pre-
vent the eye from resting upon the principal figure, this picture is deficient. For it is only a plain
and admirably well painted portrait of Capt. Gell, without any trickery to dazzle the eye, or
mislead the judgment. The likeness is very strong, which we understand fo be almost invari-
ably the case with the portraits of this artist. The water does not seem painted from the same
pallet as the figure, nor is it sufficiently limpid. If the air and posture of the figure may be
thought stiff, it should be considered that it is characteristic in a veteran officer; and if it
should be thought coldly correct, that correctness, perhaps, was all the painter had n view.
We confess a partiality for young artists, who aim at something; £ho’ those are likewise enti-
tled to their share of praise, who commit either few or trivial errors. Upon the whole, we
think this picture not entirely undeserving of being placed as a companion to Hoppner’s
whole-length of Mr. Norton.’

Stuart may have attempted to navigate the complicated politics of competition at the
academy by honoring its president with a work painted in homage to his style, but he saw
this work founder in antagonisms and rivalries that were of little interest or use to him.
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16. SELF-PORTRAIT

1786

Oil on canvas, 10%8 x 873 in. (27 x 22.5 cm)
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. Stuart, quoted by Matthew Jouett in Mason 1879,

This, Stuart’s smallest painting, captures the full breadth of his expressive powers and
technical brilliance. Executed on a rectangular scrap of canvas, the piercing self-image in
three-quarter view is just a head, a collar, and a suggestion of a shirt that dissolve into a
pale green background.” With expert swiftness, Stuart brushed in his strong red-tipped
nose, thin lips, and deep eye sockets—his eyes are but slits, squinting at his viewer.
Several strokes of deep brown describe his unruly hair and sideburns. It is a work of
intensity that has contributed to more than one historian’s suggesting that Stuart had
mental maladies—debilitating melancholia or manic depression.” His daughter Jane
described him as “a pale-looking man, . . . of a sad expression and with dark brown hair,
which curled slightly about his neck. It was often said that he looked like Charles I.” He
was about “five feet ten with powerful frame and graceful manners, and was exceedingly
well-bred; but with an expression so searching that it amounted to severity. . . . On one
occasion, a lady, who was sitting to him, said . .. Tam frightened to death; he looks as if
he knew everything I had ever done in my life.””3 According to Jane, Stuart painted it
for his wife about the time of their marriage in 1786.* This information makes it a work
of extraordinary intimacy, a token of affection rather in the vein of a portrait miniature
meant to be cherished by one person, the very person who would presumably have
known best the traits of this complicated man.

Compared to the crisply delineated, character-filled portraits Stuart painted in the
1780s, this visually ominous one seems an anomaly, a rakish work in a state inappropriate
for exhibition or presentation. This quality may accord with its being intended for his
wife, in which case it should be considered a conceptually finished work. Stuart once
said that “the true and perfect image of man is seen in a mist of hazy atmosphere,” a
statement of his artistic vision and which implied that his reading of his sitter’s character
came at this preliminary stage of composition.’ Strokes and touches after that would
bring the image to a level of finish commensurate with contemporary ideals in portrai-
ture; indeed, during this period Stuart’s fame for his portrayal of character in a sitter’s
face came from his habit of judicious rather than absolute finish. His self-portrait, even
in its thinly painted state, defines precisely the features the artist deemed crucial to the
portrayal of likeness and character: the nose and the brow. He felt that a likeness
depended on the nose, a theory he demonstrated “by putting his thumb under his large
and flexible proboscis, and turning it up, so as to display the ample nostrils, [and then]
he would exclaim, ‘Who would know my portrait with such a nose as this?”*

This work, whether finished as far as the artist meant it to be or unfinished—aban-
doned—provides crucial information about Stuart’s working method. He blocked in the
head with opaque pigment and then worked in transparent hues, building to his desired
level of finish. He later told the artist John S. Cogdell that he used a small, blunt brush
to form the head and its angles “to come at the masses of light and shadow.”” Rejecting
Benjamin West’s teachings, which yielded heavily outlined results in paint, Stuart
shunned drawing as a “loss of time,” preferring to work like a sculptor “where the great
corners & rude masses are block? off first.”® According to William Dunlap, who saw
Stuart at work in the mid-1780s, “He commenced his pictures faint, like the reflexions in
a dull glass, and strengthened as the work progressed, making the parts all more deter-
mined, with colour, light, and shade.”® Even in his most considered, formal portraits,

Stuart’s application of pigment remains thin.



1o. Park lists a pen-and-ink self-portrait by Stuart that Stuart painted just two self-portraits: this one and the earlier portrait in homage of
is now lost. A portrait Ofagmde_m,an (Tat,e Britain) et (cat. 5). West’s drawing of Stuart (fig. 38), taken as the student painted his teacher
often reproduced as a self-portrait is not him. . . . .

for John Boydell (see cat. 12), is closer in date to this image and indeed shows the same

small eyes, narrow jawline, large nose, and disheveled hair.* CRB
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17. JosEPH BRANT

1786

Oil on canwas, 23% x 24 in. (59.7 x 61 cm)

The Northumberland Estates, Alnwick Castle,
Collection of the Duke of Northumberland (SY.11)

1. On these architectural projects, see Eileen Harris,
The Genius of Robert Adam. His Interiors (New
Haven: Yale University Press, 2001), pp. 64—103.

Of the three patrons, Isaac Barré, John Jervis, and Hugh Percy, who visited Stuart in

the spring of 1785 with offers of assistance, Percy was the only one to stick with him. His
commissions and support helped Stuart with his debts, while Stuart offered Percy, at the
very moment of his elevation in the peerage, a variation of a court painter, an extremely
talented artist without prior political commitment devoted to the proper memorializa-
tion of his family and friends.

Percy was the eldest son of Hugh Smithson Percy, the first Duke of Northumberland,
who by act of Parliament took the surname of his wife, the heiress Elizabeth Seymour
Percy, in order to inherit her family’s fortune and the earldom of Northumberland. The
younger Hugh Percy had a distinguished military career: he fought in the Seven Years
War and in 1764 was aide-de-camp to George III, concurrently serving in Parliament as
the member for Westminster (1763—76). Percy opposed the king’s policies toward the
American colonies but in 1774 went to Boston under General Thomas Gage. By 1777,
now a lieutenant general, Percy’s disputes with General Sir William Howe led him to
request recall from service in America. He succeeded to the Percy peerage through his
mother in 1776, and at his father’s death in 1786, he became duke, lord lieutenant, and
vice-admiral of Northumberland.

The second duke carried on renovations the family’s properties with the help of
Robert Adam: the Gothic-style Alnwick Castle in Northumberland; Northumberland
House near Charing Cross, London, built in the seventeenth century; and Syon House

and Gardens in Kew, which had been built in 1547 from the ruins of Bridgettine

Monastery of Sion." To the corridor of portraits of family ancestors at Syon, the first

Fig. 43. George Romney, Joseph Brant, 1776. Oil on canvas, 50 x 39 in. Fig. 44. Joseph Brant, 1786. Oil on canvas, 30 x 25 in. (76.2 x 63.5 cm).
(127 x 99 cm). The National Gallery of Canada, Ottawa (80053) Fenimore Art Museum, Cooperstown, N.Y.
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duke had added portraits of himself and his wife by Sir Joshua Reynolds (collection of
the Duke of Northumberland), a tradition continued by his son when he sat for Stuart.
The portraits Percy paid for in the spring and summer of 1785 were probably of himself,
one showing him as commander of the second troop of horse grenadier guards (fig. 18)
and the other in a uniform that was overpainted by another artist some time after April
1788 when he received the Order of the Garter (both, collection of the Duke of
Northumberland). In 1786 he asked Stuart to paint a visiting dignitary from North
America, Joseph Brant, and in 1787, full-length portraits of himself and the Duchess of
Northumberland and a large conversation-piece painting of their children (cat. 18).

Brant (1743-1807), whose given Mohawk name was Thayendanegea, and Percy met
when both commanded allied British troops near Boston during the American
Revolution. They formed a bond that led to Percy’s Mohawk adoption under the name
Thorighwegeri, or the Evergreen Brake, “a titled house never dies.”* After Percy
returned to England, he kept up a lifelong correspondence and exchange of ceremonial
gifts with Brant.? Born in the Ohio country to a prominent Native North American
family, Brant was raised after the death of his father by a succession of stepfathers, each
of whom linked his family to another tribe; he assumed the name of one of these, Brant
Canagaraduncka. He fought in the French and Indian War under the command of his
sister’s common-law husband, Sir William Johnson, and he rose in rank to lead Native
Americans allied with the British in the Six Nations Confederacy during the revolution.
Esteemed for his fine language skills, he worked as an interpreter for the British Indian
Department. He sailed for London in November 1775 to lobby for the protection of
Mohawk lands in North America. The limits of royal favor gained by the commission
would be tested in the ensuing war, but the charismatic Brant, with his keen compre-
hension of cultural difference, created a sensation as he smoothly navigated the system
by adopting English-style politesse for his negotiations. The Earl of Warwick commis-
sioned his portrait from George Romney (fig. 43), the Freemasons initiated him as a
member, and he was presented at court. George III bestowed him with a small silver
gorget, modeled on an armor’s protection for the throat,* emblazoned with the royal
crest and inscribed “The Gift of a Friend to Capt. Brant.”’

With reassurances of protection for his people and their land, Brant returned to
North America in June 1776, only to see the gradual devastation of the Iroquois
Confederacy and the Native Americans’ ultimate betrayal when the Treaty of Paris of
1783 made no provision for the welfare of the allied Native Americans. Loss of lands and
concern for the economic viability of the Six Nations took Brant back to London in
December 1785 to request compensation for service and assistance in future territorial
disputes. By focusing on concessions for loyalty rather than recrimination for damage
done, Brant succeeded in getting the king’s pledge on Iroquois land and his promise of a
pension for Brant’s service to the British Indian Department.

Brant, hailed as the king of the Mohawks upon arrival in London in 1785, held a
place of honor, title, and respect in English society that made him the acquaintance of
aristocrats and royals, including the teenage Prince of Wales. Frederica Charlotte
Louise, Baroness von Riedesel, effused, “His countenance is manly and intelligent, his
disposition very mild. His manners are polished and he expresses himself with fluency.”®
Brant conducted himself in a manner that made the occasional irreverence endearingly
peculiar rather than offensive. In his role as ambassador for his nation at court, Brant
presented a seductive public image that merged diplomat and warrior, gentleman and

brute, “creatively adapt[ing] Iroquois customs in order to take advantage of whatever few



18. THE CHILDREN OF THE SECOND DUKE OF NORTHUMBERLAND
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Fig. 45. Sir Joshua Reynolds, The Marlborough
Family, 1777-78. Oil on canvas, 125% x 113% in.
(318 x 289 cm). Collection of the Duke of
Marlborough, Blenheim Palace, Oxfordshire

Fig. 46. George Romney, The Leveson-Gower
Children, 1776. Oil on canvas, 79% x 91% in. (202
x 232 cm). Abbot Hall Art Gallery, Kendal,
Cumbria, England
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In June 1787, the World reported that “Stuart has nearly finished the Duke of
Northumberland’s family picture. The children, Lady Elizabeth, Lady Agnes, Lady
Julia, and Lord Percy, with a distant view of Syon in the background, form this agree-
able work.”* The duke married twice: in July 1764 to Lady Anne Stuart, whom he
divorced in 1779, and in May 1779 to his sister-in-law Frances Julia Burrell (1752—1820),
by whom he had three daughters and three sons. In the group portrait, the girls sur-
round their little brother Hugh (1785—1847), who would become the third duke.” In the
lore surrounding the picture, the children posed for Stuart outdoors near the river, tiny
Lord Percy threw stones in the water to ripple his sisters’ reflections, and the eldest girl
was teased by her siblings for her vanity.? More likely, according to customary portrait
practice and the improbability of getting four children to stay posed for long, they would
have sat for the painter individually, and indoors. The keen resemblance among the
three youngest children suggests either a striking family resemblance or the likelihood
that Stuart had very little time with each one. The eldest girl is more particularized, yet
her face, tight-bodiced robe a /’anglaise, and pose are borrowed from the eldest girl in
Reynolds’s portrait of the Marlborough family (fig. 45), which Stuart could have seen at
the Royal Academy in 1778.

In the Marlborough picture, reciprocal gestures by the sitters provide control and
order for the riot of costume, accoutrement, and background detail, making it successful
at the academy in precisely the way that Copley’s 1785 portrait of the three youngest
daughters of George III (fig. 28) was not. Stuart was aware of the Copley painting since
the most scathing criticism of it was embedded in a review by John Hoppner of Stuart’s
portrait of John Gell (cat. 15).* With his picture of the Percy children, Stuart used simi-
lar elements as those in Copley’s ebullient tableau—a dog, a phaeton, a landscape set-
ting—but he simplified the composition considerably. The toddler heir and the middle
sister are seated on iridescent gold drapery in a pony cart, while the eldest girl, in a
large-brimmed hat with wide blue satin ribbons that match the one at her waist, stands
at right and reaches toward the boy. He points down at his youngest sister, who kneels
to caress the greyhound, her hat behind her. It is a picture of such austere elegance, the
effect of translucent paint and broadly applied strokes untempered by fussy detail, that
when William Whitley inquired about the portrait, the Duke of Northumberland told
him it was by John Hoppner,’ although these characteristics make a stronger comparison
to the work of George Romney.

Contact between Stuart and Romney is impossible to trace, but they must have
known one another.® Both largely self-taught, they came to London—Romney in 1762
and Stuart in 1775—near destitution and without friends or patrons, and they took resi-
dence in garretlike rooms in seedy neighborhoods. Eight years after arrival in the city,
each threw in his lot with the Incorporated Society of Artists—Romney in 1770, Stuart
in 1783—as an alternative to the Royal Academy. When each made enough money to
move to fine quarters, both chose homes and studios not in the neighborhoods where
established painters settled, but in a nouveau riche section of town, Cavendish Square
for Romney and New Burlington Street for Stuart. Throughout their careers in London,
both aligned themselves from time to time with Reynolds, whether by mimicking his
style or emulating his practice, a strategy that had no lasting effect on the canvases of

either but helped promote both to fame. The principal difference between them may
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opportunities colonialism presented.”” He played his role through costume, as he
donned English suits for some occasions, full Iroquois chieftain garb for others, and
even a combination when it suited.

Portraits magnified his desired appearance. In 1776 Romney depicted the thirty-
three-year-old Brant as a stern-faced warrior in billowing shirtsleeves, with colorful
sashes at his waist and across his chest and crimson feathers shooting like flames from
his black headband. He wears the emblems marking his service to England—the king’s
ceremonial gorget and a silver Masonic pendant—and holds a tomahawk. The picture
appeared in the London Magazine and in 1779 John Raphael Smith’s mezzotint engrav-
ing, inscribed “Joseph Tayandaneega called the Brant, the Great Captain of the Six
Nations,” further disseminated Romney’s compelling portrait.® In 1786, for sittings with
John Francis Rigaud, Brant wore his dark green British Indian Department coat with a
surfeit of Iroquois regalia (unlocated). The full-length exhibition piece appeared at the
Royal Academy that year with the title “A Mohawk,” and it received a sharp review:
“This is indeed a savage looking picture, unharmonious, cold, and dry, and characteristi-
cal of the scalp-stealing tribe.”? Although seeming to describe the painting rather than
the subject, the writer expressed the typically hostile attitude toward the Native
Americans in England. And the painting was a detriment to Rigaud’s further advance-
ment in the highly politicized arena of the academy and among those who kept track of
the predilections of artists and patrons.

Like Romney’s portrait of Brant, Stuart’s was a personal commission rather than an
intended exhibition piece. Stuart gave Brant a fully modeled visage projecting the strong
characterization for which he had become so well known.” The limpid eyes, strong
nose, resolute mouth, and slightly flaccid jawline describe a man of intelligent determi-
nation capable of conciliatory debate. The clothing maintains his nationality and his
dignity: over his open-collar shirt a cape of small joined silver rings encircles his shoul-
ders, a wide silver armband is on his right biceps, and four silver bracelets are on his
exposed right wrist. A black shawl with silver-thread fringe covers his left shoulder and
arm, and on his head, with dark hair pulled back in a queue, is a close-fitting black and
red cap embellished with more silver rings and with a tuft of yellow, orange, and black
feathers fixed to the band. The silver ornamentation conveys his high rank; some of it
was costume embellishment, but most pieces would have been ceremonial gifts. Tied
around his neck he wears the gorget from George III on a blue satin ribbon, and hang-
ing below that, a medallion portrait of the king in an imposing brass locket.” He is, by
Stuart’s brush, the exemplification of the savage and noble, an Iroquois statesman orna-
mented by the British. He entertains the royal encomiums, even as his poignant facial
expression seems to acknowledge the equivocation in the king’s promises of assistance.

The soldier and statesman Francis Rawdon-Hastings, who like Northumberland
saw distinguished military service in America during the revolution, also commissioned
a portrait of Brant from Stuart (fig. 44), a replica of which was discovered at the British
Museum in the 1930s.” This image of Brant looking to the left and wrapped in a red
blanket with a large shell hanging from his neck was engraved in 1786 (National Portrait
Gallery, London) and was copied by the enameler Henry Bone as a gift to Brant’s third
wife, Catherine (Joseph Brant Museum, Burlington, Ontario). One of Brant’s daughters
later said that it was the most accurate likeness of her father she had ever seen.”
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have been in their personalities: Romney was shy, aloof, and methodical; Stuart was gre-
garious, talkative, and disorganized. The result was the same. Both attracted a select
clientele who shunned publicity and fanfare, did not care about the academy’s annual
exhibitions, and appreciated the exclusivity inherent in the practice of one so covert
(Romney) or so obviously unambitious (Stuart) in his practice.

Stuart must have known Romney’s portrait of the Leveson-Gower children, painted
in 1776 for Granville Leveson-Gower, second Earl Gower (fig. 46). Alex Kidson
described Romney’s achievement in this picture as having created for the children “a
world of their own that the adult viewer is hard-pressed to invade . . . [and] the way that
each child occupies his or her place in a rigorously ordered pattern, an analogue for the
child’s vision of the world rather than the messy construct of adults.”” Stuart’s picture,
too, has this conceptual clarity, suggesting a deliberate description not of the children
themselves, but of their milieu. Indeed, the vacancy in their faces may be the result of
Stuart’s frustration at working with children, with their undeveloped personalities, lim-
ited experiences, and fleeting attention spans. They appear angelic, which is, after all,
the way their father would have wanted it.
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Stuart in Dublin (1787—93)
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Detail of cat. 23, Catherine Lane Barker

tuart was first recorded in Dublin at a dinner of the Artists of Dublin, a

group that had gathered for their annual Saint Luke’s Day event on October

18, 1787. One of their number monopolized the table with boasts of an inti-
mate friendship with Sir Joshua Reynolds. Stuart became outraged and, on learn-
ing that the man’s name was Pack, shouted, “Well, I have often heard of a Pack of
nonsense, but I never saw it before.”” The party exploded with hilarity, and when
it subsided attention turned to Stuart, who proceeded with an account of his life
without revealing his reason for being in their company. Stuart might have men-
tioned that, like Christopher Pack, he too was an acquaintance of the president of
London’s Royal Academy of Arts, but he never mentioned Reynolds, speaking
instead of his compatriot-mentor Benjamin West, albeit with an episode that gave
Stuart the upper hand in matters of the brush. Beginning in Dublin, he would
admit to being no man’s student, was accepting of word-of-mouth commissions
and recommendations from reliable sources, but claimed independence and a
place at the top of his profession. He made as much clear to his colleagues, none
of whom, including Pack, could touch his success over the next five years.

Reynolds had arranged for Stuart to take a commission in his stead. Reynolds
had been invited to Dublin several times by his patron Charles Manners, fourth
Duke of Rutland and Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, but while he executed five por-
traits of Rutland and three of his wife, Mary Isabella Somerset, Lady Granby, in
London, he rarely traveled, declining invitations year after year, as in June 1786: “I
am very much flattered by your Grace’s kind invitation to Ireland, and very much
mortified that it is not in my power to accept of it this year.”* He wrote the same
the following summer, but sent Stuart and Pack in his stead, not only for portraits
but to help him with his pet project, a national gallery. Rutland and Stuart would
have worked well together. The September 19, 1787, issue of the Dublin Evening
Post described Rutland in words that would just as well apply to Stuart: “His Grace
is a philosopher by habit, rather than principle; and naturally enjoys that exemption
from care, which in others is the effect of resolution.” But Rutland died on
October 24, 1787.* His body was shipped to England for burial on November 17,
about a month after Stuart’s arrival. The death was a blow for Stuart, and he would
later collapse time in his version of the event, telling his daughter Jane that he had
entered Dublin just as the duke’s cortege was leaving.’
Stuart may have foundered for a while, but not for long. By the 1780s, Dublin

had reached a historic apogee as a thriving industrial metropolis, with a strong

market for trade and other business, and was a beautiful Georgian city with splen-
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did modern architecture, flourishing cultural institutions
for dance, music, and theater, and sophisticated crafts-
men in furniture, silver, glass, and textiles. Stuart found
little competition among portraitists in Dublin. Hugh
Douglas Hamilton had moved to London in 1764. The
English portraitist Francis Wheatley, who had been in
Dublin from 1779 to 1783, was now back in London. The
painter Henry Pelham, John Singleton Copley’s half
brother, had lived in Ireland since the early 1780s, but in
County Kerry, far enough from Dublin that he catered to
a different clientele. Robert Home suited some among
the elite, but within about a decade of his arrival in
Dublin in 1779 he had exhausted the market; he may
have left for India in 1789 because Stuart took away any
possibilities of work. Home’s studio assistant, John
Dowling Herbert, quickly latched onto Stuart. Whether
or not Herbert worked for Stuart, there can be no ques-
tion of his close relationship with him, as his witty
chronicle of Stuart’s life in Dublin proves.® Stuart
encountered a number of aspiring portraitists who
sought him out because they were eager for a role model
so long absent in the city. In 1788, Stuart advised Martin
Archer Shee not to waste his youth in Ireland and to go
to the Royal Academy. Shee followed Stuart’s advice to acclaim, in 1830 becoming
its president.” The Irish miniature painters George Place, William Cuming, and
Walter Robertson gained much from studying Stuart’s oils, and John Comerford
later recalled that “he owed more to [Stuart] for what he now is than to all the rest
of the artists in the world.”®

Within a month of Stuart’s arrival, the Dublin Evening Herald announced that
“Mr. Stewart, an English gentleman lately arrived in the metropolis, excels in his
delicacy of colouring and graceful attitudes . . . and has a happy method of dispos-
ing his figures and at the same time preserving a strong resemblance.”® The writer
got the nationality wrong, either a mistake based on the fact that Stuart had come
from London or an assumption that a fine portraitist must be English. Such
public notices plus his connection to Rutland gave him vast opportunities from
among the Anglo-Irish ascendancy, the ruling elite in Dublin.

Commissions kept Stuart in Dublin for nearly six years, although initially he
may not have intended to stay any longer than it would have taken him to paint
the Duke of Rutland’s portrait. He returned to London for several weeks in early
1788, causing speculation that he had merely been trying out the Irish capital:
“Stuart’s last trip to Ireland so far answered perfectly, as to establish for his por-
traits in that kingdom, as in this, a preeminent fame for identity.”*®* Whose por-
traits he painted during the fall of 1787 are a mystery. Herbert named Luke White
(fig. 47), Jonathan Fisher, and Henry Grattan, perhaps the most influential man in
the Irish Parliament, as Stuart’s first sitters.” But Herbert’s dates may not be right,
for by the following fall, the papers were still anticipating what he might produce:



Fig. 48. Hugh Hamilton, Dean of Armagh,
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“Stuart, a portrait painter fit to be mentioned even with
Sir Joshua, must wait this account of his works . . . as for
the works themselves all Dublin is waiting.””* As in
London in 1775—76, Stuart took time to find his way in
Dublin in 1787-88. Many of his most prominent clients
in London had attachments to the Irish Parliament,
including Isaac Barré, Lord Dartrey, Viscount Percy,
John Beresford, and Francis Rawdon-Hastings, for
whom Stuart had painted a portrait of Joseph Brant
(fig. 44) and who would later succeed to peerage in
Ireland as the Earl of Moira and sit for the painter
(unlocated). Rawdon was, by late 1788, poised to head the
war ministry, and the Duke of Northumberland, Stuart’s
last great patron in London, was ready to assume the
position of Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, if George IIT’s
diagnosed insanity caused a regency government. With
the king’s recovery, the Tory party remained in power for
the time being.

Either Rawdon or Northumberland could have intro-
duced Stuart to Grattan, whose efforts to maintain
Ireland’s independence from England would have been
enhanced during a regency. Stuart apparently began a
full-length portrait of Grattan, posed in the House of Commons and holding the
Irish Bill of Rights, but the work was never finished.” Stuart did finish portraits
of Grattan’s most vehement opponents in Parliament, John FitzGibbon, Lord
Chancellor of Ireland (cat. 19), and John Foster, Speaker of the Irish House of
Commons (cat. 20). Stuart’s failure to finish Grattan’s portrait may be attributable
to his accepting too much work. Herbert remembered that Stuart’s “portraits were
so well reported by the cognoscenti, that a rage to possess some specimen of his
pencil took place, and a difficulty of obtaining a finished picture became universal,
so fond was he of touching the half-price,”"* that is, taking half of his fee in
advance, a business strategy learned in London.

Yet, for all of the pictures Stuart was said to have started but failed to finish in
Ireland, there are many more that define this period as one of prolific work. He
was able to balance the divided interests of the Anglo-Irish political elite and keep
his own position uncomplicated. An index of his sitters in Dublin reveals an intri-
cate network of relationships and alliances, from the parvenu FitzGibbon to the
country squire William Barker (cat. 24) to the aristocrat and bibliophile William
Conyngham (cat. 25). Even after his death, the Duke of Rutland loomed over
Stuart’s Irish career as his early sanction of the painter continued to be influential.
In addition, Charles Agar, archbishop of Dublin and first Earl of Normanton,
may have been Stuart’s most important conduit to work in Dublin. In the inter-
connections of kinship, the basis for any portraitist’s strategy for commissions,
Agar would have known of Stuart through his wife’s cousin, Sir George Macartney,
Earl Macartney, who sat for Stuart in London on the recommendation of his
brother-in-law, the Duke of Northumberland. Agar’s wife, Jane, Countess of
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Normanton, had asked Macartney to have his picture painted for her and, indeed,
he gave her the picture.” By about 1790, Stuart had completed no fewer than four
portraits for the Agars, including pictures of Agar himself and his wife and por-
traits of their friends John Scott, first Earl of Clonmell, and Hugh Carleton,
Viscount Carleton.” Clonmell, Lord Chief Justice of the King’s Bench in Ireland,
commissioned a double portrait of his children, Thomas and Charlotte (private
collection). Stuart’s work for Agar had the effect of making him the choice for
ecclesiastical portraiture, and over the next few years he made a good living by
painting bishops and deans of the Church of England. Among others, he painted
John Fowler, archbishop of Dublin; William Bennett, bishop of Cork and Ross;
Euseby Cleaver, bishop of Cort; William Preston, bishop of Kildare; Hugh
Hamilton, dean of Armagh (fig. 48); and perhaps most importantly William
Beresford, Lord Bishop of Ossory, a chief adviser to FitzGibbon and brother of
John Beresford, said to be the third in a triumvirate—FitzGibbon, Foster, and
Berestford—who were the leading reactionary politicians in r79os Ireland.” Stuart
made certain that his work became known beyond the confines of Parliament and
the Anglican rectories by arranging with Charles Howard Hodges to engrave
mezzotints of the portraits. Similar to the collaboration with John Boydell in
London, Hodges and Stuart assembled a handsome portfolio of prints of the lead-
ing figures in the Irish church and state, which turned out to be an extremely
profitable venture.

Stuart’s way of life in Dublin is hard to pin down. He seems to have lived in
the neighborhood of the aging painter Robert West and then moved to Stillorgan,
a village on the outskirts of Dublin. There, he may have lived in a house owned by
the Earl of Carysfort, an arrangement about which nothing is known.” As for the
provocative speculations on Stuart’s frequent visits to the Dublin jails, there is
only one documented incident of incarceration, at Marshalsea Prison during the
summer of 1789, probably for debt.” Stuart tells a tale that he gained his freedom
from that place by his keen knowledge of governmental affairs and the fact that
FitzGibbon had assumed his high office just when Stuart was in prison. He seized
the moment between “the abdication of one [official], [and] the investiture of the
other” to demand his liberty.** On another occasion, Stuart told Herbert that he
got out of prison by painting portraits of his jailors, embellishing the tale with sto-
ries of being chased in the streets by wardens and paying them off to the extent
that “it has cost me more to bailiffs for my liberty than would pay the debt for
which they were to arrest me.””

Stuart left Dublin just as abruptly as he had arrived, leaving unfinished busi-
ness, half-begun portraits, and disappointed clients. Herbert reported that when
asked what would become of the canvases left in his studio, Stuart replied, “the
artists of Dublin will get employed in finishing them. . . . The likeness is there,
and the finishing may be better than I should have made it.”* The notion that
Stuart had conducted a scam to attract half-payments, never intending to finish
the works, lends credence to characterizations of the artist as a conniving oppor-
tunist, always looking ahead rather than behind and, in this case, seeing far
beyond Dublin to across the ocean. To Herbert, he had confided a much more

honorable plan: “When I can nett a sum sufficient to take me to America, I shall
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be off to my native soil. There I expect to make a fortune by Washington alone. I
calculate upon making a plurality of his portraits, whole lengths, that will enable
me to realize; and if I should be fortunate, I will repay my English and Irish credi-
tors. To Ireland and England I shall bid adieu.”*

Yet, the speculative notion of painting the new American president cannot
have been the only reason Stuart left Great Britain after eighteen years there. In
Ireland the rise in revolutionary tensions increased about 1791 as anti-Catholic fac-
tions organized and the governmental debates over union with England, which
came to pass in 1800, became heated. The upheaval of the long-standing religious
and social order threatened all artistic patronage in Ireland, as did Britain’s decla-
ration of war against France in February 1793. Stuart had intended to sail directly
to Philadelphia but changed his plans: he sailed for New York on the ship of
Captain John Shaw, a New Yorker who sat for Stuart, if not on board, then soon
after arrival. The Dublin Chronicle reported on March 19, 1793: “Mr. Stewart’s quit-
ting this kingdom for America gives a fair opening to the abilities of Mr. Pack,
who now stands unrivalled as a portrait painter.”**

CRB

Of Stuart’s ill-fated prospective patron the fourth Duke of Rutland, John FitzGibbon
said: “I love the man. He stood by me and I must stand by him.”" Within a year of mak-
ing this statement of feigned loyalty (FitzGibbon was rumored to have been in an affair
with the Duchess of Rutland), Rutland’s sudden death elevated FitzGibbon to extraor-
dinary prominence. In December 1787, FitzGibbon commissioned from Sir Joshua
Reynolds a posthumous portrait of his political ally, a job Reynolds accepted immedi-
ately, perhaps aware of the irony that he had turned down the duke’s invitation to paint
him from life just months before.” In 1788 Reynolds made FitzGibbon a replica of his
1784 full-length image of the duke in Garter robes (private collection), a stunning work
that surely informed FitzGibbon’s next commission: an equally grand portrait of himself
by Stuart, the painter Reynolds had dispatched to Dublin in his stead.

The occasion may have been a celebration of FitzGibbon’s rise in the summer of
1789 as Lord Chancellor of Ireland, a position of supremacy that FitzGibbon took to
mean the deployment of high intelligence, vitriolic arrogance, and a reinvigorated desire
to accumulate the lavish trappings of status. Through the generosity of King George 111,
who granted 1,000 pounds toward the equipage and preparation for “the Employment
of Chancellor,” FitzGibbon ordered new robes of office and then spent an additional
7,000 pounds on a new state coach, the most opulent vehicle yet owned in Ireland by a
parliamentary official.* For his house at 6 Ely Place, where he hosted sumptuous ban-
quets and elegant soirées, he imported French Louis Quatorze furniture and Italian
paintings and added to his exceptional wine cellar. His enormous appetite for fine
things, cultivated in childhood and perfected in his maturity, enhanced a life already well

lived, a personality in continual flux according to circumstance. Stuart’s portrait captures

all of this.
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Fig. 49. Charles Hodges after Gilbert
Stuart, John FitzGibbon, 1790. Mezzotint,
267 x16%, in. (67.4 x 41.2 cm). National
Gallery of Ireland, Dublin

Fig. s0. Benjamin West, George II1, 1779. Oil on
canvas, 1007 X 72 in. (255.3 x 182.9 cm). The
Royal Collection © 2004, Her Majesty Queen
Elizabeth II

The son of a prominent and wealthy barrister, FitzGibbon was born in 1749 at
Mount Shannon near Donnybrook, Dublin.’ He attended Trinity College, graduated
with distinction from Christ Church, Oxford, and was called to the Irish bar in 1772.
He sat in Parliament for the University of Dublin from 1778 to 1783 and then for
Kilmallock, during which time he also served as sheriff for County Limerick and attor-
ney general, and developed a reputation as a hard drinker, a ladies’ man, and worse. In
1784 the papers nicknamed him “Jack Fitzpetulant,” charged him with “bestial sexual
excess,” and detailed his involvement in a lurid underworld of sexual scandal and dis-
solute behavior.® Not wont to reform or succumb to public pressure, he was nonetheless
compelled to leave public politics. This disgrace notwithstanding, he developed a lucra-
tive legal practice and countered his unsavory habits by marrying Anna Whalley, a great
beauty with impeccable social skills. His appointment to the Lord Chancellorship of
Ireland was criticized by those fearful of naming an Irishman to the office, but the king
and his advisers prevailed. FitzGibbon became the first Irish national since 1725 to hold
this ancient and venerable English title. He subsequently served as chair of the Irish
House of Lords, supreme judge in the Court of Chancery, and keeper of the Great Seal
of Ireland.

FitzGibbon’s transformation, during which “the lewd, arrogant, effeminate coxcomb”
turned into a gentleman suited to rule the country, was undertaken by the Dublin
papers, which focused on such positive attributes as his clear voice, his profound legal
knowledge, his quickness in debate, and the solidity of his determination.” FitzGibbon
studiously distanced himself from governmental corruption, but his authority knew no
bounds, and he destroyed the careers of others to effect the act of union between Ireland
and England, a battle he fought until victorious in 1800. In retirement after the Irish
Parliament was dissolved, FitzGibbon languished as one of the most hated men of the

age; his funeral procession in 1802 was trailed by a jeering, pelting mob. His most recent
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biographer found much to fault him for: “Even when every allowance is made for his
intelligence, and his many virtues and abilities, FitzGibbon’s character remains disturb-
ing, violent, and repulsive. . . . He alternated between gracious kindness and sadistic
bullying . . . [and] self-contempt drove him to a perpetual quest to remake himself in a
more satisfactory image and likeness.”®

Before 1789 FitzGibbon had seized only one opportunity, and a tiny one at that, to
deploy portraiture in the service of his self-image. He sat to the miniaturist Richard
Cosway in 1781 (private collection). He engaged several painters during his term of office
as Lord Chancellor, Stuart being the first and Hugh Douglas Hamilton (National
Gallery of Ireland, Dublin) and John Hoppner (unlocated) the near simultaneous last
two in 1799. His interest in his image extended to prints after the portraits, a process
that seems to have frustrated him. In 1799 he asked John Boydell to produce a mezzotint
from the Hoppner portrait, since Charles Hodges’s after the Stuart, published
September 29, 1790, was “a vile bad one” (fig. 49).° FitzGibbon’s aversion to the print
does not necessarily translate into disappointment in the oil portrait, for there is every
reason to suspect that the picture successfully captured the Lord Chancellor, a slender
man with delicate features and “the haughty air, the imperious glance, and despotic will
of a Roman emperor.”*® He seems to have commissioned a copy of Stuart’s portrait,
which he gave to Trinity College about December 1795 rather than sit for a new picture,
a sure sign that it pleased him.”

Stuart meticulously transcribed the array of accoutrements associated with
FitzGibbon’s office, perhaps knowing the pleasure his patron took in lavish stuff. The
Lord Chancellor’s black gown with gold bullion lace trim and toggles was of standard, if
luxuriant, design, meant to match the robe worn by the Speaker in the House of
Commons (see cat. 20), but it could be embellished by a creative tailor and an inspired
owner. Stuart recorded the figured black silk damask, the most expensive of all fabrics,
and articulated the minute fittings and pattern in the lace embellishments.” Under the
robe, FitzGibbon wears a black satin suit with low-heeled dress pumps; only the Lord
Chancellor and the Speaker of the House wore the formal full-bottom wig, as accurately
portrayed by Stuart. Stuart was also aware of the regalia pertinent to his patron’s role,
which was nearly identical to that of the Lord Chancellor of England. At FitzGibbon’s
right is the ornate harped crown of the silver-gilt mace, a staff decorated with seated
figures of Britannia and Hibernia, flora, putti, and the royal arms, signifying augmented
power that is carried before the chancellor when he processes into the House of Lords.
Stuart’s bravura treatment of the Lord Chancellor’s purse, the square satin and velvet
bag at FitzGibbon’s right foot embroidered and appliquéd with the royal arms and
which would hold the official’s speech, suggests that he had special access to this item.
FitzGibbon's purse bearer and nephew, John Beresford, who would have worn the purse
around his neck like an apron in processions, may have given Stuart, whom he knew
from sittings for his own portrait in London, a close look at the item.

Stuart also studied FitzGibbon. He told the artist John Dowling Herbert that he
visited the Lord Chancellor at Ely Place and, on one occasion, was invited to dinner and
seated next to him for “some private chat.” Just after the meal commenced, a latecomer
arrived, took a place off to the side, and was scrutinized by FitzGibbon and Stuart
together: “Now, Stuart, you are so accustomed to look all men that come before you in
the face, you must be a good judge of character, do you know that gentleman at the side-
table:’ ‘No, my lord, I never saw him before.” ‘Well, now tell me what sort of man he is in

his disposition.” Is he a friend?” ‘No.” “Then I may speak freely.’” ‘Yes.” ‘Why, then, my
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Oil on canvas, 83 % x 59 in. (211.5 x 149.9 cm)
The Nelson-Atkins Museum of Art, Kansas City,
Missours; Purchase: Nelson Trust (30-20)

1. See Crean 1990, pp. 262—63; Anthony P. W.
Malcomson, letter to Margaret Stenz, May 24,
1993, Nelson-Atkins Museum of Art, Kansas
City, Mo. The author expresses thanks to Ms.
Stenz for sharing her research with us. The paint-
ing is not listed in Mason 1879; it is listed in Park
1926, pp. 328—29, no. 303.

. Foster’s robe is preserved in the Museum of
Science and Art, Dublin. Aileen Ribeiro,
Courtauld Institute of Art, London, in a letter to
Margaret Stenz, Nelson-Atkins Museum of Art,
April 29, 1993, describes the costume for the

I

lord, I think if G-d A—y ever wrote a legible hand, he is the greatest rascal that ever
disgraced society.” His lordship was so tickled with my true development of character, he
laughed immoderately. It was a hit.”"

Yet Stuart did not exercise such freedom of expression when it came to portraying
his host. The portrait is stiff and uneven, with a range of technique—from the extraor-
dinary facility employed in the purse to the tight, linear technique used for FitzGibbon’s
judicial wig and lean face—that has led to a suggestion that Stuart had an assistant on
the picture or adopted a newly controlled style to suit his Irish patrons.™ There can be
no question in general of Stuart’s savvy approach to his clientele, and for FitzGibbon, a
man as approachable as he was ruthless, as generous as he was mean, Stuart invoked a
tried and true compositional format, harking back to Van Dyck and looking to Reynolds
to give his demanding and flamboyant, but perhaps relatively unsophisticated, client a
work appropriate to his cosmopolitan interior decor. In his few previous attempts at full-
length portraiture, Stuart proved he could paint to suit: an athletic conceit for a young
Scottish lawyer (cat. 6), a perfectly contemporary and light image of a ten-year-old girl
(cat. 7), and a highly conventional naval portrait (cat. 15). What was called for in this
instance was a version of royal portraiture, a picture that would match Reynolds’s replica
image of Rutland and evoke the stiff formality of Benjamin West’s portraits of George 11
(see fig. 50). Even if FitzGibbon did not know West’s royal portraits, Stuart figured him
for a patron who would appreciate dazzling effects of costume over an insightful por-
trayal of character. Or it may be that Stuart found a perfect solution for such a slippery
character. As FitzGibbon was in the midst of transforming himself to suit his newly ele-
vated public status, Stuart may have thought best to leave his face blank.

CRB

Historians have strained to find evidence that Stuart’s portraits of John FitzGibbon
(cat. 19), the Lord Chancellor of Ireland, and John Foster, the Speaker of the House,
were commissioned as a pair, along with a full-length portrait of Henry Grattan, to
grace the halls of the edifice that was the locus of their authority." The Grattan portrait
does not exist, but the other two pictures are the same size, the men wear their similar
ornate robes and full-bottom wigs denoting their lofty office, both have the silver-gilt
mace that gave symbolic power to their office, and they face each other, as is usual in
pendant portraits.” The settings, however, are disparate: the pro-Union FitzGibbon is
posed on a typically English grand-manner stage with column, drapery, and brilliant sky
backdrop, while the opposition leader Foster is ensconced in a highly particularized ren-
dition of the Irish House of Commons. But pendant colleagues, as opposed to pendant
spouses, were not meant to create a seamless environ of joined compositions.

Yet other than the formal connections, there is absolutely no proof that Parliament
wanted these pictures: there is nothing in governmental archives or in the newspapers,
where reporters would have been eager for a story that connected these two reactionary
politicians who despised each other only slightly more than the public hated them both.
They were painted as much as two years apart; FitzGibbon’s done and engraved by
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speaker. Foster’s mace was made by John Swift of
London in 1765. At the dissolution of the Irish
Parliament in 1800, he refused to relinquish it,
bequeathed it to his grandson Lord Massereene,
who sold it to the Bank of Ireland in 1937. It is
now displayed in Old Parliament House, Dublin.

. Saunders Newsletter, April 1791, quoted in Mount

1964, p. 149, advertised the engraving “from the
capital whole-length picture now painting of him
by Mr. Stuart.”

. Anthony P. W. Malcomson, letter to the

Marchioness of Dufferin and Ava, February 22,
1991, photocopy in the Nelson-Atkins Museum of
Art, identifies the handwriting as Foster’s, except
for Stuart’s signature.

. Angelica Kauffman’s bills, July 27, 1775, and April

15, 1776, Foster/Massereene Collection, Public
Record Office of Northern Ireland, Belfast,
D.562/9194—95.

. The bust-length portrait of Foster that relates to

Stuart’s full-length (National Gallery of Ireland,
on loan to Malahide Castle) and a reduced version
of the full-length (private collection) are copies.
Bills for Lawrence and Beechey portraits are in
the Massereene papers, Foster/Massereene
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Charles Hodges by September 1790 and Foster’s undertaken probably in late 1790 or
early 1791 and published in mezzotint (fig. 51) in January 1792. Stuart’s enterprise in tak-
ing so many of his portraits of distinguished Irish politicians to Hodges for engraving
may have compelled the painter to seek out the most celebrated men in town. Mezzotints
of FitzGibbon and Foster would make known his talents, attract sitters to his studio,
and increase his income from painting and the commercial venture of print publishing.
In fact, he had made arrangements for the print of Foster’s portrait before he had
finished painting it.}

A receipt dated September 1790 (private collection) showing Foster’s payment of 60
guineas to Stuart for a group of family portraits may prove that Foster’s portrait was a
private commission.* He itemized pictures of himself, his two sons, John and Thomas,
and his daughter, Anna Dorothea. The amounts suggest that these were half-payments
taken in advance, as was Stuart’s normal practice. Stuart’s portrait of Thomas Foster
(private collection) is bust-length, warranting speculation that Foster negotiated a total
price of 30 pounds based on the stingy precedent of his having paid precisely that much
to Angelica Kauffman in 177576 for bust portraits of himself and his wife. The 20
pounds for his daughter’s portrait is crossed out and marked as paid, perhaps by Stuart
who may have been only slightly more proficient at keeping books than was Foster, a
man eager to bargain but notoriously inept in his accounts. The painting connected with
this payment may be the double portrait of Anna Dorothea with her cousin Charlotte
Anna Dick (see cat. 21), a distinct possibility since, in the tabulation of Stuart’s pricing
for Foster, if a 30-pound picture is a bust, a 40-pound picture must be bigger and more
complicated. It would then follow that 6o pounds would have gotten Foster a still bigger
canvas for the one marked “My own.” There is, indeed, no other painting by Stuart of
Foster to connect to this charge, nor is there conflicting evidence to suggest that Stuart
should have been paid more than this for a full-length.®

Foster was the chief advocate of the Duke of Rutland’s proposed national gallery.
Foster updated his portrait collection every fifteen years or so, beginning with the
Kauffman and moving to the Stuart and from there to Sir Thomas Lawrence in 1809
(private collection) and William Beechey in 1810 (private collection).” In 1786, following
his unanimous election to the office of Speaker of the House on September s, 1785, he

commissioned a conversation piece of his family from the Irish watercolorist John James
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Fig. 52. “The Children of
Erin Seeking Protection
from their FosTER Father,”
Walker’s Hibernian
Magazine (March 1799).
The New York Public
Library, Astor, Lenox and
Tilden Foundations,
General Research Division
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Barralet, a scene of himself with his wife, Margaretta Amelia Burgh, and their three
children posed on the front portico of Oriel Temple, his Greek Revival seat in County
Louth (private collection). The watercolor shows an exquisitely dressed, accomplished
family—the girl with her obedient puppy, her brothers with their handsome steed—
poised for success. This picture glosses over Foster’s parvenu status, a liability that not
only lowered him in the estimation of his colleagues but made him dependent on his
official income, perhaps a unique instance in the English or Irish Parliament.® The eldest
son of Anthony Foster of Collon, Lord Chief Baron of the Exchequer, and Elizabeth
Burgh, whose father sat in the Commons for Dunleer and Louth, Foster (1740—1828) was
a country gentleman of public stature but scant lineage, with immense agrarian knowl-
edge but little property, an expert economist who helped found the Bank of Ireland in
1783 but had no money and even less business sense.

The paradoxical nature of Foster’s existence, the professional versus the private, is
thrown into high relief against the strictures of the aristocratic Anglo-Irish ascendancy.
He was both blessed and cursed in his political career: all of the esteem he lost among
his constituency, he gained back with his practical experience. In terms of personality, he
was assertive and stubborn and lacking in finesse, dodging his own ambiguous place in
society by taking a stance of absolute intolerance for incursions on the status quo. A tire-
less promoter of his proprietary interests, he learned from Rutland the transcendent
quality of art and architecture and took on portraits, home improvements including a
personal arboretum, and civic projects, and other ventures far grander than his wallet
could bear. He spared no expense on the education of his children, an honorable trait
that nonetheless contributed to his near bankruptcy by 1792.° He borrowed money, per-
petuating a seemingly inextricable pattern of debt established by his father. His need to
improve and refine was, according to a contemporary source, “insatiable,” a near patho-
logical response to his circumstance.”

Foster attended Trinity College, Dublin, and entered the Irish Parliament at the age
of nineteen as member for the borough of Dunleer, even before being called to the bar
in 1766. His passionate eloquence on agricultural reform and linen manufacturing
earned him respect in the House of Commons, and in 1784 he was appointed Chancellor
of the Exchequer under the Duke of Rutland, a position he resigned within several
months to assume the duties of Speaker of the House in the fall of 1785. Said one con-
temporary, in awe of his professional abilities: “Deeply read in the law and privileges of
Parliament, no incident occurs in which he is not able to guide the conduct of the
House, while his punctuality, his love of order and good taste, give facility to business
and a decorous elegance to legislative arrangements.”” He augmented his parliamentary
post with the offices of Privy Councillor and Lord Justice in 1787 and enhanced
Parliament itself with a scheme of architectural improvements.

Stuart’s portrait is a visual analogue to Foster’s career and such a painstaking and
anomalous rendering that it is worth considering whether Stuart employed a studio
apprentice, if not in the execution of the work, then in the research it would have
required. The papers under the fingers of Foster’s right hand are documents for
“Extending the Linen Manufacture,” a reference to Foster’s triumphant actions in 1780
to legalize Irish linen trading with countries other than England, and a “Plan for
Establishing Bank of Ireland & reducing the Interest of Money to 5 pr. Cent.” The
packet of letters, one inscribed “Corn Trade” and another “Agric,” allude to Foster’s
involvement with agriculture, specifically his Corn Law of 1784, which granted govern-

ment funding for the exportation of Irish corn and imposed duties on importation.



The books on the table are those he studied to propose legislation in 1785 that would
secure his reputation as an expert on Irish trade and law, which effectively clinched the
speaker’s chair for him: Trade of Ireland, History of Commerce, and Irish Statutes.

If the attributes call attention to Foster’s past, the setting accentuates his present.
Few artists had previously recorded the interior of the House of Commons. Francis
Wheatley’s painting Henry Grattan Urging the Claim of Irish Rights in 1780 (private col-
lection) articulates the chamber’s second-floor gallery of unfluted Ionic columns. This
distinguished Palladian interior, arguably the finest in Ireland, was designed by Sir
Edward Lovet Pearce and opened in 1731. In 1786 Foster asked the architect James
Gandon to modernize the stairs, passageways, and fireplaces, and to install heating flues
in the interior walls.” Neither Foster nor Stuart could have anticipated just how timely
their choice to use the chamber in Foster’s portrait would be.

On February 27, 1792, within months of Stuart’s finishing Foster’s portrait and only
weeks after the print was issued, the chamber was consumed by fire. The speaker orga-
nized a corps of members to save the books and papers, and the fire brigade, on his
orders, kept the damage to just the Commons chamber. There were no human casualties
and the House of Lords was preserved. Yet Foster’s progressive ambitions for warming
the building implicated him in the blaze. He oversaw the rebuilding of the chamber,

a task at once onerous and politically charged. By the time it opened in 1796, with a
reduced gallery, a subdivided plan, and myriad logistical concessions to modern govern-
ment administration, the speaker had increased in national stature, such that if Stuart
had still been in Dublin and working for Foster, a less specific setting would have been
wanted. As it was, Walker’s Hibernian Magazine for March 1799 altered Stuart’s image as
a last cry before the inevitable union for the speaker to save his fellow loyal Irish with
“Protection from their FosTER Father” (fig. 52).

CRB

21. ANNA DorROTHEA FosTER AND CHARLOTTE ANNA Dick

1790 =91
Oil on canvas, 36 x 37 in. (91.4 x 94 cm)
Collection of R. Philip and Charlotte Hanes

1. The painting is not listed in Mason 1879 or Park
1926.

In Stuart’s perhaps best-known and least understood picture from his Dublin period,
two attractive young women work together on a needlework project.” They could easily
be sisters, nearly twins, with the same coloring—glossy light brown hair, blue eyes,
peaches-and-cream complexions—distinctive noses, physical proportions, and long
ringlets bouncing on shoulders and a short, neatly trimmed fringe of bangs framing
their faces. Their matching short-waisted white silk dresses, with tight bodices and
sleeves—one girl with wrist-length sleeves with a small ruffle at the cuff, the other with
three-quarter-length sleeves with a round cuff—full skirts over voluminous petticoats,
broad pink satin sashes, and sophisticated pleated ruff at the neckline announce them as
members of Ireland’s affluent and fashionable elite. The combination of simple modesty
in overall design with elegant detailing and rich fabric puts these dresses at the height of
international fashion. The strict profile pose of the sitter at the left—rare in Stuart’s

oeuvre—features her long, straight nose and plump, rosy cheek. She sits in a gilded and
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damask-upholstered armchair, a rather poorly drawn Hepplewhite model. Her compan-
ion sits, but lightly, buoyed up by the great pouf of her skirt, on a bench or stool covered
in the same green damask with brass nails along the edge.

The girls occupy themselves with one of the most venerable feminine pastimes, the
useful and refined craft of needlework, perhaps the most common of parlor activities
meant not merely to busy idle hands but to display accomplishment and invite observa-
tion.” The girl who works at the tambour frame, a device introduced to England and
Ireland in the 1760s from China, has graduated beyond the mere execution of a girlhood
sampler to more decorative projects.’ She looks out at her admirer, openly soliciting
attention to herself and her craft, as she expertly wields the hooking device that pulls
and ties a chain stitch of brightly colored silk floss according to her wildflower pattern,
which the other girl holds for reference. The pattern—upside down to the spectator—is
a concisely realistic line drawing of a sparse spray of leggy blossoms, probably a page
torn from a women’s journal that allowed young women to study nature through copy-
ing rather than direct observation. The finished work might be framed as a picture or
appliquéd onto furniture. In this case, as the tightly held fabric is quite sheer and so
voluminous that it flows over the girl’s forearm, the floral embellishment will surely be
sewn into a dress, thus turning the parlor project into something its maker will continue
to display conspicuously even after it is disengaged from the frame.

In the pairing of needleworker and accomplice, Stuart sets up a situation in which
one sitter is given precedence over the other, recalling his only other, though much ear-
lier, double portrait of the Malbone brothers (cat. 3), in which Francis stars and Saunders
assumes the supporting role. The girl at the tambour frame is the beneficiary of the
artist’s full attention, from the details of her dress and the complete view of her face. She
sits a bit higher than her friend, her body a bit larger, and this, in addition to her eye-
catching activity and outward gaze, warrants speculation that she is of marriageable age.
It has seemed sensible, over the years, to identify this girl as Miss Dick, the name that is
privileged on the back of the canvas: Portraits of Miss Dick daugh / ter of Saml Dick Esqr.
& who / married Wm. Hoare Hume Esqr / M.P. Co. of Wicklow: and of / Miss Forster her
Cousin. Stuart scholars have unanimously accepted that the accomplished needleworker
must be Miss Dick, assisted by her cousin Miss Forster.* Yet the inscription is actually a
transcription, copied from the back of the canvas onto the lining canvas from an inscrip-
tion written not by Stuart but by someone who knew Miss Dick well enough to have
followed her life to the point of marriage.

On November 19, 1804, William Hoare Hume of Humewood (d. 1815), 2 member of
Parliament for County Wicklow, married Charlotte Anna Dick (after 1773-1864), the
daughter of Samuel Dick, a wholesale merchant of distinguished Scottish descent, who
was a member of the Dublin Chamber of Commerce, a director of the Hibernian
Insurance Company, and a founding director of the Bank of Ireland in 1784.° Dick’s
profitable business interests allowed him to retire by the early 1790s and to acquire a
country house, Violet Hill, near Dublin. His wife was Charlotte, daughter of Sir
Nicholas Foster (or Forster) of Tullaghan, and cousin of John Foster (see cat. 20).8
Samuel and Charlotte Dick had two children: Charlotte Anna, who was born within a
few years of their marriage in November 1773, and Quentin (1777-1858), who followed in
his father’s footsteps as a banker and merchant.

Stuart painted at least four portraits for the extended Dick family, starting with Sir
John Dick of Braid, who had remained in Scotland and sat for Stuart in 1782 in London
(National Gallery of Art, Washington). Stuart also painted a portrait of a Lady Dick
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(unlocated) and a portrait of Mrs. Samuel Dick and her daughter, Charlotte Anna

(fig. 53), who bears certain resemblance to the girl in profile in Stuart’s double portrait.”
Charlotte Anna Dick, prominent in the inscription on the present painting, is the hand-
maiden to her cousin.

The search for Miss Dick’s cousin has led scholars to the daughters of Sir Thomas
Forster, Bart., of Tullaghan, MP, Letitia Anna and Sophia Maria.® Nothing is known of
these women, except that they were sisters, a self-evident clue that nevertheless makes a
difference in the study of portraiture. Unless they were born years apart, it would be
unusual for one to be portrayed without the other, and especially odd for one to be
paired in portraiture with a cousin when there was a sister at hand. Miss Dick had no
sister, and neither did her first cousin once removed, Anna Dorothea Foster (1773/74—
1865), the only daughter of Speaker Foster, a gentleman of such eminence that his
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offspring would have to be the center of attention.? This girl, along with her family on
the front portico of Oriel Temple, Foster’s seat in County Louth, appears in a drawing
by John James Barralet (private collection), a watercolorist who would later work with
Stuart in Philadelphia. Barralet was an expert profilist, treating two of the five Fosters in
this manner, but not Anna Dorothea, whose nearly full face is turned down and shaded
by her wide-brimmed beribboned hat. Barralet’s manner of working verged on carica-
ture, so that his Anna Dorothea does not exactly match the chain-stitching girl in
Stuart’s portrait, but the likeness is close.

The connections between John Foster and Samuel Dick went beyond family matters.
Both were instrumental in the establishment of the Bank of Ireland, and the speaker
called on Dick for support during the County Down election of 1790. DicK’s son,
Quentin, became a Foster protégé, an anti-Union member of Parliament for County
Louth. Their association with Stuart also linked them. A receipt written by Speaker
Foster and signed by the artist (private collection) establishes several commissions com-
pleted by September 1790. The line inscribed “Miss Foster” may refer to the Foster part of
the double portrait or another picture of Anna Dorothea that is now lost.

Anna Dorothea, a young woman of sixteen or seventeen in Stuart’s portrait, married
Sir James Stevenson Blackwood in 1801, a pro-Union member of Parliament for Killyleagh
and Bangor.” His support of the English Crown was rewarded with the elevation of
his mother, Dorcas Stevenson Blackwood, to Baroness Dufferin and Claneboye of
Ballyleidy and Killyleagh, a title carried by his wife after 1807.” In her middle age, Anna
Dorothea recalled learning needlework at her mother’s knee, albeit reluctantly:
“Needlework of any sort that required fancy in the execution she was fond of, and for
many years she had in hands a set of chairs, and window-curtains made of coloured silk
flowers, cut out and laid on grey stuff, which she embroidered to enliven the colours of
and added many flowers of her own fancying, always preferring those. that were an imi-
tation of nature. . . . Whilst I used to read out and draw, and go thro’ other lessons in the
same room. She delighted in having me always with her, which used to confine me more
than suited my taste, but which often taught me a useful lesson of patience.””

CRB

22. GEORGE THOMAS JoHN NUGENT

1789 —90

Oil on canvas, 49% x 40 in. (126.5 x 101.§ cm)
Signed on the dog’s collar: G. STUART

UCLA Hammer Museum, Los Angeles;

The Armand Hammer Collection, Gift of the
Armand Hammer Foundation (AH.go.75)

QO GILBERT STUART

Stuart painted three pictures for George Frederick Nugent, seventh Earl of Westmeath:
his own portrait (UCLA Hammer Museum, Los Angeles), a likeness of his wife,
Mary Anne Jeffreyes (unlocated), and a full-length of their son, George Thomas John
Nugent." For the boy, Stuart worked hard to produce a striking picture. Judging from
the few surviving representative examples, he did not develop a specialty in children’s
portraiture. But he painted youngsters often enough that he developed a knack for an
appropriate vocabulary of clothing, attributes, and gestures. This picture employs a con-
ventional trope: the well-behaved child in idyllic setting with his disciplined but playful
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pet as a portent of promise and future accomplishment, a conceit found in the oeuvre of
virtually every European portraitist of note from the sixteenth century onward.”

George Thomas John Nugent was born July 17, 1785, and his costume suggests that
he was about five when he sat for Stuart. He wears a modified skeleton suit, the outfit
designed for a young fellow recently breeched from his petticoats but not yet of age to
wear proper gentlemen’s clothing.® His fall-front knee breeches of cream-colored silk
with red topstitching button over the lower edge of his scarlet jacket, making a one-

piece suit in reasonable facsimile of adult style. The linen shirt, with knife-pleated frilled
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Fig. 54. Sir Joshua Reynolds, 74e Masters
Gawler, 1777. Oil on canvas, 35 x 27% in. (9o x
714 cm). Birmingham Museum and Art
Gallery, Birmingham, England (P52'83)

Fig. 55. James Ward, 1779. Oil on canvas,

29% x 25 in. (74.9 x 63.5 cm). The Minneapolis
Institute of Arts; The William Hood
Dunwoody Fund (16.2)

muslin collar was at the height of fashion, worn open and spread wide over the coat. To
top it off, Stuart’s tiny subject wears an enormous black hat, of the so-called Gainsborough
or Marlborough type, with large crown and wide brim made of taffeta or beaver, and
trimmed with ostrich plumes. The style derived from French ladies’ riding hats of the
1770s and came into vogue for children in England during the 1780s.* Lord Nugent’s
hair is coiffed typically for a boy: worn long with bangs, falling to the shoulders and
curled at the ends.

Lord Nugent’s canine companion is a perfectly rendered Newfoundland, a breed
famous for an even temperament and a copious amount of drool, making a cloth an
absolute necessity for its owner. Stuart included the cloth in his portrait of Lord
Nugent, as did Sir Joshua Reynolds in his portrait of the Masters Gawler (fig. 54). The
Newfoundland, so-called after its assumed Canadian origin, was descended from
Pyrenean sheepdogs, first employed by fishermen and ever since associated with their
skill in the water: they swim ashore with the line that ties boats to land.’ A largely
uncontaminated breed until the nineteenth century, they sported webbed feet, thick,
furry underhair that stayed dry under a long, shaggy coat, a protruding muzzle, a hairy,
curved tail, and could weigh seventy to one hundred pounds. Celebrated for their life-
saving powers and magnificent companionship, they became well regarded as pets for
children. During the eighteenth century, stories circulated about the dogs’ extraordinary
performances for their masters, whether carrying bundles in their mouths, meeting
guests at the door, or saving children from drowning. The writer Sir John Hawkins
described the virtues of a Newfoundland: “not very rational, but good for tickling under
the ears.”®

Stuart’s signature on the dog’s collar—a. sTuART—has led to assertions by William
Pressly that Stuart “identifies with the fawning spaniel who is wholly dependent on
the disdainful, young aristocrat,” and by Dorinda Evans, who agreed that the artist’s
rare signature in that peculiar spot equates him with “the child-subjugated dog.” She
explained, “The negative connotation is played out in the way the boy, with his ostenta-
tious plumed hat, does not deign to touch the dog with his bare fingers. Rather, he holds
the dog’s potentially slobbering muzzle with a handkerchief and places a ball, in a



controlling gesture, on the dog’s forehead.”” Both scholars undermine their potentially
compelling readings with subjective remarks on the attitude and class of the boy and a
misunderstanding of the dog’s breed. An argument associating the painter with a New-
foundland would necessarily attribute to him qualities of steadfast reliability, loyalty, and
skill. In his earlier portrait of James Ward (fig. 55), Stuart put the sitter’s name on the
collar—j. warD—a clever linking of pet and master. It is tempting to connect Stuart’s
use of his own name on the collar to his later declaration, “By-and-by you will not by
chance kick your foot against a dog-kennel, but out will start a portrait-painter.”® Yet he
meant this as a snide metaphorical characterization of his colleagues.

Lord Nugent later received his education at Eton and Rugby and afterward served
with distinction in the military. He married three times, divorcing twice—the second
time on petition of adultery—and succeeded as eighth Earl of Westmeath on his
father’s death in 1814. He sat in Parliament as Lord Lieutenant of Westmeath and died
in 1860.

CRB

23. CATHERINE LANE BARKER

ca. 1791
Oil on canvas, 377 x 47% in. (95.3 % 121.3 cm)

Private collection

24. WiLLiAM BARKER

ca. 1791
Oil on canvas, 377 x 47% in. (95.3 x 121.3 cm)

Private collection
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William Barker’s grandfather, the second Baronet of Bocking Hall, Essex, went to
Kilcooley, Thurles, County Tipperary, in 1725, intending to build a gentleman’s country
seat on the grounds of the Cistercian abbey there, built in 1182 and reconstructed after a
fire in 1445." A frugal and careful man, he handed down the estate in good shape, but
without making much progress on the desired house, to his son, also William, in 1746.
Like his father, the third baronet protected the family fortune and built little. He
arranged the marriages of his two children with his neighbors, William Lane and the
elder Chambre Brabazon Ponsonby, the other two principal landowners in the Kilcooley
district. William Barker, the fourth and last Baronet of Bocking Hall and Kilcooley
Abbey, married the heiress Catherine Lane in 1760, and William’s sister, Mary, wed the
son and namesake of C. B. Ponsonby. Land titles were thus merged and an heir was pro-
duced, in 1763: Mary’s son, C. B. Ponsonby, called Chum. William and Catherine
Barker had no children of their own and welcomed Mary and her son and daughter, also
Mary, into their home near the abbey after the death of her husband. She soon remar-
ried and left her brother’s household, becoming the second wife of Robert Staples, the
seventh Baronet of Lissan, County Tyrone; her death in 1772 left the children to be
raised at Kilcooley. Sir William sent Chum to boarding school in Geneva in 1778, and
soon after his return home, in 1791, he married Henrietta, daughter of Thomas Taylour,
the first Earl of Bective, a close friend of Sir William. William Barker’s estates, title, and
surname devolved on his nephew at his death in 1818.

William, the fourth baronet, inherited Kilcooley in 1757 on his graduation from
Middle Temple in London and determined to fulfill his grandfather’s dream: he would
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build a grand Palladian house. After his father’s death in 1770, William reclaimed the
undeveloped lands near the property, advertised for tenants, and within a short time was
the landlord of the most flourishing estate in the county. True to family pattern,
William stayed out of politics but formed two companies of volunteers (Protestants
ready to defend Ireland against French invasion during the American Revolution),
whose numbers were largely filled with the tenant farmers who also attended entertain-
ments offered by the Barkers. Mary’s letters to her son away at school describe Kilcooley
as a pleasant, if insular, place, defined by the Barkers’ good fortune, strong marriage, and
delight in polite pastimes. William was unfailingly kind, his wife cheerful and shy, and
both were devoted to the continual improvement and beautification of the estate. He
brought in English elms to enrich the forests, and in 1789 he enhanced the view by dig-
ging out a five-acre lake and stocking it with fish and wildfowl shipped from Canada
and Greenland. A Gothic boathouse on the far side of the water completed the vista to
be seen from the front windows of the house.

Stuart may have been introduced to the members of this bustling aristocratic family
circle by the Earl of Bective, who also sat for the artist (fig. 56), and he seems to have
taken up residence about 1791.” There are bust portraits of Sir William Barker, his sister,

Mary, and her second husband, Sir Robert Staples, and the heir C. B. Ponsonby just
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returned from school and his wife.> Some eight years before, in 1783, Barker had invited
the Irish portraitist John Trotter to Kilcooley to paint two conversation pieces, one of
the Barkers (private collection) and one of the Stapleses (private collection). Pleased
with the compositions but disappointed by Trotter’s likenesses, Barker apparently asked
Stuart to fix the pictures by repainting the faces.* Such a request would logically have
come after Barker had seen what Stuart could do for him; in effect, Stuart’s large, hori-
zontal portraits of William and Catherine Barker were the most ingeniously conceived
pictures of Stuart’s Dublin career.’

The Barkers must have wanted to have a picture gallery in their new home, with
their own portraits at the center. The pendant images are virtual biographies describing
two individuals intricately linked through formal and philosophical conceits. Stuart cap-
tured their pleasant countenances and set them at ease in compositions that define the
interior and exterior circumstances of their lives at Kilcooley. The Barkers took pride in
their fine clothing despite their distance from the urban centers of high fashion. His
Brussels lace shirt frills surely came from the shopping trip he took with Chum en route
home from school abroad, and his soft woolen coat with turned-down English collar
and close sleeves with small, round three-button cuffs is perfectly restrained. Lady

Catherine wears the color and style of the moment: a white silk polonaise multilayered
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dress in the classicizing mode, with a high
waistband holding closed an open-robe
gown, tight sleeves from biceps to wrist
and a pouf at the shoulders, a sheer fichu
to protect her modesty, and dark red rib-
bons at choice spots as subtle adornment.®
He wears a formal bag wig; she has coiffed
her own gray hair, perhaps enhanced with
powder for an elegant effect.

Their personal aspect complements
their diligent preoccupation with pursuits
suited to their common goals and their
traditional husband-and-wife partnership.
Stuart situates Sir William literally in the
moment, between the past, embodied in
the old abbey, and the future, represented

Fig. 56. Thomas Taylour, Earl of Bective, 1790-91.
Oil on canvas, 49% x 38% in. (126 x 98 cm).
Elwes and Hanham, Ltd., London

by his architectural drawings. On the plan,
his finger touches the very room in which
his wife sits in her portrait: the dining
room with bow-front picture windows oriented to the Gothic boathouse across the
man-made pond. That Stuart’s rendering of the fifteenth-century tower is inaccurate
and the traceried east chanc<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>